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IMPORTANT 
SAFEGUARDS
Carefully read all the instructions 
before using the appliance and keep in a 
safe place for future reference.

•    CAUTION: BURN HAZARD - 
Hot surface.

•    The temperature of 
accessible surfaces may be 
high when the appliance is 
in use.

•   This appliance if for indoor use only. 
•    To move the appliance only lift by 

the base. Lifting the appliance by 
the trays instead of the base could 
result in electrocution if energized. 

•    Never insert any hard, sharp or 
metal instruments into the slots 
as this could damage the toaster 
and cause a safety hazard. Risk of 
electrocution if metal objects are 
insertedcwhen plugged in. 

•    Because the bread can burn, do 
not use the toaster near or under 
combustible materials like curtains 
or under kitchen wall cabinets.

•     This appliance is intended for 
strictly domestic use and is not 
intended to be used in applications 
such as: staff kitchen areas in 
shops, offices and other working 
environments; farm houses; by 
clients in hotels, motels and other 
residential type environments; bed 
and breakfast type environments.

•    If the power cable is damaged, 
it should be replaced by the 
manufacturer, its after-sales service 
or a similarly qualified professional 
to avoid danger.

•    This appliance is not intended for 
use by persons (including children) 
with reduced physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities, or lack of 
experience and knowledge, unless 

they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the 
appliance by a person responsible 
for their safety. Children should be 
supervised to ensure that they do 
not play with the appliance.

•    Let the appliance cool down 
completely and disconnect it before 
cleaning. Wipe the outside of the 
toaster with a clean damp cloth, 
then dry it carefully. To remove 
crumbs, slide out the crumb tray 
and throw the breadcrumbs away, 
then put the crumb collector back 
in place. 
Do not use the toaster without the 
crumb collector. To remove pieces 
remaining in the toaster, turn it 
upside down and shake gently to 
cause the pieces to drop.

•    Do not place the appliance on or 
near a hot appliance. Do not use on 
heat-sensitive surfaces.

•    Do not leave the appliance 
unattended when on.

•    Always unplug the appliance after 
use and before cleaning. Never leave 
the appliance  unattended 
when plugged in. Pull on the plug to 
unplug, never on the cable.

•    The appliance should not be used 
with an external timer or with a 
separate remote control system.

•    Do not use the appliance if it has 
fallen or if it looks damaged.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY
The appliance is not intended to be operated 
by means of external timer or separate  
emote- control system.

WARNING: The polyethylene bags 
over the product or its packaging 
may be dangerous. Keep these bags 
out of the reach of babies and 

children.
Never use them in cribs, children’s beds, 
pushchairs or playpens. The thin film may 
cling to the nose and mouth and prevent 
breathing. A bag is not a toy.
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Disposing of electrical and electronic 
appliances at the end- of-life

This symbol on the product or on the 
packaging indicates that this product 
may not be treated as household 
waste. Instead it should be handed 
over to the appliance collection point 

for the recycling of electrical and electronic 
equipment. By ensuring this product is 
disposed of correctly you will help prevent 
potential negative consequences for the 
environment and human health which could 
otherwise be caused by inappropriate waste 
handling of the product. For more detailed 
information about the recycling of this 
product, please contact your local council 
office or your household waste disposal 
service.

SAVE THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS
BEFORE FIRST USE
Before using your Digital Toaster for 
the3£rst3timeú3remove3an}3dust3from3
shipping by wiping the unit, with a 
damp cloth (Refer to Cleaning and 
Maintenance on page 9).
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A.    Dual Toasting Slots 
Wide slots accommodate a variety of 
bread types.

B.    Digital Display 
Shows selected shade and bread 
settings, the memory function and 
provides a countdown so you know when 
your toast will be ready.

C.     Bread Type Button 
Press to select desired bread function 
(white, bagel, fruit bread, sourdough, 
rye/brown and grain bread). Selected 
bread3will3¤ash3during3programming3and3
be lit solid during toasting.

D.    Toast Shade Button 
Press to select desired shade level (1-7). 
Currently selected shade setting will be 
displayed.

E.    Memory Button 
MemorySet feature to program up to 4 of 
your favorite settings. See page 5 for 
more details.

F.    Toast/Cancel Activation Bar 
Activate the toasting function by pressing 
the bar down towards TOAST; the 
motorized carriage will lower the bread 
into the toasting chamber. Press the bar 
up towards CANCEL to stop the toasting 
process and automatically lift the bread.

G.   Audible Tone (not shown) 
Lets3}ou3know3when3toasting3is3£nishedù

To mute the audible sound on the 
toaster, press and hold both “Toast 
Shade” and “Memory” buttons 
simultaneously’’  To re-active the audible 
sound press and hold both “Toast Shade” 
and “Memory” buttons simultaneously

H.   Frozen Button 
Frozen then toasts frozen bread. LED 
indicator will illuminate when selected.

I.     Slice Button 
Adjusts the heat from the middle 
elements to evenly toast one slice of 
bread. LED indicator will illuminate 
when selected. Don’t use for bagels.

J.   QuickView Button 
Press during toasting to momentarily lift 
the bread to observe the shade status 
without interrupting the toasting cycle. 
See page 6 for more details.

K.    +30 Secs Button 
Can be used to toast for 30 seconds or  
to extend an originally selected browning 
shade setting for an additional 30 
seconds.

L.   Slide Out Crumb Tray (not shown) 
A removable tray located on back of 
toaster that collects crumbs and slides 
out for easy cleaning.

M.   Cord Storage (not shown) 
Wraps the excess cord to keep countertop 
neat.

PARTS & FEATURES
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 
1.  Insert slice(s) of bread

2.  Select desired bread options and/or 
functions 
Choose setting according to the 
bread type from white, bagel, fruit 
bread, sourdough, rye/brown and 
grain breads. Select the “Slice” 
or “Frozen” options if required. 
Alternatively, use the Memory Button 
to retrieve one of your 4 saved 
settings. Press the Memory Button 
until your desired memory setting is 
displayed (if this option is chosen, 
skip to step 4).

3.  Set the browning shade  
Use the Toast Shade button to select 
your desired shade setting.  
The shade number will be displayed. 
Shade range is as follows:

  SETTING           COLOUR
  1–2  light

  3–5  medium

  6–7  dark 

4.  To begin toasting 
Press the Activation Bar down 
towards Toast. The motorized 
carriage will lower the bread into 
the toasting chamber and toasting 
will3beginù3Countdown3bars3will3¤ash3
to indicate how much toasting time 
remains.

5.  To stop toast cycle 
When3the3toasting3c}cle3is3£nished3
and the toast will be raised. If you 
wish to stop the cycle before it is 
£nishedú3simpl}3press3the3Activation3
Lever up towards CANCEL.

6.  After use, unplug the toaster from 
the electrical outlet.

NOTE: After 3 minutes of no operation, 
the toaster will go into sleep mode and 
the3digital3displa}3will3turn3o ù3Press3
any button or push down the activation 
bar, and the digital display will turn on.

MEMORYSET FEATURE
The MemorySet feature is designed to 
easily save up to 4 of your preferred 
toast settings.

To program a memory setting:

1.  Select desired bread options and/or 
functions and toast shade.

2.  Press and hold the Memory Button 
until3the3M3lights3and3«3¤ashes3on3
the display.

3.  Select your desired memory setting 
number by pressing the Memory 
Button until the desired number (1-4) 
¤ashesù

®ù33Con£rm3b}3pressing3and3holding3the3
Memor}3Button3again3until3¤ashing3
stops. Or, if nothing is pressed for 3 
secondsú3¤ashing3will3 
stop automatically and setting 
display will be saved.

NOTE: Any memory function setting can 
be revised by repeating the steps above 
and overriding the current setting.

NOTE: Memory settings will remain 
saved even when toaster is unplugged.

To easily erase all memory settings:

1.  Unplug the toaster.

2.  Press and hold the BREAD TYPE and 
MEMORY buttons together.

3.  Continue to hold the BREAD TYPE 
and MEMORY buttons while plugging 
toaster into the power outlet. Once 
the three beeps stop, release buttons 
and all memory settings should have 
reverted to default (White Bread, 
shade 4).
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FUNCTIONS
The BREAD TYPE function is designed to 
toast, or frozen (in conjunction with the 
FROZEN setting) various types of bread 
based on their unique properties. Some 
breads require more or less time due to 
density, sugar content, and other factors.

The WHITE BREAD function is designed 
for soft, white sandwich breads. These 
breads3are3made3mostl}3of3re£ned3white3
¤our3and3are3more3commonl}3known3as3
the sliced, packaged varieties found in 
the supermarket bread aisle.

The BAGEL setting activates additional 
heat to the outside heating element to 
toast bagel tops and lightly toast the 
base. 

To toast bagels, place the bagels 
into the toaster with the tops 
facing outwards. 

A directional icon located on the top of 
the toaster shows you the correct way to 
insert your bagel.

The RYE / BROWN & GRAIN functions are 
designed3for3unre£nedú3nutrient�dense3
breads made from 100% whole grains, or 
mostly whole grains, including varieties 
such3as3whole3wheatú3high3£breú3oatú3
¤a|ú3etcù3
The FRUIT BREAD function reduces 
the time of the toasting cycle, as fruit 
breads commonly contain more sugar 
and therefore less toasting is required to 
reach the desired shade.  

Frozen

The Frozen function is a longer cycle 
designed3to3£rst3defrost3and3then3toast3
the bread to the desired browning shade. 
LED indicator will illuminate when 
selected.

  Slice

  Slice button adjusts heat to evenly 
toast one slice of bread. LED indicator 
will illuminate when selected.  
NOTE: While both slots heat up, the 
heaters automatically adjust time and 
intensity to ensure great results with 
even side-to-side browning. Do not use 
this setting for Bagels or Sourdough.

QuickView™

The QuickView™ feature allows you to 
check on the toasting progress without 
interrupting the cycle. Simply press the 
button during toasting to momentarily 
lift the bread to observe the shade 
status. The bread will automatically 
lower back down and continue toasting 
without interrupting the cycle.

NOTE: The QuickView™ function can 
be activated a maximum of three times 
during a toasting cycle. Operating the 
QuickView™ function more than once 
will3a ect3the3toast3colourù

+30 Secs

The +30 SECS function allows you to 
extend the toasting time by 30 seconds.

If selected during toasting cycle:

•  The +30 Secs LED indicator will 
¤ashù3Current3shade3countdown3
will be paused. Upon completion of 
the 30-second cycle, the originally 
selected browning shade cycle will 
resume.

If selected after toasting cycle has 
completed:

•  The +30 Secs LED indicator will light 
and shade setting will disappear. Once 
toasting begins the +30 Secs indicator 
will3¤ash3until3time3has3elapsedù
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TIPS AND HINTS
Notes on Browning

Toasting is a combination of cooking 
and drying of the bread. Therefore, 
di erences3in3moisture3level3from3one3
item to another can result in varying 
toasting times.

 •  For lighter, airier, or slightly dry 
breads, use a lower shade setting 
than normal.

 •  For very fresh bread, use the Rye / 
Brown setting.

 •  For breads with uneven surfaces, 
use the Sourdough setting.

 •  For thicker, denser, or very fresh 
breads, use a higher shade setting 
than normal. Very thick slices may 
require a second cycle.

 •  When toasting raisin or other fruit 
breads, remove any loose raisins, 
etc., from the surface of the bread 
before placing into the toaster.  
This will help prevent fruit pieces 
from falling into the toaster or 
sticking on the guide wires in the 
slots.

For Best Results

 •  Never force foods into the toasting 
slotsù3Foods3should3£t3freel}3
between the guide wires.

 •  Do not place buttered breads in the 
toasterú3as3this3could3create3a3£re3
hazard.

 •  Uneven toasting is usually due 
to inserting slices of uneven 
thickness.

CLEANING AND 
MAINTENANCE
 1.  Always allow the toaster to cool 

completely before cleaning.

 2.  Always unplug the toaster from the 
electrical outlet before cleaning.

 3.  Do not use abrasive cleaners. Simply 
wipe the exterior with a clean, damp 
cloth and dry thoroughly.

 4.  To remove crumbs, slide out the 
crumb tray and discard crumbs. 
Wipe clean and replace. Never 
operate the toaster without the 
crumb tray in place.

 5.  To remove any pieces of bread 
remaining in the toaster, unplug the 
toaster, turn it upside down and 
gently shake. Never insert any hard 
or sharp instruments into the slots, 
as this could damage the toaster 
and cause a safety hazard.

 6.  Never wrap the cord around the 
outside of the toaster. Use the cord 
storage cleats on the underside of 
the toaster.

 7.  Any other servicing should be 
performed by an authorized service 
representative.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM SOLUTION

Why won’t my unit turn on? Make sure your unit is plugged into a functional 
outlet.

Why does the bread go up 
and down repeatedly and/or 
display shows an “E” while 
my toaster beeps?

Your bread may have gotten caught. This happens 
most often when the bread is too thick for the 
slot. Unplug the toaster, let it cool down and 
check that the bread is not stuck and try running 
a toast cycle with no bread.  
If the issue persists, contact customer service via 
our website.

Why do both heaters turn 
on when I select 1 Slice?

It is normal for both heaters to turn on. They are 
internally programmed to adjust the intensity and 
time when 1 Slice is selected.

Can I add time during the 
toasting cycle?

Yes, you can add time to the toasting cycle by 
increasing your shade level or pressing the  
+30 Secs button.

I can’t get my Memory 
settings to reset, what 
should I do?

Try following the steps 1-3 on page 5 of this 
instruction booklet. 

Make sure you are pressing the BREAD TYPE and 
MEMORY buttons while plugging the unit back in 
the outlet.
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MESURES DE 
SÉCURITÉ 
IMPORTANTES
Veuillez lire attentivement toutes les 
instructions avant d’utiliser l’appareil et 
conservez-les dans un endroit sûr pour 
référence ultérieure.

•    ATTENZIONE: RISCHIO DI 
USTIONE – Superficie calda.

•    La temperatura delle 
superfici accessibili può 
essere elevata durante l’uso 
dell’apparecchio.

•    Cet appareil est destiné uniquement 
à un usage intérieur.

•    Pour déplacer l’appareil, soulevez-le 
uniquement par la base. Le soulever 
par les plateaux au lieu de la base 
pourrait entraîner une électrocution 
s’il est sous tension.

•    Ne jamais insérer d’objets durs, 
pointus ou métalliques dans les 
fentes, cela pourrait endommager le 
grille-pain et représenter un danger. 
Risque d’électrocution si des objets 
métalliques sont insérés alors que 
l’appareil est branché.

•    Comme le pain peut brûler, n’utilisez 
pas le grille-pain à proximité ou 
sous des matériaux combustibles 
tels que des rideaux ou sous des 
meubles de cuisine muraux.

•    Cet appareil est destiné à un 
usage strictement domestique 
et ne doit pas être utilisé dans 
des environnements tels que : 
cuisines de personnel dans les 
magasins, bureaux et autres lieux 
de travail ; fermes ; par des clients 
dans des hôtels, motels et autres 
environnements résidentiels ; 
chambres d’hôtes.

•    Si le câble d’alimentation est 
endommagé, il doit être remplacé 
par le fabricant, son service après-

vente ou un professionnel qualifié 
afin d’éviter tout danger.

•    Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé 
par des personnes (y compris 
les enfants) ayant des capacités 
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales 
réduites, ou un manque d’expérience 
et de connaissances, sauf si elles 
sont surveillées ou ont reçu des 
instructions concernant l’utilisation 
de l’appareil par une personne 
responsable de leur sécurité. Les 
enfants doivent être surveillés afin 
de s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas 
avec l’appareil.

•    Laissez l’appareil refroidir 
complètement et débranchez-
le avant de le nettoyer. Essuyez 
l’extérieur du grille-pain avec un 
chiffon propre et humide, puis 
séchez-le soigneusement. Pour 
retirer les miettes, faites glisser le 
plateau ramasse-miettes et jetez les 
miettes, puis remettez le plateau 
en place. Ne pas utiliser le grille-
pain sans le ramasse-miettes. Pour 
retirer les morceaux restants dans le 
grille-pain, retournez-le et secouez-
le doucement pour les faire tomber.

•    Ne placez pas l’appareil sur ou 
à proximité d’un appareil chaud. 
Ne pas utiliser sur des surfaces 
sensibles à la chaleur.

•    Ne laissez jamais l’appareil sans 
surveillance lorsqu’il est en marche.

•    Débranchez toujours l’appareil après 
utilisation et avant le nettoyage. Ne 
laissez jamais l’appareil branché 
sans surveillance. Tirez sur la fiche 
pour le débrancher, jamais sur le 
câble.

•    L’appareil ne doit pas être utilisé 
avec une minuterie externe ou un 
système de commande à distance 
séparé.

•    Ne pas utiliser l’appareil s’il est 
tombé ou s’il semble endommagé.
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SÉCURITÉ ÉLECTRIQUE
L’appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé avec 
une minuterie externe ou un système de 
commande à distance séparé.

AVERTISSEMENT: Les sacs en 
polyéthylène autour du produit ou 
de son emballage peuvent être 
dangereux. Gardez ces sacs hors 

de portée des bébés et des enfants. Ne les 
utilisez jamais dans des berceaux, lits 
d’enfants, poussettes ou parcs. Le film 
plastique peut adhérer au nez et à la bouche 
et empêcher la respiration. Un sac n’est pas 
un jouet.

Élimination des appareils électriques et 
électroniques en fin de vie

Ce symbole sur le produit ou son 
emballage indique que ce produit 
ne doit pas être traité comme un 
déchet ménager. Il doit être remis à 
un point de collecte pour le 

recyclage des équipements électriques et 
électroniques. En vous assurant que ce 
produit est éliminé correctement, vous 
contribuerez à prévenir les conséquences 
négatives potentielles pour l’environnement 
et la santé humaine qui pourraient être 
causées par une élimination inappropriée. 
Pour plus d’informations, veuillez contacter 
votre mairie ou votre service local de gestion 
des déchets.

CONSERVEZ CES 
INSTRUCTIONS

POUR UN USAGE 
DOMESTIQUE 
UNIQUEMENT
AVANT LA PREMIÈRE 
UTILISATION
Avant d’utiliser votre Digital Toaster 
pour la première fois, retirez toute 
poussière d’expédition en essuyant 
l'appareil3avec3un3chi on3humide3�voir3
Nettoyage et Entretien à la page 16).
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A.    Double fentes de cuisson 
Les fentes larges permettent d’accueillir 
di érents3t}pes3de3painù

B.    Écran numérique 
A¡che3le3degré3de3brunissage3et3les3
réglages sélectionnés, la fonction 
mémoire et un compte à rebours qui 
vous indique quand votre pain est prêt.

C.     Bouton de sélection du type de pain 
Appuyez pour sélectionner la fonction 
pain souhaitée (blanc, bagel, pain aux 
fruits, pain au levain, pain de seigle/
complet et pain aux céréales). Le pain 
sélectionné clignote pendant la 
programmation et reste allumé pendant 
le grillage.

D.    Bouton de brunissage 
Appuyez pour sélectionner le niveau de 
brunissage souhaité (1-7). Le réglage 
actuellement3sélectionné3s'a¡cheù

E.    Bouton Mémoire 
Fonction MemorySet permettant de 
programmer jusqu’à 4 de vos réglages 
préférés. Voir page 5 pour plus de 
détails.

F.    Barre d’activation du grillage/annulation 
Activez la fonction de grillage en 
appuyant sur la barre vers le bas en 
direction de TOAST ; le chariot motorisé 
abaissera le pain dans la chambre de 
grillage. Appuyez sur la barre vers le 
haut en direction de CANCEL pour 
arrêter le processus de grillage et 
relever automatiquement le pain.

G.   Signal sonore (non illustré) 
Vous indique lorsque le grillage est 
terminé.

H.   Bouton « Frozen » (surgelé) 
Permet de griller du pain congelé. Le 
voyant LED s’allume lorsque cette 
fonction est sélectionnée.

I.    Bouton « Slice » 
Règle la chaleur des éléments centraux 
pour griller uniformément une tranche 
de pain. Le voyant LED s’allume lorsque 
cette fonction est sélectionnée. Ne pas 
utiliser pour les bagels.

J.   Bouton QuickView 
Appuyez pendant le grillage pour 
soulever3momentanément3le3pain3a£n3
d’observer la couleur sans interrompre 
le cycle de grillage. Voir page 6 pour 
plus de détails.

K.    Bouton « » +30 secondes 
Peut être utilisé pour griller pendant 30 
secondes ou pour prolonger le réglage 
de brunissage initialement sélectionné 
de 30 secondes supplémentaires.

L.   Tiroir ramasse-miettes coulissant  
(non illustré) 
Un plateau amovible situé à l’arrière du 
grille-pain qui recueille les miettes et se 
retire pour faciliter le nettoyage.

M.     Rangement du cordon (non illustré) 
Enroule l’excédent de cordon pour 
garder le plan de travail bien rangé.

PIÈCES ET CARACTÉRISTIQUES DE L’
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MODE D’EMPLOI
1.  Insérez la ou les tranches de pain

2.  Sélectionnez les options et/ou les 
fonctions souhaitées 
Choisissez le réglage en fonction 
du type de pain Blanc, bagel, pain 
aux fruits, pain au levain, pain de 
seigle/complet et pains aux céréales. 
Sélectionnez les options « Tranches » 
ou « Surgelée » si nécessaire. Vous 
pouvez également utiliser le bouton 
Mémoire pour rappeler l’un de vos 
4 réglages enregistrés. Appuyez sur 
le bouton Mémoire jusqu’à ce que le 
réglage3souhaité3s'a¡che3�si3cette3
option est sélectionnée, passez à 
l’étape 4).

3.  Réglez le degré de brunissage 
Utilisez le bouton « Toast Shade » 
pour sélectionner le réglage souhaité. 
Le3numéro3de3la3couleur3s'a¡cheù3La3
gamme de couleurs est la suivante:

  RÉGLAGE           COULEUR
  1–2  clair

  3–5  moyenne

  6–7  foncé

4.  Pour commencer le grillage 
Appuyez sur la barre d’activation vers 
le bas en direction de « Toast ». Le 
chariot motorisé abaissera le pain 
dans la chambre de cuisson et le 
grillage commencera. Les barres de 
compte à rebours clignoteront pour 
indiquer le temps de grillage restant.

5.  Pour arrêter le cycle de grillage 
Lorsque le cycle de grillage est 
terminé, le pain est relevé. Si vous 
souhaitez arrêter le cycle avant qu’il 
ne soit terminé, appuyez simplement 
sur le levier d’activation vers le haut 
en direction de CANCEL.

6.  Après utilisation, débranchez le 
grille-pain de la prise électrique.

REMARQUE: après 3 minutes 
d’inactivité, le grille-pain passe en 
mode veille et l’écran numérique 
s’éteint. Appuyez sur n’importe quel 
bouton ou sur la barre d’activation pour 
allumer l’écran numérique.

FONCTION MÉMOIRE
La fonction MemorySet est conçue 
pour enregistrer facilement jusqu’à 4 de 
vos réglages de grillage préférés.

Pour programmer un réglage en 
mémoire:

1.  Sélectionnez les options de pain et/
ou les fonctions souhaitées, ainsi que 
le degré de brunissage.

2.  Appuyez sur le bouton Mémoire et 
maintenez-le enfoncé jusqu’à ce que 
le M s’allume et que le 1 clignote sur 
l’écran.

3.  Sélectionnez le numéro de réglage 
souhaité en appuyant sur le bouton 
Mémoire jusqu’à ce que le numéro 
souhaité (1 à 4) clignote.

®ù33Con£rme�3en3appu}ant3à3nouveau3
sur le bouton Mémoire et en le 
maintenant enfoncé jusqu’à ce que 
le clignotement s’arrête. Si vous 
n’appuyez sur aucun bouton pendant 
3 secondes, le clignotement s’arrête 
s’arrêtera automatiquement et le 
réglage sera enregistré.

REMARQUE: tout réglage de la fonction 
mémoire3peut3être3modi£é3en3répétant3
les étapes ci-dessus et en remplaçant 
le réglage actuel.

REMARQUE: les réglages de mémoire 
restent enregistrés même lorsque le 
grille-pain est débranché.

Pour effacer facilement tous les 
réglages de mémoire:

1.  Débranchez le grille-pain.

2.  Appuyez simultanément sur les 
boutons BREAD TYPE et MEMORY et 
maintenez-les enfoncés.

3.  Continuez à maintenir les boutons 
BREAD TYPE et MEMORY enfoncés 
tout en branchant le grille-pain sur 
la prise de courant. Une fois que les 
trois bips ont cessé, relâchez les 
boutons et tous les réglages de la 
mémoire devraient être réinitialisés 
(pain blanc, niveau 4).
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FONCTIONS
La fonction BREAD TYPE (TYPE DE PAIN) 
est conçue pour griller ou décongeler 
(en combinaison avec le réglage FROZEN 
�CONGELÉ��3di érents3t}pes3de3pain3en3
fonction3de3leurs3propriétés3spéci£quesù3
Certains pains nécessitent plus ou moins 
de temps en raison de leur densité, de 
leur teneur en sucre et d’autres facteurs.

La fonction PAIN BLANC est conçue 
pour les pains blancs moelleux, 
parfaits pour les sandwichs. Ces pains 
sont principalement composés de 
farine3blanche3ra¡née3et3sont3plus3
communément appelés pains tranchés et 
emballés que l’on trouve dans les rayons 
boulangerie des supermarchés.

Le réglage BAGEL active une chaleur 
supplémentaire3sur3l'élément3chau ant3
extérieur pour griller le dessus des 
crumpets et les faire légèrement dorer.

Pour griller des crumpets, placez-
les dans le grille-pain avec le 
dessus vers l’extérieur.

Une icône directionnelle située sur le 
dessus du grillepain vous indique la 
manière correcte d’insérer vos crumpets.

Les fonctions RYE / BROWN &AMP; 
GRAIN sont conçues pour les pains 
non3ra¡nés3et3riches3en3nutrimentsú3
composés à 100 % de céréales 
complètes ou principalement de céréales 
complètes, notamment le blé complet, 
les3céréales3riches3en3£bresú3l'avoineú3le3
lin, etc.

La fonction FRUIT BREAD réduit la 
durée du cycle de grillage, car les pains 
aux fruits contiennent généralement 
contiennent plus de sucre et nécessitent 
donc moins de temps de grillage pour 
atteindre la couleur souhaitée.

Congelé

La fonction Congelé est un cycle plus 
long conçu pour décongeler d’abord le 
pain, puis le griller jusqu’à la couleur 
souhaitée. Le voyant LED s’allume 
lorsque cette fonction est sélectionnée.

  Trancher

  Le bouton « Slice » permet de régler 
la chaleur pour griller uniformément 

une seule tranche de pain. Le voyant 
LED s’allume lorsque cette fonction est 
sélectionnée.

REMARQUE: lorsque les deux fentes sont 
en3cours3de3chau ageú3les3éléments3
chau ants3ajustent3automatiquement3
la durée et l’intensité pour garantir un 
résultat optimal avec un brunissage 
uniforme des deux côtés. N’utilisez pas 
ce réglage pour les crumpets ou les 
mu¡ns3anglaisù

QuickView™

La fonction QUICKVIEW™ vous permet 
de3véri£er3la3progression3du3grillage3sans3
interrompre3le3c}cleù3Il3su¡t3d'appu}er3
sur le bouton pendant le grillage pour 
soulever momentanément le pain et 
observer son degré de brunissement. 
Le pain redescend automatiquement et 
continue à griller sans interrompre le 
cycle.

REMARQUE: la fonction QuickView™ 
peut être activée trois fois au maximum 
pendant un cycle de grillage. L’utilisation 
de la fonction QuickView™ plus d’une 
fois3a ectera3la3couleur3du3pain3grilléù

+30 secondes

La fonction +30 SECS vous permet de 
prolonger le temps de grillage de 30 
secondes.

Si cette fonction est sélectionnée 
pendant le cycle de grillage:

•  Le voyant LED +30 sec clignote. 
Le compte à rebours de la couleur 
actuelle3est3mis3en3pauseù3À3la3£n3
du cycle de 30 secondes, le cycle de 
brunissage initialement sélectionné 
reprend.

Si3sélectionné3après3la3£n3du3c}cle3de3
grillage:

•  Le voyant LED +30 sec s’allume et le 
réglage de la couleur disparaît. Une 
fois le grillage commencé, le voyant 
_­ª3sec3clignote3jusqu'à3la3£n3du3
temps.
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CONSEILS ET ASTUCES D’
Remarques sur le brunissage

Le grillage est une combinaison de 
cuisson et de séchage du pain. Par 
conséquentú3les3di érences3de3tau|3
d’humidité d’un produit à l’autre 
peuvent entraîner des temps de grillage 
variables.

 •  Pour obtenir un pain plus léger, 
plus aéré ou légèrement sec, 
utilisez un réglage inférieur à la 
normale.

 •  Pour le pain très frais, utilisez le 
réglage « Rye / Brown » (seigle / 
brun).

 •  Pour les pains à la surface 
irrégulière, utilisez le réglage « 
English3Mu¡n3)ù

 •  Pour les pains plus épais, plus 
denses ou très frais, utilisez un 
réglage plus élevé que la normale. 
Les tranches très épaisses peuvent 
nécessiter un deuxième cycle.

 •  Lorsque vous faites griller du pain 
aux raisins ou aux fruits, retirez 
les raisins secs, etc. de la surface 
du pain avant de le placer dans le 
grille-pain. Cela évitera que des 
morceaux de fruits tombent dans 
le3grille�pain3ou3collent3au|3£ls3
métalliques des fentes.

Pour de meilleurs résultats

 •  Ne forcez jamais les aliments 
dans les fentes du grille-pain. Les 
aliments doivent pouvoir s’insérer 
librement3entre3les3£ls3métalliquesù

 •  Ne placez pas de pain beurré dans 
le grille-pain, car cela pourrait 
créer un risque d’incendie.

 •  Un grillage inégal est généralement 
dû à l’insertion de tranches 
d’épaisseur inégale.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
 1.  Laissez toujours le grille-pain 

refroidir complètement avant de le 
nettoyer.

 2.  Débranchez toujours le grille-pain 
de la prise électrique avant de le 
nettoyer.

 3.  N’utilisez pas de nettoyants abrasifs. 
Essuyez simplement l’extérieur avec 
un3chi on3propre3et3humideú3puis3
séchez soigneusement.

 4.  Pour retirer les miettes, faites 
glisser le plateau ramasse-miettes 
et jetez les miettes. Essuyez et 
remettez en place. Ne faites jamais 
fonctionner le grille-pain sans le 
plateau ramasse-miettes.

 5.  N’insérez jamais d’objets durs ou 
pointus dans les fentes, car cela 
pourrait endommager le grille-pain 
et présenter un risque pour la 
sécurité.

 6  Ne jamais enrouler le cordon autour 
de l’extérieur du grille-pain. Utilisez 
les taquets de rangement du cordon 
situés sous le grille-pain.

 7.  Toute autre intervention doit être 
e ectuée3par3un3représentant3du3
service après-vente agréé.
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DÉPANNAGE

PROBLÈME SOLUTION

Pourquoi mon appareil ne 
s’allume-t-il pas?

Vérifiez que votre appareil est branché sur une 
prise qui fonctionne.

Pourquoi le pain monte-t-il 
et descend-il de manière 
répétée et/ou pourquoi le 
voyant « E » s’allume-t-il 
lorsque mon grille-pain 
émet un bip?

Votre pain est peut-être coincé. Cela se produit 
le plus souvent lorsque le pain est trop épais 
pour la fente. Débranchez le grille-pain, laissez-le 
refroidir, vérifiez que le pain n’est pas coincé et 
essayez de faire un cycle de grillage sans pain. 
Si le problème persiste, contactez le service 
clientèle via notre site Web.

Pourquoi les deux 
chauffages s’allument-ils 
lorsque je sélectionne 1 
tranche?

Il est normal que les deux éléments chauffants 
s’allument. Ils sont programmés en interne pour 
ajuster l’intensité et la durée lorsque l’option  
« 1 tranche » est sélectionnée.

Puis-je ajouter du temps 
pendant le cycle de 
grillage?

Oui, vous pouvez ajouter du temps au cycle de 
grillage en augmentant le niveau de brunissage ou 
en appuyant sur le bouton +30 sec.

Je n’arrive pas à réinitialiser 
mes paramètres de 
mémoire, que dois-je faire?

Suivez les étapes 1 à 3 de la page 5 de ce mode 
d’emploi. 
Assurez-vous d’appuyer sur les boutons TYPE DE 
PAIN et MÉMOIRE lorsque vous rebranchez 
l’appareil à la prise.
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IMPORTANTI 
MISURE DI 
SICUREZZA
Veuillez lire attentivement toutes les 
instructions avant d’utiliser l’appareil et 
conservez-les dans un endroit sûr pour 
référence ultérieure.

•    ATTENTION : RISQUE DE 
BRÛLURE –  Surface 
chaude.

•    La temperatura delle superfici 
accessibili può essere elevata 
durante l’uso dell’apparecchio.

•    Questo apparecchio è destinato 
esclusivamente all’uso interno.

•     Per spostare l’apparecchio, sollevarlo 
solo dalla base. Sollevarlo dai vassoi 
anziché dalla base può causare 
elettrocuzione se l’apparecchio è 
sotto tensione.

•     Non inserire mai oggetti duri, 
appuntiti o metallici nelle fessure, 
poiché ciò potrebbe danneggiare 
il tostapane e rappresentare un 
pericolo. Rischio di elettrocuzione 
se si inseriscono oggetti metallici 
mentre l’apparecchio è collegato alla 
corrente.

•    Poiché il pane può bruciare, non 
utilizzare il tostapane vicino o sotto 
materiali combustibili come tende o 
pensili da cucina.

•    Questo apparecchio è destinato 
esclusivamente all’uso domestico 
e non deve essere utilizzato in 
ambienti come: cucine per il 
personale in negozi, uffici e altri 
luoghi di lavoro; case di campagna; 
da clienti in hotel, motel e altri 
ambienti residenziali; bed and 
breakfast.

•    Se il cavo di alimentazione è 
danneggiato, deve essere sostituito 
dal produttore, dal servizio post-

vendita o da un tecnico qualificato 
per evitare pericoli.

•    Questo apparecchio non è destinato 
all’uso da parte di persone 
(compresi i bambini) con capacità 
fisiche, sensoriali o mentali ridotte, 
o con mancanza di esperienza e 
conoscenza, a meno che non siano 
supervisionate o istruite da una 
persona responsabile della loro 
sicurezza. I bambini devono essere 
sorvegliati per assicurarsi che non 
giochino con l’apparecchio.

•    Lasciare raffreddare completamente 
l’apparecchio e scollegarlo prima 
della pulizia. Pulire l’esterno 
del tostapane con un panno 
umido e pulito, quindi asciugarlo 
accuratamente. Per rimuovere 
le briciole, estrarre il vassoio 
raccoglibriciole e svuotarlo, 
quindi reinserirlo. Non utilizzare il 
tostapane senza il raccoglibriciole. 
Per rimuovere eventuali pezzi rimasti 
all’interno, capovolgere l’apparecchio 
e scuoterlo delicatamente.

•    Non posizionare l’apparecchio 
su o vicino a fonti di calore. Non 
utilizzarlo su superfici sensibili al 
calore.

•    Non lasciare mai l’apparecchio 
incustodito durante l’uso.

•    Scollegare sempre l’apparecchio 
dopo l’uso e prima della pulizia. Non 
lasciare mai l’apparecchio collegato 
incustodito. Scollegare tirando la 
spina, non il cavo.

•    L’apparecchio non deve essere 
utilizzato con un timer esterno o 
con un sistema di controllo remoto 
separato.

•    Non utilizzare l’apparecchio se è 
caduto o se appare danneggiato.

SICUREZZA ELETTRICA
L’apparecchio non è destinato a essere 
utilizzato con un timer esterno o un sistema 
di controllo remoto separato.
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ATTENZIONE: I sacchetti in 
polietilene presenti sul prodotto o 
sull’imballaggio possono essere 
pericolosi. Tenere questi sacchetti 

fuori dalla portata di neonati e bambini. Non 
utilizzarli in culle, lettini, passeggini o box. La 
pellicola sottile può aderire a naso e bocca e 
impedire la respirazione. Un sacchetto non è 
un giocattolo.

Smaltimento degli apparecchi elettrici ed 
elettronici a fine vita

Questo simbolo sul prodotto o 
sull’imballaggio indica che il prodotto 
non deve essere trattato come rifiuto 
domestico. Deve essere consegnato a 
un punto di raccolta per il riciclaggio 

di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
Smaltendo correttamente questo prodotto, si 
contribuisce a prevenire potenziali effetti 
negativi sull’ambiente e sulla salute umana 
derivanti da un trattamento inadeguato dei 
rifiuti. Per maggiori informazioni sul 
riciclaggio, contattare l’ufficio comunale o il 
servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti.

CONSERVARE 
QUESTE

ISTRUZIONI PER 
USO DOMESTICO
PRIMA DELL’USO
Prima di utilizzare per la prima volta il 
tuo Digital Toaster, rimuovi la polvere 
di3trasporto3stro£nando3l'unità3con3un3
panno umido (fare riferimento a Pulizia 
e Manutenzione a pagina 23).
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A.    Doppia fessura per tostare 
Le ampie fessure consentono di inserire 
diversi tipi di pane.

B.    Display digitale 
Mostra il grado di doratura e le 
impostazioni selezionate, la funzione di 
memoria e fornisce un conto alla 
rovescia per sapere quando il toast sarà 
pronto.

C.    Pulsante tipo di pane 
Premere per selezionare la funzione pane 
desiderata (bianco, bagel, pane alla 
frutta, lievitato naturalmente, segale/
integrale e pane ai cereali). Il pane 
selezionato lampeggerà durante la 
programma�ione3e3rimarrà3acceso3£sso3
durante la tostatura.

D.    Pulsante grado di tostatura 
Premere per selezionare il livello di 
doratura desiderato (1-7). Verrà 
visualizzata l’impostazione di doratura 
attualmente selezionata.

E.    Pulsante memoria 
Funzione MemorySet per programmare 
£no3a3®3imposta�ioni3preferiteù3Per3
ulteriori dettagli, consultare la pagina 5.

F.    Barra di attivazione tostatura/
annullamento 
Attivare la funzione di tostatura 
premendo la barra verso il basso in 
direzione TOAST; il carrello motorizzato 
abbasserà il pane nella camera di 
tostatura. Premere la barra verso l’alto in 

direzione CANCEL per interrompere il 
processo di tostatura e sollevare 
automaticamente il pane.

G.   Segnale acustico (non mostrato) 
Segnala quando la tostatura è terminata.

H.   Pulsante Frozen 
Consente di tostare il pane congelato. 
L’indicatore LED si illumina quando è 
selezionato.

I.    Pulsante Slice 
Regola il calore degli elementi centrali 
per tostare uniformemente una fetta di 
pane. L’indicatore LED si illumina quando 
selezionato. Non utilizzare per bagel.

J.   Pulsante QuickView 
Premere durante la tostatura per 
sollevare momentaneamente il pane e 
controllare il grado di doratura senza 
interrompere il ciclo di tostatura. Per 
ulteriori dettagli, consultare pagina 6.

K.   Pulsante “ a +30 sec” 
Può essere utilizzato per tostare per 30 
secondi o per prolungare di 30 secondi 
l’impostazione di doratura selezionata in 
origine. di 30 secondi.

L   Vassoio raccogli briciole estraibile (non 
mostrato) 
Vassoio rimovibile situato sul retro del 
tostapane che raccoglie le briciole e può 
essere estratto per una facile pulizia.

M.   Avvolgicavo (non mostrato) 
Avvolge il cavo in eccesso per mantenere 
il piano di lavoro in ordine.

CARATTERISTICHE DELLE PARTI E DELL’
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
1.  Inserire le fette di pane

2.  Selezionare le opzioni e/o le funzioni 
desiderate 
Scegliere l’impostazione in base al 
tipo di pane Da pane bianco, bagel, 
pane alla frutta, pane a lievitazione 
naturale, pane di segale/integrale 
e pane ai cereali. Selezionare le 
op�ioni3$3A etta%3o3$Congelato%3se3
necessario. In alternativa, usa il 
pulsante Memoria per richiamare una 
delle 4 impostazioni salvate. Premi 
il3pulsante3Memoria3£no3a3quando3
non viene visualizzata l’impostazione 
desiderata (se si sceglie questa 
opzione, passare al punto 4).

3.  Imposta il grado di doratura 
Utilizzare il pulsante Toast Shade 
per selezionare l’impostazione 
desiderata. 
Verrà visualizzato il numero di 
tonalità. La gamma di tonalità è il 
seguente:

IMPOSTAZIONE COLORE
  1–2  chiaro

  3–5  medio

  6–7  scuro

4.  Per iniziare la tostatura 
Premere la barra di attivazione verso 
il basso in direzione Toast. Il carrello 
motorizzato abbasserà il pane nella 
camera di tostatura e inizierà la 
tostatura. Le barre di conto alla 
rovescia lampeggeranno per indicare 
il tempo di tostatura rimanente.

5.  Per interrompere il ciclo di tostatura 
Al termine del ciclo di tostatura, il 
toast verrà sollevato. Se si desidera 
interrompere il ciclo prima che sia 
terminatoú3è3su¡ciente3premere3
la leva di attivazione verso l’alto in 
direzione CANCEL.

6.  Dopo l’uso, scollegare il tostapane 
dalla presa elettrica.

NOTA: dopo 3 minuti di inattività, il 
tostapane entrerà in modalità sleep e 
il display digitale si spegnerà. Premere 
un pulsante qualsiasi o abbassare la 
barra di attivazione e il display digitale 
si accenderà.

FUNZIONE MEMORYSET
La funzione MemorySet è progettata 
per3salvare3facilmente3£no3a3®3
impostazioni preferite per il toast.

Per programmare un’impostazione di 
memoria:

1.  Selezionare le opzioni e/o le funzioni 
desiderate per il pane e il grado di 
tostatura.

2.  Tenere premuto il pulsante Memory 
£no3a3quando3M3si3illumina3e3«3
lampeggia sul display.

3.  Seleziona il numero di impostazione 
di memoria desiderato premendo il 
pulsante3Memor}3£no3a3quando3il3
numero desiderato (1-4) lampeggia.

4.  Confermare tenendo premuto 
nuovamente il pulsante Memory 
£no3a3quando3il3lampeggiamento3
non si interrompe. Oppure, se non 
viene premuto alcun pulsante per 
3 secondi, il lampeggiamento si si 
interromperà automaticamente e 
l’impostazione verrà salvata.

NOTA: qualsiasi impostazione della 
funzione di memoria può essere 
modi£cata3ripetendo3i3passaggi3sopra3
indicati e sovrascrivendo l’impostazione 
corrente.

NOTA: le impostazioni di memoria 
rimangono salvate anche quando il 
tostapane è scollegato.

Per cancellare facilmente tutte le 
impostazioni di memoria:

1.  Scollegare il tostapane.

2.  Tenere premuti contemporaneamente 
i pulsanti BREAD TYPE e MEMORY.

3.  Continuare a tenere premuti i 
pulsanti BREAD TYPE e MEMORY 
mentre si collega il tostapane alla 
presa di corrente. Una volta che i tre 
segnali acustici, rilasciare i pulsanti 
e tutte le impostazioni di memoria 
dovrebbero essere tornate ai valori 
prede£niti3�pane3biancoú3grado3di3
tostatura 4).
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FUNZIONI
La funzione BREAD TYPE è progettata 
per tostare, o congelare (in combinazione 
con l’impostazione FROZEN) vari tipi di 
pane in base alle loro proprietà uniche. 
Alcuni tipi di pane richiedono più o 
meno tempo a causa della densità, del 
contenuto di zucchero e di altri fattori.

La funzione PANE BIANCO è pensata 
per pane bianco morbido da 
sandwich. Questi tipi di pane sono 
fatti principalmente con farina bianca 
ra¡nata3e3sono3più3comunemente3
conosciuti3come3i3tipi3a ettati3e3
confezionati che si trovano nel reparto 
pane dei supermercati.

L’impostazione BAGEL attiva un calore 
aggiuntivo sull’elemento riscaldante 
esterno per tostare la parte superiore 
dei crumpet e tostare leggermente la 
base.

Per tostare i crumpet, inserirli nel 
tostapane con la parte superiore 
rivolta verso l’esterno.

Un’icona direzionale situata sulla parte 
superiore del tostapane indica il modo 
corretto di inserire i crumpet.

Le funzioni RYE / BROWN &AMP; 
GRAIN sono progettate per pane non 
ra¡nato3e3ricco3di3sostan�e3nutritiveú3
composto al 100% da cereali integrali o 
prevalentemente da cereali integrali, tra 
cui varietà come grano integrale, alto 
contenuto3di3£breú3avenaú3linoú3eccù
La funzione FRUIT BREAD (Pane alla 
frutta) riduce il tempo del ciclo di 
tostatura, poiché i pani alla frutta 
contengono solitamente contengono 
più zucchero e quindi richiedono una 
tostatura minore per raggiungere il grado 
di doratura desiderato.

Congelato

La funzione Frozen è un ciclo più lungo 
progettato per scongelare prima il pane 
e3poi3tostarlo3£no3al3grado3di3doratura3
desiderato. L’indicatore LED si illumina 
quando viene selezionata.

  Slice

  Il pulsante Slice regola il calore per 
tostare uniformemente una fetta di 

pane. L’indicatore LED si illumina quando 
è selezionato.  
NOTA: mentre entrambi gli slot si 
riscaldano, i riscaldatori regolano 
automaticamente il tempo e l’intensità 
per garantire ottimi risultati con una 
doratura uniforme su entrambi i lati. 
Non utilizzare questa impostazione per 
crumpets3o3mu¡n3inglesiù

QuickView™

La funzione QuickView™ consente di 
controllare lo stato di avanzamento 
della tostatura senza interrompere il 
cicloù3È3su¡ciente3premere3il3pulsante3
durante la tostatura per sollevare 
momentaneamente il pane e osservarne 
il grado di doratura. Il pane si abbasserà 
automaticamente e continuerà a tostarsi 
senza interrompere il ciclo.

NOTA: la funzione QuickView™ può 
essere attivata al massimo tre volte 
durante un ciclo di tostatura. L’utilizzo 
della funzione QuickView™ più di una 
volta3in¤uirà3sul3colore3del3pane3tostatoù

+30 sec

La funzione +30 SECS consente di 
prolungare il tempo di tostatura di 30 
secondi.

Se selezionata durante il ciclo di 
tostatura:

•  L’indicatore LED +30 sec lampeggerà. 
Il conto alla rovescia del grado di 
doratura verrà messo in pausa. Al 
termine del ciclo di 30 secondi, 
riprenderà il ciclo di doratura 
selezionato in origine.

Se selezionato al termine del ciclo di 
tostatura:

•  L’indicatore LED +30 sec si accenderà 
e l’impostazione del grado di doratura 
scomparirà. Una volta avviata la 
tostatura, l’indicatore +30 sec 
lampeggerà3£no3allo3scadere3del3
tempo.
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CONSIGLI E SUGGERIMENTI 
PER L’ E
Note sulla doratura

La tostatura è una combinazione 
di cottura e essiccazione del pane. 
Pertantoú3le3di eren�e3nel3livello3
di umidità da un prodotto all’altro 
possono comportare tempi di tostatura 
diversi.

 •33Per3pane3più3leggeroú3so¡ce3o3
leggermente secco, utilizzare 
un’impostazione di tostatura 
inferiore al normale.

 •  Per il pane molto fresco, utilizzare 
l’impostazione Segale/Marrone.

 •33Per3il3pane3con3super£ci3irregolariú3
utilizzare l’impostazione English 
Mu¡nù

 •  Per pane più spesso, denso o molto 
fresco, utilizzare un’impostazione 
di tostatura superiore al normale. 
Le fette molto spesse potrebbero 
richiedere un secondo ciclo.

 •  Quando si tosta pane all’uvetta 
o con altra frutta, rimuovere 
eventuali chicchi d’uvetta o altro 
dalla3super£cie3del3pane3prima3di3
inserirlo nel tostapane. 
Ciò contribuirà a evitare che i pezzi 
di frutta cadano nel tostapane o 
si attacchino alle guide metalliche 
nelle fessure.

Per risultati ottimali

 •  Non forzare mai gli alimenti nelle 
fessure del tostapane. Gli alimenti 
devono3entrare3liberamente3tra3i3£li3
guida.

 •  Non mettere pane imburrato nel 
tostapane, poiché ciò potrebbe 
causare un incendio.

 •  Una tostatura irregolare è 
solitamente dovuta all’inserimento 
di fette di spessore irregolare.

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE 
DELL’ E
3«ù3 3Lasciare3sempre3ra reddare3

completamente il tostapane prima 
di pulirlo.

 2.  Scollegare sempre il tostapane dalla 
presa elettrica prima di pulirlo.

 3.  Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi. 
Pulire semplicemente l’esterno con 
un panno pulito e umido e asciugare 
accuratamente.

 4.  Per rimuovere le briciole, estrarre il 
vassoio raccogli briciole e gettare le 
briciole. Pulire e riposizionare. Non 
azionare mai il tostapane senza il 
vassoio raccogli briciole in posizione.

 5.  Non inserire mai strumenti duri o 
afolati nelle fessure, poiché 
potrebbero danneggiare il tostapane 
e causare un pericolo per la 
sicurezza.

 6.  Non avvolgere mai il cavo intorno 
alla parte esterna del tostapane. 
Utilizzare i fermi per il cavo situati 
nella parte inferiore del tostapane.

 7.  Qualsiasi altra operazione di 
manutenzione deve essere eseguita 
da un tecnico autorizzato.
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RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

PROBLEMA SOLUZIONE

Perché l’apparecchio non si 
accende?

Assicurarsi che l’unità sia collegata a una presa 
funzionante.

Perché il pane sale e 
scende ripetutamente e/o 
sul display compare una “E” 
mentre il tostapane emette 
un segnale acustico?

Il pane potrebbe essersi incastrato. Questo 
accade più spesso quando il pane è troppo 
spesso per lo slot. Scollegare il tostapane, 
lasciarlo raffreddare e verificare che il pane non 
sia incastrato, quindi provare a eseguire un ciclo 
di tostatura senza pane. 
Se il problema persiste, contatta il servizio clienti 
tramite il nostro sito web.

Perché entrambi i 
riscaldatori si accendono 
quando seleziono 1 fetta?

È normale che entrambi i riscaldatori si 
accendano. Sono programmati internamente per 
regolare l’intensità e il tempo quando si seleziona 
1 fetta.

Posso aggiungere tempo 
durante il ciclo di tostatura?

Sì, è possibile aggiungere tempo al ciclo di 
tostatura aumentando il livello di doratura o 
premendo il pulsante +30 sec.

Non riesco a ripristinare le 
impostazioni di memoria, 
cosa devo fare?

Prova a seguire i passaggi 1-3 a pagina 5 di questo 
libretto di istruzioni. 
Assicurati di premere i pulsanti BREAD TYPE e 
MEMORY mentre ricolleghi l’unità alla presa di 
corrente.
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MEDIDAS DE 
SEGURIDAD 
IMPORTANTES
Lea cuidadosamente todas las 
instrucciones antes de usar el aparato 
y guárdelas en un lugar seguro para 
futuras consultas.ultérieure.

•     PRECAUCIÓN: PELIGRO DE 
QUEMADURA – Superficie 
caliente.

•      La temperatura de las superficies 
accesibles puede ser alta cuando el 
aparato está en uso.

•    Este aparato es solo para uso en 
interiores.

•    Para mover el aparato, levántelo 
únicamente por la base. Levantarlo 
por las bandejas en lugar de la base 
puede provocar una electrocución si 
está conectado.

•    Nunca inserte objetos duros, afilados 
o metálicos en las ranuras, ya que 
esto podría dañar la tostadora y 
representar un peligro. Riesgo de 
electrocución si se insertan objetos 
metálicos mientras está enchufado.

•    Como el pan puede quemarse, no 
utilice la tostadora cerca o debajo 
de materiales combustibles como 
cortinas o muebles de cocina.

•    Este aparato está destinado 
exclusivamente al uso doméstico y 
no debe utilizarse en lugares como: 
cocinas de personal en tiendas, 
oficinas y otros entornos laborales; 
casas rurales; por clientes en 
hoteles, moteles y otros entornos 
residenciales; alojamientos tipo bed 
and breakfast.

•    Si el cable de alimentación está 
dañado, debe ser reemplazado por 
el fabricante, su servicio postventa o 
un profesional calificado para evitar 
riesgos.

•    Este aparato no está destinado a 
ser utilizado por personas (incluidos 
niños) con capacidades físicas, 
sensoriales o mentales reducidas, 
o con falta de experiencia y 
conocimientos, a menos que estén 
bajo supervisión o hayan recibido 
instrucciones sobre el uso del 
aparato por parte de una persona 
responsable de su seguridad. Los 
niños deben ser supervisados para 
asegurarse de que no jueguen con el 
aparato.

•    Deje que el aparato se enfríe 
completamente y desconéctelo 
antes de limpiarlo. Limpie el 
exterior de la tostadora con un paño 
húmedo y limpio, luego séquelo 
cuidadosamente. Para eliminar 
las migas, deslice la bandeja 
recogemigas y deséchelas, luego 
vuelva a colocar la bandeja. No 
utilice la tostadora sin la bandeja 
recogemigas. Para eliminar restos de 
pan del interior, voltee la tostadora y 
agítela suavemente.

•    No coloque el aparato sobre ni cerca 
de superficies calientes. No lo utilice 
sobre superficies sensibles al calor.

•    No deje el aparato desatendido 
mientras esté en funcionamiento.

•    Desenchufe siempre el aparato 
después de usarlo y antes de 
limpiarlo. Nunca lo deje enchufado 
sin supervisión. Tire del enchufe para 
desconectarlo, nunca del cable.

•    El aparato no debe utilizarse con 
un temporizador externo ni con 
un sistema de control remoto 
independiente.

•    No utilice el aparato si se ha caído o 
si parece dañado.

SEGURIDAD ELÉCTRICA
El aparato no está destinado a ser operado 
mediante un temporizador externo ni un 
sistema de control remoto independiente.
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ADVERTENCIA: Las bolsas de 
polietileno que cubren el producto 
o su embalaje pueden ser 
peligrosas. Mantenga estas bolsas 

fuera del alcance de bebés y niños. No las 
utilice en cunas, camas infantiles, cochecitos 
ni parques. La película delgada puede 
adherirse a la nariz y la boca e impedir la 
respiración. Una bolsa no es un juguete.

Eliminación de aparatos eléctricos y 
electrónicos al final de su vida útil

Este símbolo en el producto o su 
embalaje indica que no debe tratarse 
como residuo doméstico. Debe 
entregarse en un punto de recogida 
para el reciclaje de equipos eléctricos 

y electrónicos. Asegurarse de que este 
producto se deseche correctamente ayudará 
a prevenir posibles consecuencias negativas 
para el medio ambiente y la salud humana 
derivadas de una gestión inadecuada de 
residuos. Para obtener más información 
sobre el reciclaje de este producto, póngase 
en contacto con su ayuntamiento o servicio 
local de gestión de residuos.

GUARDE ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES

PARA USO 
DOMÉSTICO
ANTES DEL PRIMER USO
Antes de usar su Toaster Digital por 
primera vez, elimine cualquier polvo de 
envío limpiando la unidad con un paño 
húmedo (consulte la página 30 para 
“Limpieza y mantenimiento”).
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A.    Ranuras dobles para tostar 
Las ranuras anchas admiten una gran 
variedad de tipos de pan.

B.    Pantalla digital 
Muestra el tono seleccionado y los 
ajustes del pan, la función de memoria 
y ofrece una cuenta atrás para que sepa 
cuándo estará lista la tostada.

C.     Botón para seleccionar el tipo de pan 
Pulse para seleccionar la función de pan 
deseada (blanco, bagel, pan de frutas, 
masa madre, centeno/integral y pan de 
cereales). El pan seleccionado 
parpadeará durante la programación y 
permanecerá encendido durante el 
tostado.

D.    Botón de tono de tostado 
Pulse para seleccionar el nivel de 
tostado deseado (1-7). Se mostrará el 
ajuste de tostado seleccionado 
actualmente.

E.    Botón de memoria 
Función MemorySet para programar 
hasta 4 de sus ajustes favoritos. 
Consulte la página 5 para obtener más 
detalles.

F.    Barra de activación de  
tostado/cancelación 
Active la función de tostado 
presionando la barra hacia abajo en 
dirección a TOAST; el carro motorizado 
bajará el pan a la cámara de tostado. 
Presione la barra hacia arriba en 
dirección a CANCEL para detener el 
proceso de tostado y levantar 
automáticamente el pan.

G.   Tono audible (no se muestra) 
Le avisa cuando ha terminado el tostado.

H.   Botón Frozen 
Congelado para tostar pan congelado. El 
indicador LED se iluminará cuando se 
seleccione.

I.     Botón de rebanadas 
Ajusta el calor de los elementos 
centrales para tostar uniformemente 
una rebanada de pan. El indicador LED 
se iluminará cuando se seleccione. No lo 
utilice para bagels.

J.   Botón QuickView 
Presione durante el tostado para 
levantar momentáneamente el pan y 
observar el estado del tostado sin 
interrumpir el ciclo. Consulte la página 6 
para obtener más detalles.

K.    Botón « » +30 segundos 
Se puede utilizar para tostar durante 30 
segundos o para prolongar el tiempo de 
tostado seleccionado originalmente 
durante 30 segundos adicionales.

L.   Bandeja recogemigas extraíble  
(no se muestra) 
Bandeja extraíble situada en la parte 
posterior de la tostadora que recoge las 
migas y se desliza hacia fuera para 
facilitar la limpieza.

M.   Almacenamiento del cable  
(no se muestra) 
Enrolla el cable sobrante para mantener la 
encimera ordenada.

PIEZAS Y CARACTERÍSTICAS
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INSTRUCCIONES DE 
FUNCIONAMIENTO
1.  Inserte las rebanadas de pan

2.  Seleccione las opciones y/o 
funciones deseadas para el pan 
Elija el ajuste según el tipo de pan 
Desde pan blanco, bagel, pan de 
frutas, pan de masa madre, pan 
de centeno/integral y panes de 
cereales. Seleccione las opciones 
«En rebanadas» o «Congelado» si es 
necesario. También puede utilizar el 
botón de memoria para recuperar 
uno de los 4 ajustes guardados. 
Pulse el botón de memoria hasta 
que se muestre el ajuste de memoria 
deseado (si se elige esta opción, pase 
al paso 4).

3.  Ajuste el tono de tostado 
Utilice el botón «Toast Shade» (Grado 
de tostado) para seleccionar el grado 
deseado. 
Se mostrará el número de tono. El 
rango de tonos es el siguiente:

CONFIGURACIÓN COLOR
  1–2  claro

  3–5  medio

  6–7  oscuro

4.  Para comenzar a tostar 
Presione la barra de activación hacia 
abajo en dirección a «Tostar». El 
carro motorizado bajará el pan a la 
cámara de tostado y comenzará el 
tostado. Las barras de cuenta atrás 
parpadearán para indicar el tiempo 
de tostado restante.

5.  Para detener el ciclo de tostado 
Cuando3£nalice3el3ciclo3de3tostadoú3
el pan se levantará. Si desea detener 
el3ciclo3antes3de3que3£naliceú3
simplemente presione la palanca de 
activación hacia arriba en dirección a 
CANCEL.

6.  Después de usar la tostadora, 
desenchúfela de la toma de 
corriente.

NOTA: Tras 3 minutos sin utilizar, 
la tostadora entrará en modo de 
suspensión y la pantalla digital se 

apagará. Pulse cualquier botón o 
presione la barra de activación y la 
pantalla digital se encenderá.

FUNCIÓN MEMORYSET
La función MemorySet está diseñada 
para guardar fácilmente hasta 4 de sus 
ajustes de tostado preferidos.

Para programar un ajuste de memoria:

1.  Seleccione las opciones de pan y/o 
funciones y el grado de tostado 
deseados.

2.  Mantenga pulsado el botón Memory 
hasta que se ilumine la M y parpadee 
el 1 en la pantalla.

3.  Seleccione el número de 
con£guración3de3memoria3deseado3
pulsando el botón Memory hasta que 
parpadee el número deseado (1-4).

®ù33Con£rme3pulsando3}3manteniendo3
pulsado el botón Memory hasta que 
deje de parpadear. O bien, si no se 
pulsa nada durante 3 segundos, el 
parpadeo detendrá automáticamente 
}3se3guardará3la3con£guración3en3la3
pantalla.

NOTA: Cualquier ajuste de la función de 
memoria3se3puede3modi£car3repitiendo3
los pasos anteriores y anulando el 
ajuste actual.

NOTA: Los ajustes de memoria se 
mantendrán guardados incluso cuando 
la tostadora esté desenchufada.

Para borrar fácilmente todos los 
ajustes de memoria:

1.  Desenchufe la tostadora.

2.  Mantenga pulsados los botones 
BREAD TYPE y MEMORY al mismo 
tiempo.

3.  Siga manteniendo pulsados los 
botones BREAD TYPE y MEMORY 
mientras enchufa la tostadora a la 
toma de corriente. Una vez que dejen 
de sonar los tres pitidos , suelte 
los botones y todos los ajustes de 
memoria deberían haber vuelto a los 
valores predeterminados (pan blanco, 
tono 4).
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FUNCIONES
La función TIPO DE PAN está 
diseñada para tostar, o congelado 
(en combinación con el ajuste 
CONGELADO), varios tipos de pan en 
función de sus propiedades únicas. 
Algunos panes requieren más o menos 
tiempo debido a su densidad, contenido 
de azúcar y otros factores.

La función PAN BLANCO está diseñada 
para panes blancos y blandos para 
sándwiches. Estos panes están hechos 
principalmente de harina blanca 
re£nada3}3más3conocidos3como3los3
panes en rebanadas envasados que se 
encuentran en la sección de pan del 
supermercado.

El ajuste BAGEL activa calor adicional 
en el elemento calefactor exterior para 
tostar la parte superior de los crumpets 
y tostar ligeramente la base.

Para tostar crumpets, colóquelos 
en la tostadora con la parte 
superior hacia fuera.

Un icono direccional situado en la 
parte superior de la tostadora le indica 
la forma correcta de introducir los 
crumpets.

Las funciones RYE / BROWN &amp; 
GRAIN están diseñadas para panes sin 
re£nar3}3ricos3en3nutrientesú3elaborados3
con cereales 100 % integrales o en 
su mayoría integrales, incluyendo 
variedades como trigo integral, alto 
contenido3en3£braú3avenaú3linoú3etcù
La función FRUIT BREAD (pan de 
frutas) reduce el tiempo del ciclo de 
tostado, ya que los panes de frutas 
suelen contienen más azúcar y, por 
lo tanto, requieren menos tiempo de 
tostado para alcanzar el tono deseado.

Congelado

La función Congelado es un ciclo 
más largo diseñado para descongelar 
primero el pan y luego tostarlo hasta el 
tono de dorado deseado. El indicador 
LED se iluminará cuando se seleccione.

  Cortar

  El botón «Slice» (Cortar) ajusta el 
calor para tostar uniformemente una 

rebanada de pan. El indicador LED se 
iluminará cuando se seleccione. 
NOTA: Aunque ambas ranuras se 
calientan, los calentadores ajustan 
automáticamente el tiempo y la 
intensidad para garantizar unos 
resultados excelentes con un dorado 
uniforme por ambos lados. No utilice 
este3ajuste3para3crumpets3ni3mu¡ns3
ingleses.

QuickView™

La función QuickView™ le permite 
comprobar el progreso del tostado sin 
interrumpir el ciclo. Basta con pulsar el 
botón durante el tostado para levantar 
momentáneamente el pan y observar 
el estado del dorado. El pan volverá a 
bajar automáticamente y continuará 
tostándose sin interrumpir el ciclo.

NOTA: La función QuickView™ se 
puede activar un máximo de tres veces 
durante un ciclo de tostado. Si se 
utiliza la función QuickView™ más de 
una vez, el color del pan tostado se 
verá afectado.

+30 segundos

La función +30 SEGUNDOS le permite 
prolongar el tiempo de tostado en 30 
segundos.

Si se selecciona durante el ciclo de 
tostado:

•  El indicador LED +30 segundos 
parpadeará. La cuenta atrás del 
tono actual se detendrá. Una vez 
completado el ciclo de 30 segundos, 
se reanudará el ciclo de tostado 
seleccionado originalmente.

Si se selecciona después de que haya 
£nali�ado3el3ciclo3de3tostadoû
•  El indicador LED +30 segundos 

se iluminará y el ajuste de tono 
desaparecerá. Una vez que comience 
el tostado, el indicador +30 
segundos parpadeará hasta que haya 
transcurrido el tiempo.
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CONSEJOS Y SUGERENCIAS 
DE
Notas sobre el dorado

El tostado es una combinación de 
cocción y secado del pan. Por lo tanto, 
las diferencias en el nivel de humedad 
entre un producto y otro pueden dar 
lugar a tiempos de tostado variables.

 •  Para panes más ligeros, esponjosos 
o ligeramente secos, utilice un nivel 
de tostado inferior al normal.

 •  Para pan muy fresco, utilice el 
ajuste «Rye / Brown» (centeno/
integral).

 •33Para3panes3con3super£cies3
irregulares, utilice el ajuste 
(English3Mu¡n)ù

 •  Para panes más gruesos, densos o 
muy frescos, utilice un ajuste de 
tostado más alto de lo normal. Las 
rebanadas muy gruesas pueden 
requerir un segundo ciclo.

 •  Cuando tueste pan con pasas 
u otras frutas, retire las pasas 
sueltasú3etcùú3de3la3super£cie3
del pan antes de colocarlo en la 
tostadora. 
Esto ayudará a evitar que los 
trozos de fruta caigan dentro de la 
tostadora o se peguen a las guías 
metálicas de las ranuras.

Para obtener los mejores resultados

 •  Nunca introduzca alimentos a la 
fuerza en las ranuras de tostado. 
Los alimentos deben caber 
libremente entre los cables guía.

 •  No introduzca pan con mantequilla 
en la tostadora, ya que podría 
provocar un incendio.

 •  El tostado desigual suele deberse 
a la introducción de rebanadas de 
grosor desigual.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO E
 1.  Deje que la tostadora se enfríe 

completamente antes de limpiarla.

 2.  Desenchufe siempre la tostadora de 
la toma de corriente antes de 
limpiarla.

 3.  No utilice productos de limpieza 
abrasivos. Basta con limpiar el 
exterior con un paño limpio y 
húmedo y secarlo bien.

 4.  Para eliminar las migas, extraiga la 
bandeja recogemigas y deseche las 
migas. Límpiela y vuelva a colocarla. 
Nunca utilice la tostadora sin la 
bandeja recogemigas en su sitio.

 5.  No introduzca nunca instrumentos 
duros o afilados en las ranuras, ya 
que podrían dañar la tostadora y 
suponer un riesgo para la seguridad.

 6.  Nunca envuelva el cable alrededor 
del exterior de la tostadora. Utilice 
las presillas para guardar el cable 
situadas en la parte inferior de la 
tostadora.

 7.  Cualquier otro tipo de 
mantenimiento debe ser realizado 
por un representante de servicio 
autorizado.
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMA SOLUCIÓN

¿Por qué no se enciende mi 
aparato?

Asegúrese de que la unidad está enchufada a una 
toma de corriente que funcione.

¿Por qué el pan sube y baja 
repetidamente y/o se 
muestra una «E» mientras 
la tostadora emite un 
pitido?

Es posible que el pan se haya atascado. Esto 
suele ocurrir cuando el pan es demasiado grueso 
para la ranura. Desenchufe la tostadora, déjela 
enfriar, compruebe que el pan no está atascado e 
intente realizar un ciclo de tostado sin pan. 
Si el problema persiste, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de atención al cliente a través de 
nuestro sitio web.

¿Por qué se encienden 
ambos calentadores cuando 
selecciono 1 rebanada?

Es normal que se enciendan ambos calentadores. 
Están programados internamente para ajustar la 
intensidad y el tiempo cuando se selecciona 1 
rebanada.

¿Puedo añadir tiempo 
durante el ciclo de tostado?

Sí, puede añadir tiempo al ciclo de tostado 
aumentando el nivel de tostado o pulsando el 
botón +30 segundos.

No consigo restablecer los 
ajustes de memoria, ¿qué 
debo hacer?

Siga los pasos 1 a 3 de la página 5 de este manual 
de instrucciones. 
Asegúrese de pulsar los botones TIPO DE PAN y 
MEMORIA mientras vuelve a enchufar la unidad a 
la toma de corriente.
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WICHTIGE 
SICHER 
HEITSHINWEISE
Lesen Sie alle Anweisungen sorgfältig 
durch, bevor Sie das Gerät verwenden, 
und bewahren Sie sie für zukünftige 
Nachschlagezwecke an einem sicheren 
Ort auf.

•    VORSICHT: 
VERBRENNUNGSGEFAHR – 
Heiße Oberfläche.

•    Die Temperatur zugänglicher 
Oberflächen kann während des 
Betriebs hoch sein.

•    Dieses Gerät ist nur für den 
Gebrauch in Innenräumen bestimmt.

•    Heben Sie das Gerät nur an der 
Basis an. Das Anheben an den 
Auffangschalen anstelle der Basis 
kann bei Stromzufuhr zu einem 
Stromschlag führen.

•    Stecken Sie niemals harte, scharfe 
oder metallische Gegenstände 
in die Schlitze, da dies den 
Toaster beschädigen und ein 
Sicherheitsrisiko darstellen kann. 
Stromschlaggefahr, wenn metallische 
Gegenstände bei eingestecktem 
Gerät eingeführt werden.

•    Da Brot verbrennen kann, verwenden 
Sie den Toaster nicht in der 
Nähe von oder unter brennbaren 
Materialien wie Vorhängen oder 
Küchenhängeschränken.

•    Dieses Gerät ist ausschließlich für 
den privaten Gebrauch bestimmt 
und darf nicht in Umgebungen wie: 
Personalküchen in Geschäften, 
Büros und anderen Arbeitsbereichen; 
Bauernhöfen; von Kunden in 
Hotels, Motels und anderen 
Wohnumgebungen; Bed-and-
Breakfast-Unterkünften verwendet 
werden.

•    Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, 
muss es vom Hersteller, seinem 

Kundendienst oder einer ähnlich 
qualifizierten Fachkraft ersetzt 
werden, um Gefahren zu vermeiden.

•    Dieses Gerät ist nicht für die 
Benutzung durch Personen 
(einschließlich Kinder) mit 
eingeschränkten physischen, 
sensorischen oder geistigen 
Fähigkeiten oder mit mangelnder 
Erfahrung und Kenntnis vorgesehen, 
es sei denn, sie werden von einer 
für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen 
Person beaufsichtigt oder 
eingewiesen. Kinder müssen 
beaufsichtigt werden, um 
sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit 
dem Gerät spielen.

•    Lassen Sie das Gerät vollständig 
abkühlen und ziehen Sie den 
Netzstecker, bevor Sie es reinigen. 
Wischen Sie die Außenseite des 
Toasters mit einem sauberen, 
feuchten Tuch ab und trocknen Sie 
ihn anschließend sorgfältig. Zum 
Entfernen von Krümeln ziehen Sie 
die Krümelschublade heraus und 
entsorgen Sie die Krümel, dann 
setzen Sie die Schublade wieder 
ein. Verwenden Sie den Toaster 
nicht ohne Krümelschublade. Um 
verbleibende Stücke zu entfernen, 
drehen Sie den Toaster um und 
schütteln Sie ihn vorsichtig.

•    Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht auf oder 
in die Nähe eines heißen Geräts. 
Nicht auf hitzeempfindlichen 
Oberflächen verwenden.

•    Lassen Sie das Gerät während des 
Betriebs niemals unbeaufsichtigt.

•    Ziehen Sie immer den Netzstecker 
nach der Benutzung und vor der 
Reinigung. Lassen Sie das Gerät 
niemals unbeaufsichtigt, wenn 
es eingesteckt ist. Ziehen Sie am 
Stecker, nicht am Kabel.

•    Das Gerät darf nicht mit einem 
externen Timer oder einem 
separaten Fernbedienungssystem 
verwendet werden.
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•    Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, 
wenn es heruntergefallen ist oder 
beschädigt aussieht.

ELEKTRISCHE SICHERHEIT
Das Gerät ist nicht für den Betrieb 
mit einem externen Timer oder einem 
separaten Fernbedienungssystem 
vorgesehen.

WARNUNG: Die Polyethylenbeutel, 
die das Produkt oder seine 
Verpackung umhüllen, können 
gefährlich sein. Halten Sie diese 

Beutel von Babys und Kindern fern. 
Verwenden Sie sie niemals in Kinderbetten, 
Babybetten, Kinderwagen oder Laufställen. 
Die dünne Folie kann sich an Nase und Mund 
anlegen und das Atmen verhindern. Eine Tüte 
ist kein Spielzeug.

Entsorgung von Elektro- und 
Elektronikgeräten am Ende der Lebensdauer

Dieses Symbol auf dem Produkt oder 
der Verpackung weist darauf hin, dass 
dieses Produkt nicht über den 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. 
Stattdessen sollte es an einer 

Sammelstelle für das Recycling von Elektro- 
und Elektronikgeräten abgegeben werden. 
Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung 
dieses Produkts helfen Sie, mögliche negative 
Auswirkungen auf Umwelt und Gesundheit zu 
vermeiden, die durch unsachgemäße 
Abfallentsorgung entstehen könnten. Für 
weitere Informationen wenden Sie sich bitte 
an Ihre örtliche Behörde oder Ihren 
Entsorgungsdienst.

DIESE 
ANWEISUNGEN 
NUR FÜR DEN 
HAUSHALTSGE 
BRAUCH 
AUFBEWAHREN

VOR DEM ERSTEN GEBRAUCH
Bevor Sie Ihren Digital Toaster zum 
ersten Mal verwenden, entfernen 
Sie den Transportstaub, indem Sie 
die Einheit mit einem feuchten Tuch 
abwischen (siehe Reinigung und 
Wartung auf Seite 37).
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A.    Doppelte Toastschlitze 
Breite Schlitze bieten Platz für 
verschiedene Brotsorten.

B.    Digitalanzeige 
Zeigt die ausgewählte Bräunungsstufe 
und die Broteinstellungen an, verfügt 
über eine Speicherfunktion und einen 
Countdown-Timer, damit Sie wissen, 
wann Ihr Toast fertig ist.

C.    Brotart-Taste 
Drücken Sie, um die gewünschte 
Brotfunktion auszuwählen (Weißbrot, 
Bagel, Früchtebrot, Sauerteigbrot, 
Roggen-/Graubrot und Mehrkornbrot). 
Das ausgewählte Brot blinkt während 
der Programmierung und leuchtet 
während des Toastvorgangs dauerhaft.

D.    Toast-Braun-Taste 
Drücken Sie diese Taste, um den 
gewünschten Bräunungsgrad (1–7) 
auszuwählen. Die aktuell ausgewählte 
Bräunungseinstellung wird angezeigt.

E.    Speichertaste 
Mit der MemorySet-Funktion können Sie 
bis zu 4 Ihrer bevorzugten Einstellungen 
programmieren. Weitere Informationen 
£nden3Sie3auf3Seite3¯ù

F.    Toast-/Abbrechen-Aktivierungsleiste 
Aktivieren Sie die Toastfunktion, indem 
Sie die Leiste nach unten in Richtung 
TOAST drücken; der motorisierte 
Schlitten senkt das Brot in die 
Toastkammer. Drücken Sie die Leiste 
nach oben in Richtung CANCEL, um den 
Toastvorgang zu stoppen und das Brot 
automatisch anzuheben.

G.   Akustisches Signal (nicht abgebildet) 
Zeigt an, wenn der Toastvorgang beendet 
ist.

H.    Taste „Frozen“ 
Tostet gefrorenes Brot. Die LED-Anzeige 
leuchtet auf, wenn diese Funktion 
ausgewählt ist.

I.     Scheibentaste 
Regelt die Hitze der mittleren 
Heizelemente, um eine Scheibe Brot 
gleichmäßig zu toasten. Die LED-Anzeige 
leuchtet auf, wenn diese Funktion 
ausgewählt ist. Nicht für Bagels 
verwenden.

J.    Schnellansicht-Taste 
Drücken Sie während des Toastvorgangs, 
um das Brot kurz anzuheben und den 
Bräunungsgrad zu überprüfen, ohne den 
Toastvorgang zu unterbrechen. Weitere 
Informationen3£nden3Sie3auf3Seite3°ù

K.    Taste „ “ +30 Sekunden 
K ann verwendet werden, um 30 
Sekunden lang zu toasten oder eine 
ursprünglich gewählte Bräunungsstufe 
um weitere 30 Sekunden verlängern.

L.    Herausziehbare Krümelfach (nicht 
abgebildet) 
Ein herausnehmbarer Behälter an der 
Rückseite des Toasters, der Krümel 
au ängt3und3�ur3einfachen3Reinigung3
herausgezogen werden kann.

M.    Kabelaufbewahrung (nicht abgebildet) 
Wickelt überschüssiges Kabel auf, 
damit3die3Arbeits¤äche3ordentlich3
bleibt.

TEILE & E FUNKTIONEN
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BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
1. Brotscheiben einlegen
2.  Wählen Sie die gewünschten 

Brotoptionen und/oder Funktionen 
Wählen Sie die Einstellung 
entsprechend der Brotsorte Aus 
weißem Brot, Bagel, Früchtebrot, 
Sauerteigbrot, Roggen- /
Grahambrot und Mehrkornbrot. 
Wählen Sie bei Bedarf die Option 
„ Scheiben” oder „Gefroren”, falls 
erforderlich. Alternativ können Sie 
mit der Speichertaste eine Ihrer 4 
gespeicherten Einstellungen abrufen. 
Drücken Sie die Speichertaste, bis 
die gewünschte Speichereinstellung 
angezeigt wird (wenn diese Option 
ausgewählt ist, fahren Sie mit Schritt 
4 fort).

3.  Stellen Sie den Bräunungsgrad ein  
Wählen Sie mit der Taste 
„Toast Shade“ die gewünschte 
Bräunungsstufe. 
Die Bräunungsstufe wird angezeigt. 
Der Bräunungsbereich ist wie folgt:

  EINSTELLUNG FARBE
  1–2  hell

  3–5  mittel

  6–7  dunkel

4.  Zum Starten des Toastvorgangs 
Drücken Sie den Aktivierungshebel 
nach unten in Richtung „Toast“. 
Der motorisierte Schlitten senkt 
das Brot in die Toastkammer und 
der Toastvorgang beginnt. Die 
Countdown-Balken blinken und 
zeigen die verbleibende Toastzeit an.

5.  Toastvorgang stoppen 
Wenn der Toastvorgang beendet ist, 
wird der Toast angehoben. Wenn 
Sie den Vorgang vorzeitig beenden 
möchten, drücken Sie einfach den 
Aktivierungshebel nach oben in 
Richtung „CANCEL“.

6.  Ziehen Sie nach Gebrauch den 
Netzstecker des Toasters aus der 
Steckdose.

HINWEIS: Nach 3 Minuten ohne 
Bedienung schaltet der Toaster in den 
Ruhemodus und die Digitalanzeige 
schaltet sich aus. Drücken Sie eine 
beliebige Taste oder drücken Sie die 
Aktivierungsleiste nach unten, um die 
Digitalanzeige wieder einzuschalten.

MEMORYSET- SFUNKTION
Mit der MemorySet-Funktion können 
Sie bis zu 4 Ihrer bevorzugten 
Toasteinstellungen speichern.

So programmieren Sie eine 
Speichereinstellung:

1.  Wählen Sie die gewünschten 
Brotoptionen und/oder Funktionen 
sowie den Bräunungsgrad.

2.  Halten Sie die Memory-Taste 
gedrückt, bis M leuchtet und 1 auf 
dem Display blinkt.

3.  Wählen Sie die gewünschte 
Speichernummer, indem Sie die 
Memory-Taste drücken, bis die 
gewünschte Zahl (1–4) blinkt.

4.  Bestätigen Sie durch erneutes 
Drücken und Halten der Memory-
Taste, bis das Blinken aufhört. 
Wenn Sie 3 Sekunden lang keine 
Taste drücken, hört das Blinken 
automatisch und die Einstellung wird 
gespeichert.

HINWEIS: Alle Speichereinstellungen 
können geändert werden, indem Sie die 
oben genannten Schritte wiederholen 
und die aktuelle Einstellung 
überschreiben.

HINWEIS: Die Speichereinstellungen 
bleiben auch dann gespeichert, wenn 
der Toaster vom Stromnetz getrennt 
wird.

So löschen Sie alle 
Speichereinstellungen:

1.  Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker des 
Toasters.

2.  Halten Sie die Tasten BREAD TYPE 
und MEMORY gleichzeitig gedrückt.

3.  Halten Sie die Tasten BREAD TYPE 
und MEMORY weiterhin gedrückt, 
während Sie den Toaster an die 
Steckdose anschließen. Sobald 
die drei Signaltöne verstummen 
erklingen, lassen Sie die Tasten los. 
Alle Speichereinstellungen sollten 
nun auf die Standardeinstellungen 
zurückgesetzt sein (Weißbrot, 
Bräunungsstufe 4).
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FUNKTIONEN
Die Funktion BREAD TYPE dient zum 
Toasten oder Auftauen (in Verbindung 
mit der Einstellung FROZEN) 
verschiedener Brotsorten entsprechend 
ihren individuellen Eigenschaften. 
Einige Brotsorten benötigen aufgrund 
ihrer Dichte, ihres Zuckergehalts und 
anderer Faktoren mehr oder weniger 
Zeit.

Die Funktion „WEISSBROT“ ist für 
weiche, weiße Sandwichbrote konzipiert. 
Diese Brote werden hauptsächlich 
aus3ra¡niertem3Weißmehl3hergestellt3
und sind besser bekannt als die 
geschnittenen, verpackten Sorten, die 
man3im3Supermarkt3im3Brotregal3£ndetù
Die Einstellung BAGEL aktiviert 
zusätzliche Hitze am äußeren 
Heizelement, um die Oberseite der 
Crumpets zu rösten und die Unterseite 
leicht zu toasten.

Zum Toasten von Crumpets legen 
Sie diese mit der Oberseite nach 
außen in den Toaster.

Ein Richtungssymbol oben auf dem 
Toaster zeigt Ihnen, wie Sie die Crumpets 
richtig einlegen.

Die Funktionen „RYE / BROWN 
&amp; GRAIN“3sind3für3unra¡nierteú3
nährsto reiche3Brote3aus3«ªª3%3
Vollkorn oder überwiegend Vollkornmehl 
konzipiert, darunter Sorten wie 
Vollkornwei�enú3ballaststo reiches3Brotú3
Haferbrot, Leinsamenbrot usw.

Die Funktion „FRUIT BREAD“ 
(Früchtebrot) verkürzt die Toastzeit, da 
Früchtebrot in der Regel mehr Zucker 
enthalten und daher weniger Toastzeit 
benötigen, um die gewünschte Bräunung 
zu erreichen.

Gefroren

Die Funktion „Frozen“ ist ein längerer 
Zyklus, bei dem das Brot zunächst 
aufgetaut und dann auf die gewünschte

Bräunungsstufe getoastet wird. Die 
LED-Anzeige leuchtet auf, wenn diese 
Funktion ausgewählt ist.

  Scheiben

  Mit der Scheiben-Taste wird die Hitze 
so eingestellt, dass eine Scheibe Brot 
gleichmäßig getoastet wird. Die LED-
Anzeige leuchtet auf, wenn diese Taste 
ausgewählt ist.  
HINWEIS: Während beide Schlitze 
aufgeheizt werden, passen die 
Heizelemente automatisch die Zeit und 
Intensität an, um ein optimales Ergebnis 
mit gleichmäßiger Bräunung auf beiden 
Seiten zu gewährleisten. Verwenden Sie 
diese Einstellung nicht für Crumpets 
oder3englische3Mu¡nsù

QuickView™

Mit der QuickView™ -Funktion können 
Sie den Toastvorgang überprüfen, ohne 
den Zyklus zu unterbrechen. Drücken Sie 
einfach während des Toastvorgangs die 
Taste, um das Brot kurz anzuheben und 
den Bräunungsgrad zu überprüfen. Das 
Brot wird automatisch wieder abgesenkt 
und der Toastvorgang wird ohne 
Unterbrechung fortgesetzt.

HINWEIS: Die QuickView™-Funktion 
kann während eines Toastvorgangs 
maximal dreimal aktiviert werden. Eine 
mehrmalige Betätigung der QuickView™-
Funktion beeinträchtigt die Bräunung des 
Toasts.

+30 Sekunden

Mit der Funktion +30 SEK können Sie die 
Toastzeit um 30 Sekunden verlängern.

Bei Auswahl während des Toastvorgangs:

•  Die LED-Anzeige „+30 Sek.“ blinkt. Der 
aktuelle Bräunungsgrad-Countdown 
wird angehalten. Nach Ablauf der 
30 Sekunden wird der ursprünglich 
gewählte Bräunungsgrad-Zyklus 
fortgesetzt.

Bei Auswahl nach Beendigung des 
Toastvorgangs:

•  Die LED-Anzeige „+30 Sek.“ leuchtet 
auf und die Bräunungsstufe wird 
ausgeblendet. Sobald der Toastvorgang 
beginnt, blinkt die Anzeige „+30 Sek.“ 
bis die Zeit abgelaufen ist.
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TIPPS UND HINWEISE ZUM 
Hinweise zum Bräunen

Das Toasten ist eine Kombination aus 
Backen und Trocknen

des Brotes. Daher können Unterschiede 
im Feuchtigkeitsgehalt

der einzelnen Brote zu 
unterschiedlichen Toastzeiten führen.

 •  Für helleres, luftigeres oder etwas 
trockeneres Brot wählen Sie eine 
niedrigere Bräunungsstufe als 
normal.

 •  Für sehr frisches Brot verwenden 
Sie die Einstellung „Roggen/Braun“.

 •  Verwenden Sie für Brote mit 
unebener3Ober¤äche3die3
Einstellung3#Englische3Mu¡ns$ù

 •  Verwenden Sie für dickeres, 
dichteres oder sehr frisches Brot 
eine höhere Bräunungsstufe als 
normal. Sehr dicke Scheiben 
müssen möglicherweise ein zweites 
Mal getoastet werden.

 •  Wenn Sie Rosinen- oder anderes 
Früchtebrot toasten, entfernen 
Sie lose Rosinen usw. von der 
Ober¤äche3des3Brotesú3bevor3Sie3
es in den Toaster legen. Dadurch 
wird verhindert, dass Fruchtstücke 
in den Toaster fallen oder an den 
Führungsdrähten in den Schlitzen 
haften bleiben.

Für beste Ergebnisse

 •  Drücken Sie Lebensmittel 
niemals in die Toastschlitze. Die 
Lebensmittel sollten frei zwischen 
den Führungsdrähten liegen.

 •  Legen Sie kein gebuttertes Brot 
in den Toaster, da dies zu einem 
Brand führen kann.

 •  Ungleichmäßiges Toasten ist in 
der Regel auf ungleichmäßig dicke 
Scheiben zurückzuführen.

REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG
 1.  Lassen Sie den Toaster vor der 

Reinigung immer vollständig 
abkühlen.

 2.  Ziehen Sie vor der Reinigung immer 
den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose.

 3.  Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden 
Reinigungsmittel. Wischen Sie das 
Äußere einfach mit einem sauberen, 
feuchten Tuch ab und trocknen Sie 
es gründlich.

 4.  Um Krümel zu entfernen, schieben 
Sie die Krümellade heraus und 
entsorgen Sie die Krümel. Wischen 
Sie die Krümellade sauber und 
setzen Sie sie wieder ein. Betreiben 
Sie den Toaster niemals ohne 
eingesetzte Krümellade.

 5.  Stecken Sie niemals harte oder 
scharfe Gegenstände in die Schlitze, 
da dies den Toaster beschädigen 
und eine Gefahr für die Sicherheit 
darstellen kann.

 6.  Wickeln Sie das Kabel niemals um 
das Äußere des Toasters. Verwenden 
Sie die 
Kabelaufbewahrungsvorrichtungen 
an der Unterseite des Toasters.

 7.  Alle weiteren Wartungsarbeiten 
müssen von einem autorisierten 
Kundendiensttechniker durchgeführt 
werden.
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FEHLERSUCHE

PROBLEM LÖ

Warum lässt sich mein 
Gerät nicht einschalten?

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Ihr Gerät an eine 
funktionierende Steckdose angeschlossen ist.

Warum fährt das Brot 
wiederholt auf und ab und/
oder wird ein „E“ angezeigt,  
während mein Toaster 
piept?

Möglicherweise hat sich das Brot verklemmt. Dies 
passiert meistens, wenn das Brot zu dick für den 
Schlitz ist. Ziehen Sie den Stecker des Toasters 
aus der Steckdose, lassen Sie ihn abkühlen und 
überprüfen Sie, ob das Brot feststeckt. Versuchen 
Sie dann, einen Toastvorgang ohne Brot 
durchzuführen. 
Wenn das Problem weiterhin besteht, wenden Sie 
sich über unsere Website an den Kundendienst.

Warum schalten sich beide 
Heizungen ein, wenn ich 1 
Scheibe auswähle?

Es ist normal, dass beide Heizelemente 
eingeschaltet werden. Sie sind intern so 
programmiert, dass sie die Intensität und die Zeit 
anpassen, wenn „1 Scheibe“ ausgewählt wird.

Kann ich während des 
Toastvorgangs Zeit 
hinzufügen?

Ja, Sie können die Toastzeit verlängern, indem Sie 
den Bräunungsgrad erhöhen oder die Taste „+30 
Sekunden“ drücken.

Ich kann meine 
Speichereinstellungen nicht 
zurücksetzen, was soll ich 
tun?

Befolgen Sie die Schritte 1 bis 3 auf Seite 5 dieser 
Bedienungsanleitung. 
Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie die Tasten „BREAD 
TYPE“ und „MEMORY“ gedrückt halten, während 
Sie das Gerät wieder an die Steckdose 
anschließen.
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BELANGRIJKE 
VEILIGHEID 
SMAATREGELEN
Lees alle instructies zorgvuldig door 
voordat u het apparaat gebruikt en 
bewaar ze op een veilige plaats voor 
toekomstig gebruik.

•    LET OP: 
VERBRANDINGSGEVAAR – 
Hete oppervlakken.

•     De temperatuur van 
toegankelijke oppervlakken 
kan hoog zijn wanneer het 
apparaat in gebruik is.

•    Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld 
voor gebruik binnenshuis.

•    Til het apparaat alleen op aan de 
basis. Het optillen aan de lades in 
plaats van aan de basis kan leiden 
tot elektrocutie als het apparaat 
onder stroom staat.

•    Steek nooit harde, scherpe of 
metalen voorwerpen in de sleuven, 
dit kan de broodrooster beschadigen 
en een veiligheidsrisico vormen. 
Gevaar voor elektrocutie als metalen 
voorwerpen worden ingebracht 
terwijl het apparaat is aangesloten.

•    Omdat brood kan verbranden, 
gebruik de broodrooster niet in 
de buurt van of onder brandbare 
materialen zoals gordijnen of 
keukenkastjes.

•    Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld 
voor huishoudelijk gebruik en mag 
niet worden gebruikt in omgevingen 
zoals: personeelskeukens in winkels, 
kantoren en andere werkomgevingen; 
boerderijen; door gasten in hotels, 
motels en andere woonomgevingen; 
bed & breakfasts.

•    Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, 
moet het worden vervangen door 
de fabrikant, zijn klantenservice of 

een vergelijkbaar gekwalificeerde 
professional om gevaar te 
voorkomen.

•    Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor 
gebruik door personen (inclusief 
kinderen) met beperkte fysieke, 
zintuiglijke of mentale capaciteiten, 
of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, 
tenzij zij onder toezicht staan of 
instructies hebben gekregen van een 
persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor 
hun veiligheid. Houd kinderen onder 
toezicht om te voorkomen dat ze 
met het apparaat spelen.

•    Laat het apparaat volledig 
afkoelen en trek de stekker uit 
het stopcontact voordat u het 
schoonmaakt. Veeg de buitenkant 
van de broodrooster af met een 
schone, vochtige doek en droog 
hem daarna zorgvuldig. Om kruimels 
te verwijderen, schuift u de  
kruimellade eruit en gooit u de 
kruimels weg, plaats daarna de 
lade terug. Gebruik de broodrooster 
niet zonder kruimellade. Om 
achtergebleven stukjes te 
verwijderen, draait u de broodrooster 
om en schudt u voorzichtig.

•    Plaats het apparaat niet op of in 
de buurt van een heet apparaat. 
Niet gebruiken op hittegevoelige 
oppervlakken.

•    Laat het apparaat niet onbeheerd 
achter terwijl het in gebruik is.

•    Trek altijd de stekker uit het 
stopcontact na gebruik en vóór het 
schoonmaken. Laat het apparaat 
nooit aangesloten zonder toezicht. 
Trek aan de stekker, niet aan het 
snoer.

•    Het apparaat mag niet worden 
gebruikt met een externe 
timer of een afzonderlijk 
afstandsbedieningssysteem.

•     Gebruik het apparaat niet als het gevallen is 
of beschadigd lijkt.
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ELEKTRISCHE VEILIGHEID
Het apparaat is niet bedoeld 
om te worden bediend met een 
externe timer of een afzonderlijk 
afstandsbedieningssysteem.

WAARSCHUWING: De 
polyethyleenzakken rond het 
product of de verpakking kunnen 
gevaarlijk zijn. Houd deze zakken 

buiten het bereik van baby’s en kinderen. 
Gebruik ze nooit in wiegjes, kinderbedjes, 
kinderwagens of boxen. De dunne folie kan 
zich aan de neus en mond hechten en 
ademhaling belemmeren. Een zak is geen 
speelgoed.

Verwijdering van elektrische en 
elektronische apparaten aan het einde van 
de levensduur

Dit symbool op het product of de 
verpakking geeft aan dat dit product 
niet als huishoudelijk afval mag 
worden behandeld. Het moet 
worden ingeleverd bij een 

inzamelpunt voor recycling van elektrische en 
elektronische apparatuur. Door dit product 
op de juiste manier af te voeren, helpt u 
mogelijke negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu 
en de volksgezondheid te voorkomen die 
anders zouden kunnen ontstaan door 
onjuiste afvalverwerking. Neem voor meer 
informatie contact op met uw gemeente of 
afvalverwerkingsdienst.

BEWAAR DEZE 
INSTRUCTIES

ALLEEN VOOR 
HUISHOUDELIJK 
GEBRUIK
VOOR HET EERSTE GEBRUIK
Voordat u uw Digital Toaster voor het 
eerst gebruikt, verwijder eventuele 
stof van de verzending door de unit 
af te vegen met een natte doek (zie 
“Reiniging en onderhoud” op bladzijde 
44).
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A.    Dubbele broodroosters 
Brede sleuven zijn geschikt voor 
verschillende soorten brood.

B.    Digitaal display 
Geeft de geselecteerde bruiningsgraad 
en broodinstellingen weer, heeft een 
geheugenfunctie en een afteller, zodat u 
weet wanneer uw toast klaar is.

C.     Knop voor broodsoort 
Druk op om de gewenste broodfunctie 
te selecteren (wit, bagel, fruitbrood, 
zuurdesem, roggebrood/bruin brood en 
meergranenbrood). Het geselecteerde 
brood knippert tijdens het 
programmeren en brandt continu tijdens 
het roosteren.

D.    Knop voor bruiningsgraad 
Druk op deze knop om de gewenste 
bruiningsgraad te selecteren (1-7). De 
momenteel geselecteerde 
bruiningsgraad wordt weergegeven.

E.    Geheugenknop 
Met de MemorySet-functie kunt u 
maximaal 4 van uw favoriete 
instellingen programmeren. Zie pagina 5 
voor meer informatie.

F.    Activeringsbalk voor roosteren/
annuleren 
Activeer de toastfunctie door de balk 
naar TOAST te drukken; de 
gemotoriseerde wagen laat het brood in 
de toostkamer zakken. Druk de balk 
omhoog naar CANCEL om het 
toostproces te stoppen en het brood 

automatisch omhoog te brengen.

G.   Geluidssignaal (niet afgebeeld) 
Geeft aan wanneer het roosteren klaar is.

H.   Knop voor bevroren brood 
Bevroren roostert bevroren brood. De 
LEDindicator licht op wanneer deze 
optie is geselecteerd.

I.     Slice-knop 
Regelt de warmte van de middelste 
elementen om één sneetje brood 
gelijkmatig te roosteren. De LEDindicator 
licht op wanneer deze optie is 
geselecteerd. Niet gebruiken voor bagels.

J.   QuickView-knop 
Druk tijdens het roosteren op om het 
brood even op te tillen en de 
bruiningsgraad te controleren zonder het 
roostere n te onderbreken. Zie pagina 6 
voor meer informatie.

K.    Knop ‘ ‘ +30 sec 
Kan worden gebruikt om 30 seconden te 
roosteren of om een oorspronkelijk 
geselecteerde bruiningsgraad met 30 
seconden verlengen.

L.   Uitschuifbare kruimellade 
(niet afgebeeld) 
Een verwijderbare bak op de achterkant 
van de broodrooster die kruimels 
opvangt en kan worden uitgeschoven 
voor eenvoudige reiniging.

M.   Snoeropberging (niet afgebeeld) 
Wikkelt het overtollige snoer op om het 
aanrecht netjes te houden.

ONDERDELEN &AMP; E FUNCTIES
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GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
1. Plaats de sneetjes brood

2.  Selecteer de gewenste broodopties 
en/of functies 
Kies de instelling op basis van het 
broodtype uit wit, bagel, fruitbrood, 
zuurdesem, rogge/bruin en 
graanbrood. Selecteer indien nodig 
de optie ‘ Snijden’ of ‘Bevroren’. U 
kunt ook de geheugentoets gebruiken 
om een van uw 4 opgeslagen 
instellingen op te roepen. 
Druk op de geheugentoets totdat 
de gewenste instelling wordt 
weergegeven (als u deze optie kiest, 
gaat u verder met stap 4).

3.  Stel de bruiningsgraad in 
Gebruik de knop Toast Shade om 
de gewenste bruiningsgraad te 
selecteren. Het kleurnummer wordt 
weergegeven.  
De kleurniveaus bereik is als volgt:

INSTELLING KLEUR
  1–2  licht

  3–5  gemiddeld

  6–7  donker

4.  Om te beginnen met roosteren 
Druk de activeringsbalk naar 
beneden in de richting van Toast. 
De gemotoriseerde wagen laat het 
brood in de toastkamer zakken en 
het toasten begint. De aftelbalken 
knipperen om aan te geven hoeveel 
tijd er nog resteert.

5.  Om het roosteren te stoppen 
Wanneer het roosteren is voltooid, 
komt het brood omhoog. Als 
u het roosteren wilt stoppen 
voordat het voltooid is, drukt u de 
activeringshendel omhoog in de 
richting van CANCEL.

6.  Haal na gebruik de stekker van de 
broodrooster uit het stopcontact.

OPMERKING: Als de broodrooster 
3 minuten niet wordt gebruikt, gaat 
hij in de slaapstand en wordt het 
digitale display uitgeschakeld. Druk 
op een willekeurige knop of druk de 
activeringsbalk in om het digitale 
display weer in te schakelen.

MEMORYSET- FUNCTIE
Met de MemorySet-functie kunt u 
eenvoudig maximaal 4 van uw favoriete 
toastinstellingen opslaan.

Een geheugeninstelling programmeren:

1.  Selecteer de gewenste broodopties 
en/of functies en de bruiningsgraad.

2.  Houd de Memory-knop ingedrukt 
totdat M oplicht en 1 knippert op het 
display.

3.  Selecteer het gewenste 
geheugennummer door op de 
geheugentoets te drukken totdat het 
gewenste nummer (1-4) knippert.

4.  Bevestig door de Memory-knop 
opnieuw ingedrukt te houden 
totdat het knipperen stopt. Als u 3 
seconden lang niets indrukt, stopt 
het knipperen automatisch stoppen 
en wordt de instelling opgeslagen.

OPMERKING: Alle instellingen van 
de geheugenfunctie kunnen worden 
gewijzigd door de bovenstaande 
stappen te herhalen en de huidige 
instelling te overschrijven.

OPMERKING: De geheugeninstellingen 
blijven opgeslagen, zelfs wanneer de 
stekker van de broodrooster uit het 
stopcontact is gehaald.

Om alle geheugeninstellingen 
eenvoudig te wissen:

1.  Haal de stekker van de broodrooster 
uit het stopcontact.

2.  Houd de knoppen BREAD TYPE en 
MEMORY tegelijkertijd ingedrukt.

3.  Blijf de knoppen BREAD TYPE en 
MEMORY ingedrukt terwijl u de 
broodrooster in het stopcontact 
steekt. Zodra de drie piepjes stoppen, 
laat u de knoppen los en zijn alle 
geheugeninstellingen teruggezet naar 
de standaardinstellingen (wit brood, 
bruiningsgraad 4).
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FUNCTIES
De functie BREAD TYPE is bedoeld om 
verschillende soorten

brood te roosteren of bevroren brood 
te ontdooien (in combinatie met de 
instelling FROZEN) op basis van hun 
unieke eigenschappen. Sommige soorten 
brood hebben meer of minder tijd nodig 
vanwege hun dichtheid, suikergehalte en 
andere factoren.

De functie WIT BROOD is bedoeld 
voor zacht, wit sandwichbrood. Dit 
brood wordt voornamelijk gemaakt van 
gera¡neerd3wit3meel3en3is3beter3bekend3
als de gesneden, verpakte varianten die 
in het broodschap in de supermarkt te 
vinden zijn.

De BAGEL-stand activeert extra 
verwarming aan de buitenkant om de 
bovenkant van crumpets te roosteren en 
de onderkant licht te roosteren.

Om crumpets te roosteren, plaatst 
u de crumpets met de bovenkant 
naar buiten in de broodrooster.

Een richtingspictogram bovenop de 
broodrooster geeft aan hoe u de 
crumpets correct plaatst.

De functies RYE / BROWN &AMP; 
GRAIN3�ijn3bedoeld3voor3ongera¡neerdú3
voedzaam brood dat voor 100% of 
grotendeels bestaat uit volkoren granen, 
zoals volkoren, vezelrijk, haver, lijnzaad, 
enz.

De functie FRUITBREAD verkort de 
toostcyclus, omdat fruitbrood doorgaans 
meer suiker bevatten en daarom minder 
lang geroosterd hoeven te worden om de 
gewenste bruining te bereiken.

Bevroren

De functie Bevroren is een langere 
cyclus die is ontworpen om het brood 
eerst te ontdooien en vervolgens 
te roosteren tot de gewenste 
bruiningsgraad. 
De LED-indicator licht op wanneer deze 
functie is geselecteerd.

  Snijden

  Met de knop ‘Slice’ kunt u de warmte 
aanpassen om één sneetje brood 
gelijkmatig te roosteren. Het LEDlampje 

gaat branden wanneer deze functie is 
geselecteerd. 
OPMERKING: Hoewel beide sleuven 
worden verwarmd, passen de 
verwarmingselementen automatisch 
de tijd en intensiteit aan om een 
perfect resultaat te garanderen met 
een gelijkmatige bruining aan beide 
kanten. Gebruik deze instelling niet voor 
crumpets3of3Engelse3mu¡nsù

QuickView™

Met de QuickView™-functie kunt u de 
voortgang van het roosteren controleren 
zonder de cyclus te onderbreken. Druk 
tijdens het roosteren op de knop om 
het brood tijdelijk op te tillen en de 
bruiningsgraad te controleren. Het brood 
wordt automatisch weer neergelaten en 
het roosteren wordt voortgezet zonder 
de cyclus te onderbreken.

OPMERKING: De QuickView™-functie kan 
maximaal drie keer worden geactiveerd 
tijdens een roostercyclus. Als u de 
QuickView™-functie meer dan één keer 
gebruikt, heeft dit invloed op de kleur 
van het brood.

+30 sec

Met de functie +30 SECS kunt u de 
roostertijd met 30 seconden verlengen.

Indien geselecteerd tijdens het 
roosteren:

•  De LED-indicator +30 sec knippert. 
De huidige bruiningsgraad wordt 
gepau�eerdù3Na3a¤oop3van3de3
cyclus van 30 seconden wordt 
de oorspronkelijk geselecteerde 
bruiningscyclus hervat.

Indien geselecteerd nadat de 
roostcyclus is voltooid:

•  Het LED-lampje +30 sec gaat branden 
en de instelling voor de bruiningsgraad 
verdwijnt. Zodra het roosteren begint, 
knippert het lampje +30 sec totdat de 
tijd is verstreken.
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TIPS EN H
Opmerkingen over bruinen

Roosteren is een combinatie van bakken 
en drogen van het brood. Daarom 
kunnen verschillen in vochtgehalte 
tussen verschillende producten leiden 
tot verschillende roostertijden.

 •  Gebruik voor lichter, luchtiger 
of iets droger brood een lagere 
instelling dan normaal.

 •  Gebruik voor zeer vers brood de 
instelling Rye / Brown (rogge/bruin).

 •  Gebruik voor brood met een 
one en3oppervlak3de3stand3
&Engelse3mu¡n'ù

 •  Gebruik voor dikker, compacter 
of zeer vers brood een hogere 
bruiningsgraad dan normaal. Zeer 
dikke sneetjes moeten mogelijk een 
tweede keer worden geroosterd.

 •  Verwijder bij het roosteren van 
rozijnenbrood of ander fruitbrood 
losse rozijnen enz. van het 
oppervlak van het brood voordat 
u het in de broodrooster plaatst. 
Dit voorkomt dat stukjes fruit in 
de broodrooster vallen of aan de 
geleidingsdraden in de sleuven 
blijven kleven.

Voor het beste resultaat

 •  Duw voedsel nooit met geweld in 
de roosteropeningen. Voedsel moet 
vrij tussen de geleidingsdraden 
passen.

 •  Leg geen beboterde broodjes 
in de broodrooster, omdat dit 
brandgevaar kan opleveren.

 •  Ongelijkmatig roosteren wordt 
meestal veroorzaakt door het 
plaatsen van sneetjes van ongelijke 
dikte.

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD
 1.  Laat de broodrooster altijd volledig 

afkoelen voordat u hem 
schoonmaakt.

 2.  Haal altijd de stekker van de 
broodrooster uit het stopcontact 
voordat u deze reinigt.

 3.  Gebruik geen schurende 
reinigingsmiddelen. Veeg de 
buitenkant eenvoudig af met een 
schone, vochtige doek en droog deze 
grondig af.

 4.  Om kruimels te verwijderen, schuift 
u de kruimellade naar buiten en 
gooit u de kruimels weg. Veeg 
schoon en plaats de lade terug. 
Gebruik de broodrooster nooit 
zonder de kruimellade op zijn plaats.

 5.  Steek nooit harde of scherpe 
voorwerpen in de sleuven, omdat dit 
de broodrooster kan beschadigen en 
een veiligheidsrisico kan opleveren.

 6.  Wikkel het snoer nooit rond de 
buitenkant van de broodrooster. 
Gebruik de snoeropbergingen aan de 
onderkant van de broodrooster.

 7.  Alle andere 
onderhoudswerkzaamheden moeten 
worden uitgevoerd door een erkende 
onderhoudsmonteur.
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PROBLEEMOPLOSSING

PROBLEEM OPLOSSING

Waarom gaat mijn apparaat 
niet aan?

Controleer of het apparaat is aangesloten op een 
werkend stopcontact.

Waarom gaat het brood 
herhaaldelijk omhoog en 
omlaag en/of verschijnt er 
een ‘E’ op het display 
terwijl mijn broodrooster 
piept?

Het brood zit mogelijk vast. Dit gebeurt meestal 
wanneer het brood te dik is voor de sleuf. Haal de 
stekker van de broodrooster uit het stopcontact, 
laat het apparaat afkoelen en controleer of het 
brood niet vastzit. Probeer vervolgens een 
toastcyclus zonder brood. 
Als het probleem zich blijft voordoen, neem dan 
contact op met de klantenservice via onze 
website.

Waarom gaan beide

verwarmingselementen aan 
als ik 1 Slice selecteer?

Het is normaal dat beide verwarmingselementen 
worden ingeschakeld. Ze zijn intern 
geprogrammeerd om de intensiteit en de tijd aan 
te passen wanneer 1 sneetje wordt geselecteerd.

Kan ik tijdens het roosteren 
tijd toevoegen?

Ja, u kunt tijd toevoegen aan de toastcyclus door 
de bruiningsgraad te verhogen of op de knop +30 
sec. te drukken.

Ik kan mijn 
geheugeninstellingen niet 
resetten, wat moet ik doen?

Volg stap 1-3 op pagina 5 van deze handleiding. 
Zorg ervoor dat u op de knoppen BREAD TYPE en 
MEMORY drukt terwijl u het apparaat weer in het 
stopcontact steekt.
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VIKTIGA 
SÄKERHET 
SANORDNINGAR
Läs noggrant igenom alla instruktioner 
innan du använder apparaten och 
förvara dem på en säker plats för 
framtida referens.future.

•    VARNING: BRÄNNINGSRISK 
– Het yta.

•    Temperaturen på tillgängliga 
ytor kan vara hög när 
apparaten används.

•    Denna apparat är endast avsedd för 
användning inomhus.

•    Per spostare l’apparecchio, sollevarlo 
solo dalla base. Sollevarlo dai vassoi 
anziché dalla base può causare

•    Lyft endast apparaten i basen när du 
flyttar den. Att lyfta den i brickorna 
istället för i basen kan leda till 
elektrisk stöt om apparaten är 
strömförande.

•    Stick aldrig in hårda, vassa eller 
metalliska föremål i springorna, då 
detta kan skada brödrosten och 
utgöra en säkerhetsrisk. Risk för 
elektrisk stöt om metallföremål 
sticks in när apparaten är ansluten.

•    Eftersom bröd kan brännas, använd 
inte brödrosten nära eller under 
brännbara material som gardiner 
eller köksskåp.

•    Denna apparat är endast avsedd för 
hushållsbruk och får inte användas 
i miljöer såsom: personalutrymmen 
i butiker, kontor och andra 
arbetsplatser; bondgårdar; av 
gäster på hotell, motell och andra 
boendemiljöer; bed and breakfast-
verksamheter.

•    Om strömkabeln är skadad måste 
den bytas ut av tillverkaren, dess 
servicecenter eller en likvärdigt 
kvalificerad person för att undvika 
fara.

•    Denna apparat är inte avsedd att 
användas av personer (inklusive 
barn) med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk 
eller mental förmåga, eller brist 
på erfarenhet och kunskap, om de 
inte övervakas eller instrueras av 
en person som ansvarar för deras 
säkerhet. Barn ska övervakas för att 
säkerställa att de inte leker med 
apparaten.

•    Låt apparaten svalna helt och koppla 
ur den innan rengöring. Torka av 
utsidan med en ren, fuktig trasa och 
torka sedan noggrant. För att ta bort 
smulor, dra ut smulbrickan och töm 
den, sätt sedan tillbaka den. Använd 
inte brödrosten utan smulbricka. För 
att ta bort kvarvarande bitar, vänd 
brödrosten upp och ner och skaka 
försiktigt.

•    Placera inte apparaten på eller 
nära en het yta. Använd inte på 
värmekänsliga ytor.

•    Lämna aldrig apparaten obevakad 
när den är påslagen.

•    Koppla alltid ur apparaten efter 
användning och innan rengöring. 
Lämna aldrig apparaten ansluten 
utan tillsyn. Dra i kontakten, inte i 
sladden.

•    Apparaten får inte användas med 
en extern timer eller ett separat 
fjärrstyrningssystem.

•    Använd inte apparaten om den har 
fallit eller ser skadad ut.

ELEKTRISK SÄKERHET
Apparaten är inte avsedd att användas 
med en extern timer eller ett separat 
fjärrstyrningssystem.

VARNING: Polyetenpåsarna som 
täcker produkten eller dess 
förpackning kan vara farliga. Förvara 
dessa påsar utom räckhåll för 

spädbarn och barn. Använd dem aldrig i 
spjälsängar, barnsängar, barnvagnar eller 
lekhagar. Den tunna plastfilmen kan fastna 
över näsa och mun och hindra andningen. En 
plastpåse är inte en leksak.
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Never use them in cribs, children’s beds, 
pushchairs or playpens. The thin film may 
cling to the nose and mouth and prevent 
breathing. A bag is not a toy.

Avfallshantering av elektriska och 
elektroniska apparater

Denna symbol på produkten eller 
förpackningen indikerar att produkten 
inte får behandlas som hushållsavfall. 
Den ska lämnas in på en 
insamlingsplats för återvinning av 

elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning. Genom 
att säkerställa att produkten kasseras på rätt 
sätt bidrar du till att förhindra potentiellt 
negativa konsekvenser för miljön och 
människors hälsa. För mer information, 
kontakta din kommun eller ditt lokala 
avfallshanteringsföretag.

SPARA DESSA

INSTRUKTIONER 
ENDAST FÖR 
HUSHÅLLSBRUK
INNAN FÖRSTA 
ANVÄNDNINGEN
Före första användningen av din Digital 
Toaster ska du ta bort eventuell stofta 
som kan ha lämnats på enheten vid 
leveransen genom att rengöra den med 
en fuktig trasa (Se avsnittet Rengöring 
och underhåll på sida 51).
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A.    Dubbla brödskivor 
Breda fack rymmer olika typer av bröd.

B.    Digital display 
Visar vald rostningsgrad och 
brödinställningar, minnesfunktionen och 
en nedräkning så att du vet när brödet 
är klart.

C.     Knapp för brödtyp 
Tryck för att välja önskad brödfunktion 
(vitt, bagel, fruktbröd, surdeg, råg/brunt 
och fullkornsbröd). Det valda brödet 
blinkar under programmeringen och 
lyser med fast sken under rostningen.

D.    Knapp för rostningsgrad 
Tryck för att välja önskad rostningsgrad 
(1-7). Den aktuella inställningen visas.

E.    Minnesknapp 
Minnesinställningsfunktion för att 
programmera upp till 4 av dina 
favoritinställningar. Se sidan 5 för mer 
information.

F.    Aktiveringsknapp för rostning/avbryt 
Aktivera rostningsfunktionen genom att 
trycka ned reglaget mot TOAST; den 
motoriserade vagnen sänker brödet ned 
i rostningskammaren. Tryck upp reglaget 
mot CANCEL för att avbryta rostningen 
och automatiskt lyfta brödet.

G.   Ljudsignal (visas inte) 
Meddelar när rostningen är klar.

H.   Frys-knapp 
Fryst rostar fryst bröd. LED-indikatorn 
lyser när funktionen är vald.

I.     Skivknapp 
Justerar värmen från de mellersta 
elementen för att rosta en brödskiva 
jämnt. LED-indikatorn lyser när 
funktionen är vald. Använd inte för 
bagel.

J.   Snabbvisningsknapp 
Tryck under rostningen för att lyfta 
brödet tillfälligt och kontrollera 
rostningsgraden utan att avbryta 
rostningscykeln. Se sidan 6 för mer 
information.

K.    Knapp för t +30 sekunder 
Kan användas för att rosta i 30 sekunder 
eller för att förlänga en ursprungligen 
vald rostningsgrad med ytterligare 30 
sekunder.

L.   Utdragbar smulbricka (visas inte) 
En avtagbar bricka på baksidan av 
brödrosten som samlar upp smulor och 
kan dras ut för enkel rengöring.

M.   Sladdförvaring (visas inte) 
Sveper in överskottsledningen för att hålla 
bänkskivan snygg.

DELAR OCH FUNKTIONER
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ANVÄNDNINGSANVISNING
1.   Lägg i brödskivor

2.  Välj önskade brödalternativ och/eller 
funktioner 
Välj inställning efter brödtyp från 
vitt, bagel, fruktbröd, surdegsbröd, 
råg-/brunt bröd och fullkornsbröd. 
Välj alternativet ” Skiva” eller 
”Fryst” om så önskas. Alternativt 
kan du använda minnesknappen 
för att hämta en av dina fyra 
sparade inställningar. Tryck på 
minnesknappen tills önskad 
minnesinställning visas (om detta 
alternativ väljs, hoppa till steg 4).

3.  Ställ in brunning 
Använd knappen Toast Shade för att 
välja önskad inställning. 
Graderingsnumret visas. 
Graderingsintervallet är följande:

INSTÄLLNING FÄRG
  1–2  ljus

  3–5  medel

  6–7  mörk

4.  För att börja rosta 
Tryck ner aktiveringsknappen 
mot Toast. Den motoriserade 
vagnen sänker ner brödet i 
rostningskammaren och rostningen 
börjar. Nedräkningsfält blinkar för 
att visa hur mycket rostningstid som 
återstår.

5.  För att avbryta rostningen 
När rostningscykeln är klar lyfts 
brödet upp. Om du vill avbryta cykeln 
innan den är klar trycker du helt 
enkelt på aktiveringsspaken uppåt 
mot CANCEL.

6.  Efter användning ska du koppla bort 
brödrosten från eluttaget.

OBS: Om brödrosten inte används på 
3 minuter går den in i viloläge och den 
digitala displayen stängs av. 
Tryck på valfri knapp eller tryck ned 
aktiveringsknappen så tänds den 
digitala displayen.

MEMORYSET- SFUNKTION
MemorySet-funktionen är utformad 
för att enkelt spara upp till 4 av dina 
favoritinställningar för rostat bröd.

Så här programmerar du en 
minnesinställning:

1.  Välj önskade brödalternativ och/eller 
funktioner och rostningsgrad.

2.  Håll minnesknappen intryckt tills M 
lyser och 1 blinkar på displayen.

3.  Välj önskat 
minnesinställningsnummer genom att 
trycka på minnesknappen tills önskat 
nummer (1-4) blinkar.

4.  Bekräfta genom att hålla 
minnesknappen intryckt igen tills 
blinkningen upphör. Om du inte 
trycker på någon knapp inom 
3 sekunder slutar blinkningen 
automatiskt och inställningsdisplayen 
sparas.

OBS: Alla minnesinställningar kan 
ändras genom att upprepa stegen 
ovan och skriva över den aktuella 
inställningen.

OBS: Minnesinställningarna sparas även 
när brödrosten är urkopplad.

Så här raderar du enkelt alla 
minnesinställningar:

1.  Koppla ur brödrosten.

2.  Håll knapparna BREAD TYPE och 
MEMORY intryckta samtidigt.

3.  Fortsätt att hålla knapparna BREAD 
TYPE och MEMORY intryckta medan 
du ansluter brödrosten till eluttaget. 
När de tre pipen har upphört har 
upphört släpper du knapparna och 
alla minnesinställningar ska ha 
återgått till standardinställningarna 
(vitt bröd, steg 4).
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FUNKTIONER
Funktionen BREAD TYPE (brödtyp) 
är avsedd för att rosta eller frysta 
(tillsammans med inställningen FROZEN 
(fryst)) olika typer av bröd utifrån deras 
unika egenskaper. Vissa bröd kräver mer 
eller mindre tid beroende på densitet, 
sockerhalt och andra faktorer.

Funktionen VITT BRÖD är avsedd för 
mjuka, vita sandwichbröd. Dessa bröd är 
tillverkade3huvudsakligen3av3ra¡nerat3
vitt mjöl och är mer kända som de 
skivadeú3förpackade3varianter3som3£nns3i3
brödhyllan i snabbköpet.

Inställningen BAGEL aktiverar extra 
värme till det yttre värmeelementet för 
att rosta crumpets ovansida och lätt 
rosta undersidan.

För att rosta crumpets, placera 
dem i brödrosten med ovansidan 
vänd utåt.

En riktningsikon på brödrostens ovansida 
visar hur du ska lägga in crumpets.

Funktionerna RYE / BROWN &AMP; 
GRAIN är3avsedda3för3ora¡neradeú3
näringsrika3bröd3g�orda3av3«ªª3%3fullkorn3
eller huvudsakligen fullkorn, inklusive 
sorter3som3fullkornsveteú3£berriktú3havreú3
lin etc.

Funktionen FRUKTBROD minskar 
rostningstiden, eftersom fruktbröd 
vanligtvis innehåller mer socker och 
därför behöver mindre rostning för att 
uppnå önskad färg.

Fryst

Funktionen Fryst är en längre cykel som 
är avsedd att först tina upp brödet och 
sedan rosta det till önskad brunning. 
LED-indikatorn lyser när funktionen är 
vald.

  Skiva

  Skivknappen justerar värmen så 
att en skiva bröd rostas jämnt. LED-
indikatorn tänds när funktionen är vald. 
OBS: Medan båda facken värms upp 
justerar värmeelementen automatiskt 
tid och intensitet för att säkerställa ett 
perfekt resultat med jämn rostning på 
båda sidor. Använd inte denna inställning 
för3crumpets3eller3engelska3mu¡nsù

QuickView™

Med funktionen QuickView™ kan du 
kontrollera rostningsprocessen utan 
att avbryta cykeln. Tryck helt enkelt på 
knappen under rostningen för att lyfta 
brödet tillfälligt och se hur det ser ut. 
Brödet sänks automatiskt tillbaka och 
rostningen fortsätter utan att cykeln 
avbryts.

OBS: QuickView™-funktionen kan 
aktiveras högst tre gånger under en 
rostningscykel. Om QuickView™-
funktionen används mer än en gång 
påverkas rostningsgraden.

+30 sek

Med funktionen +30 sekunder kan 
du förlänga rostningstiden med 30 
sekunder.

Om funktionen väljs under 
rostningscykeln:

•  LED-indikatorn +30 sekunder 
blinkar. Den aktuella nedräkningen 
av rostningsgraden pausas. När 
30-sekunderscykeln är slut 
återgår den ursprungligen valda 
rostningsgraden.

Om funktionen väljs efter att 
rostningscykeln har avslutats:

•  LED-indikatorn +30 sekunder tänds 
och inställningen för rostningsgrad 
försvinner. När rostningen börjar 
blinkar indikatorn +30 sekunder tills 
tiden har gått.



51

TIPS OCH R
Anmärkningar om rostning

Rostning är en kombination av tillagning 
och torkning av bröd. Därför kan 
skillnader i fuktighetsgrad mellan 
olika brödstyper resultera i olika 
rostningstider.

 •  För lättare, luftigare eller något 
torrare bröd, använd en lägre 
inställning än normalt.

 •  För mycket färskt bröd, använd 
inställningen Rye/Brown (Råg/
Brunt).

 •  För bröd med ojämn yta, använd 
inställningen3engelska3mu¡nsù

 •  För tjockare, tätare eller mycket 
färskt bröd, använd en högre 
inställning än normalt. Mycket 
tjocka skivor kan behöva en andra 
omgång.

 •  När du rostar bröd med russin eller 
annan frukt, ta bort lösa russin etc. 
från brödets yta innan du lägger 
det i brödrosten. 
Detta förhindrar att fruktbitar 
faller ner i brödrosten eller fastnar 
på styrtrådarna i slitsarna.

För bästa resultat

 •  Tvinga aldrig in mat i 
rostningsfacken. Mat ska passa fritt 
mellan styrtrådarna.

 •  Lägg inte smörgåsar i brödrosten, 
eftersom detta kan orsaka brand.

 •  Ojämn rostning beror vanligtvis på 
att skivorna har olika tjocklek.

RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL
 1.  Låt alltid brödrosten svalna helt 

innan du rengör den.

 2.  Koppla alltid ur brödrosten från 
eluttaget innan rengöring.

 3.  Använd inte slipande 
rengöringsmedel. Torka helt enkelt 
av utsidan med en ren, fuktig trasa 
och torka noggrant.

 4.  För att ta bort smulor, dra ut 
smulbrickan och släng smulorna. 
Torka rent och sätt tillbaka brickan. 
Använd aldrig brödrosten utan 
smulbrickan på plats.

 5.  För aldrig in hårda eller vassa 
föremål i slitsarna, eftersom detta 
kan skada brödrosten och orsaka 
säkerhetsrisker.

 6.  Vik aldrig sladden runt brödrostens 
utsida. Använd sladdförvaringen på 
brödrostens undersida.

 7.  All annan service ska utföras av en 
auktoriserad servicetekniker.
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FELSÖKNING

PROBLEM LÖSN

Varför startar inte min 
enhet?

Kontrollera att enheten är ansluten till ett 
fungerande eluttag.

Varför går brödet upp och 
ner upprepade gånger och/
eller visas ett ”E” på 
displayen medan brödrosten 
piper?

Brödet kan ha fastnat. Detta händer oftast när 
brödet är för tjockt för brödskivan. Koppla ur 
brödrosten, låt den svalna och kontrollera att 
brödet inte sitter fast. Prova sedan att köra en 
rostningscykel utan bröd.  
Om problemet kvarstår, kontakta kundtjänst via 
vår webbplats.

Varför slås båda 
värmeelementen på när jag 
väljer 1 skiva?

Det är normalt att båda värmeelementen slås på. 
De är internt programmerade för att justera 
intensiteten och tiden när 1 skiva väljs.

Kan jag lägga till tid under 
rostningscykeln?

Ja, du kan lägga till tid till rostningscykeln genom 
att öka skuggnivån eller trycka på knappen +30 
sekunder.

Jag kan inte återställa mina 
minnesinställningar, vad ska 
jag göra?

Följ steg 1–3 på sidan 5 i denna bruksanvisning. 
Se till att du trycker på knapparna BREAD TYPE 
och MEMORY när du ansluter enheten till 
eluttaget igen.
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TÄRKEITÄ 
TURVALAITTEITA
Lue kaikki ohjeet huolellisesti 
ennen laitteen käyttöä ja säilytä ne 
turvallisessa paikassa tulevaa tarvetta 
varten.future.

•     VAROITUS: PALOVAMMAN 
VAARA – Kuuma pinta.

•    Laitteen käytön aikana sen 
ulkopinnat voivat kuumentua 
huomattavasti.

•    Tämä laite on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön.

•    Siirrä laitetta vain nostamalla sen 
pohjasta. Nostaminen tarjottimista 
voi aiheuttaa sähköiskun, jos laite on 
kytkettynä.

•    Älä koskaan työnnä kovia, teräviä 
tai metallisia esineitä paahtimen 
aukkoihin, sillä se voi vahingoittaa 
laitetta ja aiheuttaa turvallisuusriskin. 
Sähköiskun vaara, jos metalliesineitä 
työnnetään sisään laitteen ollessa 
kytkettynä.

•    Koska leipä voi palaa, älä 
käytä leivänpaahdinta palavien 
materiaalien, kuten verhojen tai 
keittiökaappien alla tai läheisyydessä.

•    Tämä laite on tarkoitettu 
vain kotitalouskäyttöön eikä 
sitä tule käyttää esimerkiksi: 
henkilöstökeittiöissä kaupoissa, 
toimistoissa tai muissa 
työympäristöissä; maatiloilla; 
asiakkaiden käytössä 
hotelleissa, motelleissa tai 
muissa majoitustiloissa; 
aamiaismajoituksissa.

•    Jos virtajohto on vaurioitunut, 
se on vaihdettava valmistajan, 
huoltopalvelun tai vastaavan pätevän 
ammattilaisen toimesta vaaran 
välttämiseksi.

•    Tätä laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu 
käytettäväksi henkilöiden (mukaan 
lukien lapset) toimesta, joilla on 

alentunut fyysinen, aistillinen tai 
henkinen toimintakyky tai joilla ei ole 
riittävästi kokemusta ja tietoa, ellei 
heidän turvallisuudestaan vastaava 
henkilö valvo tai opasta heitä laitteen 
käytössä. Lapsia on valvottava, jotta 
he eivät leiki laitteella.

•    Anna laitteen jäähtyä täysin ja 
irrota se pistorasiasta ennen 
puhdistamista. Pyyhi laitteen 
ulkopinta puhtaalla kostealla 
liinalla ja kuivaa huolellisesti. Poista 
muruset vetämällä murutarjotin 
ulos ja tyhjentämällä se, aseta se 
sitten takaisin paikalleen. Älä käytä 
laitetta ilman murutarjotinta. Jos 
paahtimeen jää palasia, käännä se 
ylösalaisin ja ravista kevyesti.

•    Älä aseta laitetta kuuman laitteen 
päälle tai sen läheisyyteen. Älä käytä 
lämpöherkillä pinnoilla.

•    Älä jätä laitetta valvomatta sen 
ollessa päällä.

•    Irrota laite aina käytön jälkeen ja 
ennen puhdistamista. Älä koskaan 
jätä laitetta valvomatta sen ollessa 
kytkettynä. Irrota pistoke vetämällä 
pistokkeesta, ei johdosta.

•    Laitetta ei saa käyttää ulkoisen 
ajastimen tai erillisen kauko-
ohjausjärjestelmän kanssa.

•    Älä käytä laitetta, jos se on pudonnut 
tai näyttää vaurioituneelta.

SÄHKÖTURVALLISUUS
Laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 
ulkoisen ajastimen tai erillisen kauko-
ohjausjärjestelmän kanssa.

VAROITUS: Polyeteenipussit 
tuotteen tai sen pakkauksen 
ympärillä voivat olla vaarallisia. 
Pidä pussit poissa vauvojen ja 

lasten ulottuvilta. Älä koskaan käytä niitä 
pinnasängyissä, lasten sängyissä, rattaissa tai 
leikkikehissä. Ohut kalvo voi tarttua nenään ja 
suuhun ja estää hengityksen. Pussi ei ole 
lelu.
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Sähkölaitteiden ja elektroniikan kierrätys 
käyttöiän lopussa

Tämä symboli tuotteessa tai sen 
pakkauksessa tarkoittaa, ettei 
tuotetta saa hävittää 
kotitalousjätteen mukana. Se on 
toimitettava sähkö- ja 

elektroniikkalaitteiden kierrätyspisteeseen. 
Varmistamalla, että tuote hävitetään oikein, 
autat ehkäisemään mahdollisia haitallisia 
vaikutuksia ympäristölle ja ihmisten 
terveydelle, joita voi aiheutua väärästä 
jätehuollosta. Lisätietoja saat paikalliselta 
jätehuoltoviranomaiselta.

SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ 
OHJEET

VAIN 
KOTITALOUS 
KÄYTTÖÖN
ENNEN ENSIMMÄISTÄ 
KÄYTTÖÄ
Ennen kuin käytät Digital Toasteria 
ensimmäisen kerran, poista laitteesta 
postituskastike vedellä rievutettuun 
liinalla (katso Huolto ja puhdistus 
sivulta 58).
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A.    Kaksi paahtopaikkaa 
Leveät paahtopaikat sopivat 
monenlaisille leipätyypeille.

B.    Digitaalinen näyttö 
Näyttää valitun ruskistuksen ja 
leipäasetukset, muistitoiminnon ja 
laskurin, jotta tiedät, milloin paahtoleipä 
on valmis.

C.     Leipätyyppipainike 
Paina valitaksesi haluamasi 
leipätoiminnon (valkoinen, bagel, 
hedelmäleipä, hapanleipä, ruis- /ruskea 
leipä ja jyväleipä). Valittu leipä vilkkuu 
ohjelmoinnin aikana ja palaa tasaisesti 
paahtamisen aikana.

D.    Paahdustason painike 
Paina valitaksesi haluamasi paahtotason 
(1–7). Valittu paahtotaso näkyy 
näytössä.

E.    Muistipainike 
MemorySet-toiminto, jolla voit 
ohjelmoida jopa 4 suosikkiasetusta. 
Katso lisätietoja sivulta 5.

F.    Paahdusta/peruutus-painike 
Aktivoi paahtotoiminto painamalla 
palkkia alaspäin kohti TOAST; 
moottoroitu kelkka laskee leivän 
paahtokammioon. Paina palkkia ylöspäin 
kohti CANCEL lopettaaksesi 
paahtamisen ja nostaaksesi leivän 
automaattisesti.

G.   Äänimerkki (ei kuvassa) 
Ilmoittaa, kun paahtaminen on valmis.

H.   Pakastettu-painike 
Jäädytetty paistaa jäätyneen leivän. 
LEDmerkkivalo syttyy, kun toiminto on 
valittu.

I.    Viipalepainike 
Säätää keskimmäisten 
lämmityselementtien lämpöä yhden 
leipäviipaleen tasaisen paahtamiseksi. 
LED-merkkivalo syttyy, kun toiminto on 
valittu. Älä käytä bageleille.

J.   Pikakatselu-painike 
Paina paahtamisen aikana, jotta voit 
nostaa leivän hetkeksi ja tarkistaa sen 
paahtumisasteen keskeyttämättä 
paahtamista. Katso lisätietoja sivulta 6.

K.    +30 sekuntia -painike 
V o idaan käyttää 30 sekunnin 
paahtamiseen tai alun perin valitun 
paahtovärin 30 sekunnilla.

L.   Ulosvedettävä murusäiliö (ei kuvassa) 
Irrotettava t a r jotin leivänpaahtimen 
takana kerää muruja ja on helppo 
puhdistaa ulos vetämällä.

M.   Johdon säilytys (ei kuvassa) 
Käärii ylimääräisen johdon, jotta työtaso 
pysyy siistinä.

OSAT JA -OMINAISUUDET
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KÄYTTÖOHJE
1.   Aseta leipäviipaleet

2.  Valitse haluamasi leipävaihtoehdot 
ja/tai toiminnot 
Valitse asetukset leivän tyypin 
mukaan valkoisesta, bagelista, 
hedelmäleivästä, hapanleivästä, 
ruis-/ruskeasta ja jyväleivästä. 
Valitse tarvittaessa ” Viipaloi” 
tai ”Jäädytetty”, jos haluat. 
Vaihtoehtoisesti voit käyttää 
muistipainiketta ja valita yhden 
neljästä tallennetusta asetuksesta. 
Paina muistipainiketta, kunnes 
haluttu muistiasetus tulee näkyviin 
(jos tämä vaihtoehto on valittu, siirry 
vaiheeseen 4).

3.  Aseta ruskistuksen aste 
Valitse haluamasi ruskeusaste Toast 
Shade - painikkeella.

Ruskeusasteen numero näkyy näytössä. 
Ruskeusasteen on seuraava:

  ASETUS               VÄRI
  1–2  vaalea

  3–5  keskivaalea

  6–7  tumma

4.  Paistamisen aloittaminen 
Paina aktivointipainiketta alas kohti 
Toast (Paahda). Moottoroitu kelkka 
laskee leivän paahtokammioon ja 
paahtaminen alkaa. Laskuri vilkkuu ja 
näyttää jäljellä olevan paahtamisen 
ajan.

5.  Paistamisen lopettaminen 
Kun paahtaminen on valmis, 
paahtoleipä nousee ylös. Jos haluat 
lopettaa paahtamisen ennen kuin se 
on valmis, paina aktivointivipua ylös 
CANCELasentoon.

6.  Käytön jälkeen irrota leivänpaahdin 
pistorasiasta.

HUOMAUTUS: Jos laitetta ei käytetä 
3 minuuttiin, leivänpaahdin siirtyy 
lepotilaan ja digitaalinen näyttö 
sammuu. Paina mitä tahansa painiketta 
tai paina aktivointipalkkia, niin 
digitaalinen näyttö syttyy.

MEMORYSET- -TOIMINTO
MemorySet-ominaisuus on suunniteltu 
tallentamaan helposti jopa 4 
suosikkitoastiasetustasi.

Muistiasetuksen ohjelmointi:

1.  Valitse haluamasi leipäasetukset ja/
tai toiminnot ja paahtoväri.

2.  Paina muistipainiketta, kunnes M 
syttyy ja 1 vilkkuu näytössä.

3.  Valitse haluamasi muistiasetuksen 
numero painamalla muistipainiketta, 
kunnes haluamasi numero (1–4) 
vilkkuu.

4.  Vahvista painamalla muistin 
painiketta uudelleen, kunnes 
vilkkuminen loppuu. Jos mitään 
painiketta ei paineta 3 sekunnin 
kuluessa, vilkkuminen pysähtyy 
automaattisesti ja asetukset 
tallentuvat.

HUOMAUTUS: Kaikki muistitoimintojen 
asetukset voidaan muuttaa toistamalla 
yllä olevat vaiheet ja korvaamalla 
nykyiset asetukset.

HUOMAUTUS: Muistiasetukset säilyvät 
tallennettuina, vaikka leivänpaahdin 
irrotetaan pistorasiasta.

Kaikkien muistiasetusten poistaminen:

1.  Irrota leivänpaahdin pistorasiasta.

2.  Paina BREAD TYPE- ja MEMORY-
painikkeita samanaikaisesti ja pidä ne 
painettuina.

3.  Pidä BREAD TYPE- ja MEMORY-
painikkeet painettuina, kun kytket 
leivänpaahtimen pistorasiaan. 
Kun kolme äänimerkkiä, vapauta 
painikkeet ja kaikki muistiasetukset 
palautuvat oletusasetuksiin 
(valkoinen leipä, paahtotaso 4).
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TOIMINNOT
LEIPÄTYYPPI-toiminto on tarkoitettu 
erilaisten leipien paahtamiseen tai 
pakastettujen leipien paahtamiseen 
(yhdessä FROZEN-asetuksen kanssa) 
niiden ainutlaatuisten ominaisuuksien 
mukaan. Jotkut leivät vaativat 
enemmän tai vähemmän aikaa tiheyden, 
sokeripitoisuuden ja muiden tekijöiden 
vuoksi.

WHITE BREAD -toiminto on tarkoitettu 
pehmeille, valkoisille leipäleiville. 
Nämä leivät valmistetaan pääasiassa 
puhdistetusta valkoisesta jauhoista, 
ja ne ovat yleisemmin tunnettuja 
leipäkoneessa myytävistä viipaloiduista 
ja pakatuista leivistä.

BAGEL-asetus aktivoi lisäkuumennuksen 
ulkoiseen lämmityselementtiin, joka 
paahtaa crumpetien yläpinnan ja paahtaa 
pohjan kevyesti.

Paahda crumpetit asettamalla ne 
leivänpaahtimeen yläpuoli 
ulospäin.

Toasterin yläosassa oleva suuntainen 
kuvake osoittaa oikean tavan laittaa 
crumpetit paahtimeen.

RYE / BROWN &AMP; GRAIN -toiminnot 
on suunniteltu puhdistamattomille, 
ravinteikkaille leiville, jotka on 
valmistettu 100 % täysjyväviljasta tai 
pääosin täysjyväviljasta, mukaan lukien 
esimerkiksi täysjyvävehnä, kuitupitoinen 
vehnä, kaura, pellava jne.

FRUIT BREAD -toiminto lyhentää 
paahtoaikaa, koska hedelmäleivät 
sisältävät yleensä sisältää enemmän 
sokeria, joten halutun värin 
saavuttaminen vaatii vähemmän 
paahtamista.

Jäädytetty

Pakastettu-toiminto on pidempi ohjelma, 
joka sulattaa leivän ensin ja paahtaa 
sen sitten haluttuun ruskeusasteeseen. 
LED-merkkivalo syttyy, kun toiminto on 
valittu.

  Viipalointi

  Viipalepainike säätää lämpöä yhden 
leipäviipaleen tasaisen paahtamiseen. 

LED-merkkivalo syttyy, kun toiminto on 
valittu.

HUOMAUTUS: Kun molemmat 
paahtopaikat kuumenevat, lämmittimet 
säätävät automaattisesti aikaa ja tehoa, 
jotta tulos on tasainen ja leipä paahtaa 
molemmin puolin. Älä käytä tätä 
asetusta crumpeteille tai englantilaisille 
mu¡nsseilleù

QuickView™

QuickView™-ominaisuuden avulla voit 
tarkistaa paahtamisen etenemisen 
keskeyttämättä paahtamista. Paina 
painiketta paahtamisen aikana, jolloin 
leipä nousee hetkeksi ylös ja voit 
tarkistaa sen ruskeuden. Leipä laskeutuu 
automaattisesti takaisin paahtimeen ja 
paahtaminen jatkuu keskeytyksettä.

HUOMAUTUS: QuickView™-toiminto 
voidaan aktivoida enintään kolme kertaa 
paahtosyklin aikana. QuickView™-
toiminnon käyttäminen useammin kuin 
kerran vaikuttaa paahtovärin.

+30 sekuntia

+30 sekuntia-toiminnolla voit pidentää 
paahtoaikaa 30 sekunnilla.

Jos valitaan paahtamisen aikana:

•  +30 sekuntia -LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu. 
Nykyisen ruskistuksen laskurin 
laskenta keskeytyy. Kun 30 sekunnin 
jakso on päättynyt, alun perin valittu 
ruskistuksen ruskistuksen jakso 
jatkuu.

Jos valitaan paahtosyklin päätyttyä:

•  +30 sekuntia -LED-merkkivalo syttyy 
ja paahtovärin asetus katoaa. Kun 
paahtaminen alkaa, +30 sekuntia 
-merkkivalo vilkkuu, kunnes aika on 
kulunut.
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VINKKEJÄ JA OHJE IN 
KÄYTTÖÖN
Huomautuksia ruskistuksesta

Paistaminen on yhdistelmä leivän 
kypsyttämistä ja kuivattamista. 
Siksi kosteuspitoisuuden erot eri 
leivonnaisissa voivat vaikuttaa 
paistoaikaan.

 •  Kevyemmälle, ilmavammille tai 
hieman kuiville leiville käytä 
normaalia alempaa sävyasetusta.

 •  Käytä hyvin tuoreelle leivälle Ruis/
Ruskeaasetusta.

 •  Pintaa epätasaisille leiville käytä 
asetusta3English3Mu¡nù

 •  Paksummalle, tiheämmälle 
tai erittäin tuoreelle leivälle 
käytä normaalia korkeampaa 
paahtotasoa. Erittäin paksut 
viipaleet saattavat vaatia toisen 
paahtokerran.

 •  Kun paahdat rusina- tai muuta 
hedelmäleipää, poista irtonaiset 
rusinat jne. leivän pinnalta ennen 
kuin laitat leivän leivänpaahtimeen. 
Tämä estää hedelmäpalojen 
putoamisen leivänpaahtimeen tai 
tarttumista ohjauslankoihin.

Paras tulos

 •  Älä koskaan pakota ruokia 
paahtopaikkoihin. Ruoan tulee 
mahtua vapaasti ohjauslankojen 
väliin.

 •  Älä laita voileipiä leivänpaahtimeen, 
koska se voi aiheuttaa tulipalon 
vaaran.

 •  Epätasainen paahtuminen johtuu 
yleensä epätasaisen paksuisista 
viipaleista.

PUHDISTUS JA HUOLTO
 1.  Anna leivänpaahtimen jäähtyä 

kokonaan ennen puhdistamista.

 2.  Irrota leivänpaahdin aina 
pistorasiasta ennen puhdistusta.

 3.  Älä käytä hankaavia 
puhdistusaineita. Pyyhi ulkopinta 
puhtaalla, kostealla liinalla ja kuivaa 
huolellisesti.

 4.  Poista murut vetämällä murusäiliö 
ulos ja tyhjentämällä se. Pyyhi 
puhtaaksi ja aseta takaisin 
paikalleen. Älä koskaan käytä 
leivänpaahtinta ilman murusäiliötä.

 5.  Älä koskaan työnnä kovia tai teräviä 
esineitä leivänpaahtimen aukkoihin, 
sillä se voi vahingoittaa 
leivänpaahdinta ja aiheuttaa 
turvallisuusriskin.

 6.  Älä koskaan kiedo johtoa 
leivänpaahtimen ulkopuolelle. Käytä 
leivänpaahtimen pohjassa olevia 
johtojen säilytyskiinnikkeitä.

 7.  Kaikki muut huoltotoimenpiteet on 
annettava valtuutetun huoltoliikkeen 
tehtäväksi.
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VIANMÄÄRITYS

ONGELMA RATKAISU

Miksi laite ei käynnisty? Varmista, että laite on kytketty toimivaan 
pistorasiaan.

Miksi leipä nousee ja laskee 
toistuvasti ja/tai näytössä 
näkyy Ekirjain, kun 
leivänpaahdin piippaa?

Leipä on saattanut juuttua. Tämä tapahtuu 
useimmiten, kun leipä on liian paksu paahtimen 
aukkoon. Irrota leivänpaahdin pistorasiasta, anna 
sen jäähtyä ja tarkista, ettei leipä ole juuttunut. 
Kokeile paahtaa leipää ilman leipää. 
Jos ongelma jatkuu, ota yhteyttä asiakaspalveluun 
verkkosivustomme kautta.

Miksi molemmat 
lämmittimet käynnistyvät, 
kun valitsen 1 viipaleen?

On normaalia, että molemmat lämmittimet 
käynnistyvät. Ne on ohjelmoitu sisäisesti 
säätämään tehoa ja aikaa, kun valitaan 1 viipale.

Voinko lisätä aikaa 
paahtamisen aikana?

Kyllä, voit lisätä aikaa paahtokierrokseen 
lisäämällä paahtotason tai painamalla +30 
sekuntia -painiketta.

En saa muistiasetuksia 
nollattua, mitä teen?

Kokeile seuraavia ohjeita tämän käyttöohjeen 
sivulla 5 kohdassa 1–3. 
Varmista, että painat LEIPÄTYYPPI- ja MUISTI-
painikkeita, kun kytket laitteen takaisin 
pistorasiaan.
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VIGTIGE 
SIKKERHEDSFOR 
ANSTALTNINGER
Læs alle instruktioner grundigt, før du 
bruger apparatet, og opbevar dem et 
sikkert sted til fremtidig reference.

•    FORSIGTIG: RISIKO FOR 
FORBRÆNDING – Varm 
overflade.

•   Temperaturen på 
tilgængelige overflader kan være høj, 
når apparatet er i brug.

•    Dette apparat er kun beregnet til 
indendørs brug.

•    Flyt kun apparatet ved at løfte 
det i bunden. Hvis du løfter det 
i bakkerne i stedet for bunden, 
kan det føre til elektrisk stød, hvis 
apparatet er tilsluttet.

•    Stik aldrig hårde, skarpe eller 
metalgenstande ind i rillerne, da 
det kan beskadige brødristeren og 
udgøre en sikkerhedsrisiko. Risiko for 
elektrisk stød, hvis metalgenstande 
indsættes, mens apparatet er 
tilsluttet.

•    Da brød kan brænde, må 
brødristeren ikke bruges i nærheden 
af eller under brandbare materialer 
som gardiner eller køkkenskabe.

•    Dette apparat er udelukkende 
beregnet til husholdningsbrug og 
må ikke anvendes i miljøer som: 
personalekøkkener i butikker, 
kontorer og andre arbejdspladser; 
gårde; af gæster på hoteller, 
moteller og andre boligmiljøer; bed 
and breakfast-steder.

•    Hvis strømkablet er beskadiget, 
skal det udskiftes af producenten, 
dennes serviceafdeling eller en 
tilsvarende kvalificeret fagperson for 
at undgå fare.

•    Dette apparat må ikke bruges af 
personer (herunder børn) med 
nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller 
mentale evner eller manglende 
erfaring og viden, medmindre 
de er under opsyn eller har fået 
instruktioner af en person, der er 
ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed. Børn 
skal holdes under opsyn for at sikre, 
at de ikke leger med apparatet.

•    Lad apparatet køle helt af og tag 
stikket ud, før det rengøres. Tør 
ydersiden af brødristeren af med en 
ren, fugtig klud, og tør den derefter 
grundigt. For at fjerne krummer skal 
du trække krummebakken ud og 
tømme den, og derefter sætte den 
på plads igen. Brug ikke brødristeren 
uden krummebakken. For at 
fjerne resterende stykker, vend 
brødristeren på hovedet og ryst den 
forsigtigt.

•    Placer ikke apparatet på eller i 
nærheden af varme apparater. 
Brug det ikke på varmefølsomme 
overflader.

•    Efterlad aldrig apparatet uden opsyn, 
mens det er tændt.

•    Tag altid stikket ud efter brug og før 
rengøring. Efterlad aldrig apparatet 
tilsluttet uden opsyn. Træk i stikket, 
ikke i ledningen.

•    Apparatet må ikke bruges med 
en ekstern timer eller et separat 
fjernbetjeningssystem.

•    Brug ikke apparatet, hvis det er 
faldet ned eller ser beskadiget ud.

ELEKTRISK SIKKERHED
Apparatet er ikke beregnet til at blive betjent 
med en ekstern timer eller et separat 
fjernbetjeningssystem.

ADVARSEL: Polyethylenposer 
omkring produktet eller dets 
emballage kan være farlige. 
Opbevar disse poser uden for små 

børns rækkevidde. Brug dem aldrig i 
tremmesenge, barnesenge, barnevogne eller 
kravlegårde. Den tynde film kan klæbe til 
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næse og mund og forhindre vejrtrækning. En 
pose er ikke et legetøj.

Bortskaffelse af elektriske og elektroniske 
apparater ved endt levetid

Dette symbol på produktet eller 
emballagen angiver, at produktet 
ikke må bortskaffes som 
husholdningsaffald. Det skal 
afleveres på et indsamlingssted for 

genbrug af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr. 
Ved at sikre korrekt bortskaffelse hjælper du 
med at forhindre potentielt skadelige 
konsekvenser for miljø og sundhed. Kontakt 
din kommune eller affaldsservice for mere 
information.

OPBEVAR DISSE 
INSTRUKTIONER

KUN TIL 
HUSHOLDNINGS 
BRUG
FØR FØRSTE BRUG
Før du bruger din Digital Toaster for 
første gang, fjern eventuel støv fra 
transport ved at rene enheden med 
et fugtigt klæbe (Se “Rengøring og 
vedligeholdelse” på side 65).
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A.    Dobbelt ristningsåbninger 
Brede slots passer til mange forskellige 
brødtyper.

B.    Digitalt display 
Viser valgte brødindstillinger, 
hukommelsesfunktionen og en 
nedtælling, så du ved, hvornår brødet er 
færdigt.

C.    Knap til brødtype 
Tryk for at vælge den ønskede 
brødfunktion (hvidt, bagel, frugtbrød, 
surdej, rug/brunt og kornbrød). Det 
valgte brød blinker under 
programmeringen og lyser konstant 
under ristningen.

D.    Knappen til ristningsgrad 
Tryk for at vælge den ønskede 
ristningsgrad (1-7). Den aktuelt valgte 
ristningsindstilling vises.

E.    Hukommelsesknap 
Hukommelsesindstilling til 
programmering af op til 4 af dine 
foretrukne indstillinger. Se side 5 for 
¤ere3detaljerù

F.    Aktiveringsknap til ristning/annullering 
Aktiver ristningsfunktionen ved at trykke 
på knappen ned mod TOAST; den 
motoriserede vogn sænker brødet ned i 
ristkammeret. Tryk på knappen op mod 
CANCEL for at stoppe ristningen og løfte 
brødet automatisk.

G.   Hørbar tone (ikke vist) 
Fortæller dig, når ristningen er færdig.

H.    Fryse-knap 
Frossen rister frossent brød. LED-
indikatoren lyser, når funktionen er 
valgt.

I.     Skiveknap 
Justerer varmen fra de midterste 
elementer, så en skive brød ristes jævnt. 
LED-indikatoren lyser, når funktionen er 
valgt. Må ikke bruges til bagels.

J.    QuickView-knap 
Tryk under ristningen for at løfte brødet 
kortvarigt og se, hvor langt det er ristet, 
uden at afbryde ristningscyklussen. Se 
side3°3for3¤ere3detaljerù

K.    Knap til +30 sekunder 
Kan bruges til at riste i 30 sekunder 
eller til at forlænge en oprindeligt valgt 
bruningsindstilling med yderligere 30 
sekunder.

L.    Udtrækkelig krummebakke (ikke vist) 
En aftagelig bakke på bagsiden af 
brødristeren, der opsamler krummer og 
kan trækkes ud for nem rengøring.

M.    Ledningsopbevaring (ikke vist) 
Oplægning af overskydende ledning for 
at holde bordpladen pæn.

DELE OG E FUNKTIONER
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BRUGSANVISNING
1.  Indsæt brødskiver

2.  Vælg ønskede brødindstillinger og/
eller funktioner 
Vælg indstilling i henhold til 
brødtypen fra hvidt, bagel, frugtbrød, 
surdej, rug/brunt og kornbrød. Vælg 
“ Skive” eller “Frossen”, hvis det 
er nødvendigt. Du kan også bruge 
hukommelsesknappen til at hente 
en af dine 4 gemte indstillinger. Tryk 
på hukommelsesknappen, indtil den 
ønskede hukommelsesindstilling 
vises (hvis denne indstilling er valgt, 
skal du springe til trin 4).

3.  Indstil bruningsgraden 
Brug knappen Toast Shade til at 
vælge den ønskede bruningsgrad. 
Farvenummeret vises. 
Farveintervallet er som følger:

  INDSTILLING COLOUR
  1–2  lys

  3–5  middel

  6–7  mørk

4.  For at begynde at riste 
Tryk aktiveringsknappen ned mod 
Toast. Den motoriserede vogn sænker 
brødet ned i ristkammeret, og 
ristningen begynder. 
Nedtællingsbjælkerne blinker for at 
angive, hvor lang tid der er tilbage af 
ristningen.

5.  Sådan stopper du ristningen 
Når ristningen er færdig, hæves 
brødet. Hvis du ønsker at stoppe 
ristningen før den er færdig, skal du 
blot trykke aktiveringsknappen opad 
mod CANCEL.

6.  Efter brug skal du trække 
brødristeren ud af stikkontakten.

BEMÆRK: Efter 3 minutter uden 
betjening går brødristeren i 
dvaletilstand, og det digitale display 
slukkes. Tryk på en vilkårlig knap eller 
tryk aktiveringsknappen ned, og det 
digitale display tændes.

MEMORYSET- SFUNKTION
MemorySet-funktionen er designet 
til nemt at gemme op til 4 af dine 
foretrukne toastindstillinger.

Sådan programmerer du en 
hukommelsesindstilling:

1.  Vælg de ønskede brødindstillinger og/
eller funktioner og ristningsgrad.

2.  Hold Memory-knappen nede, indtil M 
lyser og 1 blinker på displayet.

3.  Vælg det ønskede nummer for 
hukommelsesindstillingen ved at 
trykke på Memoryknappen, indtil det 
ønskede nummer (1-4) blinker.

4.  Bekræft ved at holde Memory-
knappen nede igen, indtil blinket 
stopper. Hvis der ikke trykkes på 
noget i 3 sekunder, stopper blinket 
stoppe automatisk, og indstillingen 
gemmes.

BEMÆRK: Alle indstillinger af 
hukommelsesfunktionen kan ændres 
ved at gentage ovenstående trin og 
overskrive den aktuelle indstilling.

BEMÆRK: Hukommelsesindstillingerne 
forbliver gemt, selv når brødristeren er 
taget ud af stikkontakten.

Sådan slettes alle 
hukommelsesindstillinger nemt:

1.  Tag brødristeren ud af stikkontakten.

2.  Hold knapperne BREAD TYPE og 
MEMORY nede samtidigt.

3.  Hold knapperne BREAD TYPE og 
MEMORY nede, mens du sætter 
brødristeren i stikkontakten. 
Når de tre bip er stoppet, skal 
du slippe knapperne, og alle 
hukommelsesindstillingerne bør være 
tilbage til standardindstillingerne 
(hvidt brød, farve 4).
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FUNKTIONER
Funktionen BREAD TYPE er designet 
til at riste eller fryse (i kombination 
med indstillingen FROZEN) forskellige 
typer brød baseret på deres unikke 
egenskaber. Nogle brødtyper kræver 
mere eller mindre tid på grund af

densitet, sukkerindhold og andre 
faktorer.

Funktionen HVIDT BRØD er beregnet til 
blødt, hvidt sandwichbrød. Disse brød 
er3hovedsageligt3lavet3af3ra¡neret3hvidt3
mel og er mere almindeligt kendt som de 
skivedeú3pakkede3varianterú3man3£nder3i3
supermarkedets brødhylde.

Indstillingen BAGEL aktiverer ekstra 
varme til det udvendige varmeelement 
for at riste crumpets ovenpå og let riste 
bunden.

For at riste crumpets skal du 
placere crumpets i brødristeren 
med toppen vendt udad.

Et retningsikon på toppen af brødristeren 
viser dig, hvordan du skal lægge 
crumpets i.

Funktionerne RYE / BROWN &amp; 
GRAIN3er3designet3til3ura¡neretú3
næringsrigt brød lavet af 100 % fuldkorn 
eller hovedsageligt fuldkorn, herunder 
varianter3som3fuldkornshvedeú3£berrigt3
brød, havre, hør osv.

Funktionen FRUIT BREAD (frugtbrød) 
reducerer ristetiden, da frugtbrød 
normalt mere sukker og derfor mindre 
ristning for at opnå den ønskede farve.

Frossen

Funktionen Frossen er et længere 
program, der først optør brødet og 
derefter rister det til den ønskede

bruningsgrad. LED-indikatoren lyser, når 
funktionen er valgt.

  Skive

  Skiveknappen justerer varmen, så en 
skive brød ristes jævnt. LED-indikatoren 
lyser, når knappen er valgt.  
BEMÆRK: Mens begge brødskiver 
opvarmes, justerer varmeelementerne 
automatisk tid og intensitet for at sikre 
et godt resultat med jævn brunfarvning 

på begge sider. Brug ikke denne 
indstilling til crumpets eller engelske 
mu¡nsù

QuickView™

Med QuickView™-funktionen kan du 
kontrollere ristningen uden at afbryde 
cyklus. Tryk blot på knappen under 
ristningen for at løfte brødet kortvarigt 
og se, hvor mørkt det er blevet. 
Brødet sænkes automatisk ned igen og 
fortsætter med at riste uden at afbryde 
cyklus.

BEMÆRK: QuickView™-funktionen kan 
aktiveres maksimalt tre gange under 
en ristningscyklus. Hvis QuickView™-
funktionen aktiveres mere end én gang, 
vil det påvirke ristningsfarven.

+30 sek

Med funktionen +30 SEKUNDER kan du 
forlænge ristetiden med 30 sekunder.

Hvis valgt under ristningscyklussen:

•  LED-indikatoren +30 sek. blinker. Den 
aktuelle nedtælling af bruningsgraden 
pauses. Når de 30 sekunder er gået, 
fortsætter den oprindeligt valgte 
bruningscyklus.

Hvis valgt efter ristningscyklussen er 
afsluttet:

•  LED-indikatoren +30 sek. lyser, 
og indstillingen for bruningsgrad 
forsvinder. Når ristningen begynder, 
blinker indikatoren +30 sek., indtil 
tiden er gået.
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TIPS OG TRICKS
Bemærkninger om brunering

Ristning er en kombination af bagning 
og tørring af brødet. Derfor kan 
forskelle i fugtighed mellem forskellige 
brød resultere i forskellige ristetider.

 •  For lettere, mere luftigt eller let 
tørt brød skal du bruge en lavere 
skyggeindstilling end normalt.

 •  Til meget frisk brød skal du bruge 
indstillingen Rye/Brown (rug/brunt).

 •33Til3brød3med3ujævn3over¤ade3skal3
du bruge indstillingen Engelsk 
mu¡nù

 •  Til tykkere, tættere eller meget 
frisk brød skal du bruge en højere 
skyggeindstilling end normalt. 
Meget tykke skiver kan kræve en 
ekstra cyklus.

 •  Når du rister rosiner eller andet 
frugtbrød, skal du fjerne løse 
rosiner3osvù3fra3brødets3over¤adeú3
inden du lægger det i brødristeren. 
Dette forhindrer frugtstykker i 
at falde ned i brødristeren eller 
sætte sig fast på styreskinnerne i 
brødskiverne.

For at opnå bedste resultat

 •  Skub aldrig mad ind i 
ristningsåbningerne. Maden 
skal kunne passe frit mellem 
styreskinnerne.

 •  Læg ikke smurt brød i brødristeren, 
da dette kan udgøre en brandfare.

 •  Ujævn ristning skyldes normalt, at 
der er lagt skiver af ujævn tykkelse 
i brødristeren.

RENGØRING OG 
VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
 1.  Lad brødristeren altid køle helt af, 

før den rengøres.

 2.  Træk altid brødristerens stik ud af 
stikkontakten, før den rengøres.

 3.  Brug ikke skurende rengøringsmidler. 
Tør blot ydersiden af med en ren, 
fugtig klud og tør grundigt efter.

 4.  For at fjerne krummer skal du 
trække krummebakken ud og tømme 
den. Tør den af og sæt den på plads 
igen. Brug aldrig brødristeren uden 
krummebakken på plads.

 5.  Stik aldrig hårde eller skarpe 
genstande ind i rillerne, da dette 
kan beskadige brødristeren og 
udgøre en sikkerhedsrisiko.

 6.  Sno aldrig ledningen rundt om 
brødristeren. Brug 
ledningsopbevaringsklodserne på 
undersiden af brødristeren.

 7.  Al anden service skal udføres af en 
autoriseret servicetekniker.
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FEJLFINDING

PROBLEM LØSN HVORFOR

Hvorfor tænder min enhed 
ikke?

Sørg for, at enheden er tilsluttet en fungerende 
stikkontakt.

Hvorfor går brødet op og 
ned gentagne gange, og/
eller viser displayet et “E”, 
mens min brødrister 
bipper?

Dit brød er muligvis blevet fastklemt. Dette sker 
oftest, når brødet er for tykt til brødskiven. Tag 
brødristeren ud af stikkontakten, lad den køle af, 
og kontroller, at brødet ikke sidder fast. Prøv 
derefter at køre en ristningscyklus uden brød. 
Hvis problemet fortsætter, skal du kontakte 
kundeservice via vores hjemmeside.

Hvorfor tænder begge 
varmeelementer, når jeg 
vælger 1 skive?

Det er normalt, at begge varmeelementer tænder. 
De er internt programmeret til at justere 
intensiteten og tiden, når 1 skive vælges.

Kan jeg tilføje tid under 
ristningscyklussen?

Ja, du kan tilføje tid til ristningscyklussen ved at 
øge farveniveauet eller trykke på knappen +30 sek.

Jeg kan ikke nulstille mine 
hukommelsesindstillinger. 
Hvad skal jeg gøre?

Prøv at følge trin 1-3 på side 5 i denne 
brugsanvisning. 
Sørg for, at du trykker på knapperne BREAD TYPE 
og MEMORY, mens du sætter stikket tilbage i 
stikkontakten.
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VIKTIGE 
SIKKERHETSFOR 
ANSTALTNINGER
Przed użyciem urządzenia dokładnie 
przeczytaj wszystkie instrukcje i 
zachowaj je w bezpiecznym miejscu do 
późniejszego wglądu.

•     OSTRZEŻENIE: RYZYKO 
OPARZENIA – Gorąca 
powierzchnia.

•3333Temperatura3dostępn}ch3
powier�chni3mo�e3b}ć3
wysoka podczas pracy 
ur�ąd�eniaù

•3333To3ur�ąd�enie3jest3pr�e�nac�one3
w}łąc�nie3do3u�}tku3wewnętr�negoù

•3333Ab}3pr�enieść3ur�ąd�enieú3nale�}3je3
podnosić3w}łąc�nie3�a3podstawęù3
Podnoszenie za tacki zamiast 
�a3podstawę3mo�e3spowodować3
pora�enie3prądemú3jeśli3ur�ąd�enie3
jest3pod3napięciemù

•3333Nigd}3nie3wkładaj3tward}chú3ostr}ch3
ani metalowych przedmiotów 
do3otworówú3poniewa�3mo�e3
to3us�kod�ić3toster3i3stanowić3
�agro�enieù3R}�}ko3pora�enia3
prądemú3jeśli3metalowe3pr�edmiot}3
�ostaną3wło�one3pr�}3podłąc�on}m3
ur�ąd�eniuù

•3333Poniewa�3chleb3mo�e3się3pr�}palićú3
nie3u�}waj3tostera3w3pobli�u3lub3pod3
materiałami3łatwopaln}miú3takimi3jak3
�asłon}3c�}3s�afki3kuchenneù

•3333To3ur�ąd�enie3jest3pr�e�nac�one3
w}łąc�nie3do3u�}tku3domowego3i3nie3
powinno3b}ć3u�}wane3w3miejscach3
takich jak: kuchnie pracownicze w 
sklepach, biurach i innych miejscach 
pracy; gospodarstwa domowe; przez 
klientów w hotelach, motelach i 
innych obiektach mieszkalnych; 
pensjonaty.

•3333Jeśli3pr�ewód3�asilając}3jest3
us�kod�on}ú3powinien3�ostać3

wymieniony przez producenta, 
jego3serwis3pospr�eda�ow}3lub3
w}kwalifikowanego3specjalistęú3ab}3
uniknąć3�agro�eniaù

•3333To3ur�ąd�enie3nie3jest3pr�e�nac�one3
do3u�}tku3pr�e�3osob}3�w3t}m3
d�ieci�3o3ogranic�on}ch3�dolnościach3
fizycznych, sensorycznych lub 
um}słow}chú3lub3be�3doświadc�enia3
i3wied�}ú3ch}ba3�e3są3one3
nadzorowane lub poinstruowane 
pr�e�3osobę3odpowied�ialną3�a3ich3
be�piec�eństwoù3D�ieci3powinn}3b}ć3
nad�orowaneú3ab}3nie3bawił}3się3
ur�ąd�eniemù

•3333Po�wól3ur�ąd�eniu3całkowicie3
ost}gnąć3i3odłąc�3je3pr�ed3
c�}s�c�eniemù3Pr�etr�}j3�ewnętr�ną3
c�ęść3tostera3c�}stąú3wilgotną3
ścierec�kąú3a3następnie3dokładnie3
osus�ù3Ab}3usunąć3okruch}ú3w}suń3
tackę3na3okruch}3i3w}r�uć3jeú3a3
następnie3włó�3tackę3�3powrotemù3
Nie3u�}waj3tostera3be�3tacki3na3
okruch}ù3Ab}3usunąć3po�ostałe3
kawałki3�3wnętr�a3tosteraú3odwróć3
go do góry nogami i delikatnie 
potr�ąśnijù

•3333Nie3umies�c�aj3ur�ąd�enia3na3
gorąc}ch3powier�chniach3ani3
w3ich3pobli�uù3Nie3u�}waj3na3
powier�chniach3wra�liw}ch3na3
ciepłoù

•3333Nie3po�ostawiaj3ur�ąd�enia3be�3
nadzoru podczas pracy.

•3333Zaws�e3odłąc�aj3ur�ąd�enie3po3
u�}ciu3i3pr�ed3c�}s�c�eniemù3
Nigd}3nie3�ostawiaj3ur�ąd�enia3
podłąc�onego3be�3nad�oruù3Odłąc�ajú3
ciągnąc3�a3wt}c�kęú3nigd}3�a3
przewód.

•3333Ur�ąd�enie3nie3powinno3b}ć3
u�}wane3�3�ewnętr�n}m3timerem3
ani oddzielnym systemem zdalnego 
sterowania.

•3333Nie3u�}waj3ur�ąd�eniaú3jeśli3upadło3
lub3w}gląda3na3us�kod�oneù
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BEZPIECZEŃSTWO 
ELEKTRYCZNE
Ur�ąd�enie3nie3jest3pr�e�nac�one3do3
obsługi3�a3pomocą3�ewnętr�nego3timera3ani3
oddzielnego systemu zdalnego sterowania.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Torebki 
poliet}lenowe3�najdujące3się3na3
produkcie lub jego opakowaniu 
mogą3b}ć3niebe�piec�neù3Tr�}maj3

je3�3dala3od3niemowląt3i3d�ieciù3Nigd}3nie3
u�}waj3ich3w3łó�ec�kachú3łó�kach3
d�iecięc}chú3wó�kach3ani3kojcachù3Cienka3
folia3mo�e3pr�}legać3do3nosa3i3ustú3
uniemo�liwiając3odd}chanieù3Torebka3to3nie3
zabawka.

Utylizacja urządzeń elektrycznych i 
elektronicznych po zakończeniu eksploatacji

Ten symbol na produkcie lub 
opakowaniu3o�nac�aú3�e3produkt3nie3
mo�e3b}ć3traktowan}3jako3odpad3
komunaln}ù3Nale�}3go3pr�eka�ać3do3
odpowiedniego punktu zbiórki w 

celu3rec}klingu3spr�ętu3elektr}c�nego3i3
elektronic�negoù3Prawidłowa3ut}li�acja3tego3
produktu3pomo�e3�apobiec3potencjaln}m3
negat}wn}m3skutkom3dla3środowiska3i3
�drowia3lud�3iegoú3które3mogł}b}3w}niknąć3�3
niewłaściwego3postępowania3�3odpadamiù3
Ab}3u�}skać3więcej3informacjiú3skontaktuj3się3
�3lokaln}m3ur�ędem3gmin}3lub3punktem3
odbioru odpadów.

OPPBEVAR DISSE 
INSTRUKS 
JONENE

KUN TIL 
HUSHOLDNING
FØR FØRSTE BRUK
Før du bruker Digital Toaster for første Før du bruker Digital Toaster for første 
gang, fjern eventuell støv fra transport gang, fjern eventuell støv fra transport 
ved å rene enheten med en fuktig klut ved å rene enheten med en fuktig klut 
�Se3Reng�øring3og3vedlikehold3på3side3�Se3Reng�øring3og3vedlikehold3på3side3
72).72).
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A.    Doble ristingsspor 
Brede spor gir plass til mange f o r s k j 
e l l i g e brødtyper.

B.    Digital skjerm 
Viser valgt bruningsgrad og 
brødinnstillinger, minnefunksjonen og gir 
en nedtelling, slik at du vet når brødet er 
ferdig.

C.    Brødtype-knapp 
Trykk for å velge ønsket brødfunksjon 
(hvitt, bagel, fruktbrød, surdeigsbrød, 
rugbrød/brunt brød og kornbrød). Det 
valgte brødet blinker under 
programmeringen og lyser kontinuerlig 
under ristingen.

D.    Bruningsgradknapp 
Trykk for å velge ønsket bruningsgrad 
(1-7). Den valgte bruningsgraden vises.

E.    Minne-knapp 
MemorySet-funksjon for å programmere 
opptil 4 av dine favorittinnstillinger. Se 
side 5 for mer informasjon.

F.    Aktiveringsknapp for rist/avbryt 
Aktiver ristingsfunksjonen ved å trykke 
baren ned mot TOAST; den motoriserte 
vognen senker brødet ned i 
ristkammeret. Trykk baren opp mot 
CANCEL for å stoppe ristingsprosessen 
og løfte brødet automatisk.

G.   Hørbar tone (ikke vist) 
Forteller deg når ristingen er ferdig.

H    Frossen-knapp 
Frossen rister frossent brød. LED-
indikatoren lyser når denne er valgt.

I     Skiveknapp 
Justerer varmen fra de midterste 
elementene for å riste ett brødskive jevnt. 
LED-indikatoren lyser når funksjonen er 
valgt. Ikke bruk til bagel.

J    QuickView-knapp 
Trykk under ristingen for å løfte brødet 
midlertidig og se fargen uten å avbryte 
ristingen. Se side 6 for mer informasjon.

K    Knapp for « » +30 sekunder 
Kan brukes til å riste i 30 sekunder eller 
for å forlenge den opprinnelig valgte 
bruningsgraden med ytterligere 30 
sekunder.

L    Uttrekkbar smulebrett (ikke vist) 
En3avtakbar3sku 3på3baksiden3av3
brødristeren som samler opp smuler og 
kan3trekkes3ut3for3enkel3reng�øringù

M    Ledningsoppbevaring (ikke vist) 
Vikler opp overskuddsledningen for å 
holde benkeplaten ryddig.

DELER OG -FUNKSJONER
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BRUKSANVISNING
1.   Legg brødskiver i

2.  Velg ønsket brødtype og/eller 
funksjon 
Velg innstilling i henhold til 
brødtypen fra hvitt, bagel, fruktbrød, 
surdeigsbrød, rugbrød/brunt brød 
og kornbrød. Velg alternativene 
« Skive» eller «Frossen» hvis 
nødvendig. Du kan også bruke 
minneknappen for å hente en 
av3de3£re3lagrede3innstillingeneù3
Trykk på minneknappen til ønsket 
minneinnstilling vises (hvis denne 
alternativet er valgt, går du til trinn 
4).

3.  Still inn bruningsgraden 
Bruk knappen «Toast Shade» 
for å velge ønsket bruningsgrad. 
Fargenummeret vises. Fargespekteret 
er som følger:

  INNSTILLING FARGE
  1–2  lys

  3–5  middels

  6–7  mørk

4.  For å begynne å riste 
Trykk aktiveringsknappen ned mot 
Toast. Den motoriserte vognen 
senker brødet ned i ristkammeret, 
og ristingen starter. Nedtellingsfeltet 
blinker for å vise hvor lang tid det er 
ig�en3av3ristetidenù

5.  For å stoppe ristingen 
Når ristingen er ferdig, løftes brødet 
opp. Hvis du ønsker å stoppe 
syklusen før den er ferdig, trykker 
du bare aktiveringsspaken opp mot 
CANCEL.

6.  Etter bruk må du koble brødristeren 
fra strømuttaket.

MERK: Etter 3 minutter uten bruk 
går brødristeren i hvilemodus og det 
digitale displayet slås av. Trykk på en 
hvilken som helst knapp eller trykk ned 
aktiveringsknappen, så slås det digitale 
displayet på.

MEMORYSET- -FUNKSJON
MemorySet-funksjonen er designet 
for å enkelt lagre opptil 4 av dine 
foretrukne toastinnstillinger.

Slik programmerer du en 
minneinnstilling:

1.  Velg ønsket brødtype og/eller 
funksjoner og ristingsgrad.

2.  Trykk og hold inne minneknappen til 
M lyser og 1 blinker på displayet.

3.  Velg ønsket minneinnstillingsnummer 
ved å trykke på minneknappen til 
ønsket nummer (1-4) blinker.

4.  Bekreft ved å trykke og holde inne 
minneknappen3ig�en3til3blinkingen3
stopper. Hvis du ikke trykker på noe 
i 3 sekunder, vil blinkingen stoppe 
automatisk og innstillingsdisplayet vil 
bli lagret.

MERK: Alle minnefunksjonsinnstillinger 
kan3endres3ved3å3g�enta3trinnene3
ovenfor3og3overskrive3den3g�eldende3
innstillingen.

MERK: Minneinnstillingene forblir lagret 
selv når brødristeren er koblet fra 
strømnettet.

For å slette alle minneinnstillingene:

1.  Koble brødristeren fra strømnettet.

2.  Trykk og hold inne knappene BREAD 
TYPE og MEMORY samtidig.

3.  Fortsett å holde knappene BREAD 
TYPE og MEMORY inne mens du 
kobler brødristeren til strømuttaket. 
Når de tre pipelydene stoppes, 
slipper du knappene, og alle 
minneinnstillingene skal være tilbake 
til standardinnstillingene (hvitt brød, 
brødskive 4).
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FUNKSJONER
BREAD TYPE-funksjonen er designet for 
å riste eller fryse (i kombinasjon med 
FROZEN-innstillingen) forskjellige typer 
brød basert på deres unike egenskaper. 
Noen brødtyper krever mer eller mindre 
tid på grunn av tetthet, sukkerinnhold og 
andre faktorer.

Funksjonen HVITT BRØD er beregnet 
på mykt, hvitt sandwichbrød. Dette 
brødet3er3hovedsakelig3laget3av3ra¡nert3
hvitt mel og er mer kjent som de 
skiverú3pakkede3variantene3som3£nnes3i3
supermarkedets brødhyller.

BAGEL-innstillingen aktiverer ekstra 
varme til det ytre varmeelementet for 
å riste crumpets på toppen og riste 
bunnen lett.

For å riste crumpets, legg 
crumpets i brødristeren med 
toppen vendt utover.

Et retningsikon på toppen av brødristeren 
viser deg riktig måte å legge crumpets 
på.

Funksjonene RYE / BROWN &amp; GRAIN 
er3beregnet3på3ura¡nertú3næringsrikt3
brød laget av 100 % fullkorn eller 
hovedsakelig fullkorn, inkludert varianter 
som3fullkornshveteú3£berrikt3brødú3havreú3
lin osv.

Funksjonen FRUIT BREAD reduserer 
ristetiden, da fruktbrød vanligvis mer 
sukker og derfor krever mindre ristning 
for å oppnå ønsket farge.

Frossen

Frossen-funksjonen er en lengre 
syklus som er designet for først å 
tine og deretter riste brødet til ønsket 
bruningsgrad. LED-indikatoren lyser når 
funksjonen er valgt.

  Skive

  Skiveknappen justerer varmen slik at 
ett brødskive blir jevnt ristet.  
LED-indikatoren lyser når funksjonen 
er valgt. MERK: Mens begge sporene 
varmes opp, justerer varmeelementene 
automatisk tid og intensitet for å sikre et 
godt resultat med jevn bruning på begge 
sider. Ikke bruk denne innstillingen til 
crumpets3eller3engelske3mu¡nsù

QuickView™

QuickView™-funksjonen lar deg sjekke 
ristingen uten å avbryte syklusen. Trykk 
bare på knappen under ristingen for å 
løfte brødet midlertidig og se hvor brunt 
det er. Brødet senkes automatisk ned 
ig�en3og3fortsetter3å3riste3uten3å3avbr}te3
syklusen.

MERK: QuickView™-funksjonen kan 
aktiveres maksimalt tre ganger i løpet 
av en ristesyklus. Hvis du bruker 
QuickView™-funksjonen mer enn én 
gang, vil det påvirke fargen på brødet.

+30 sek

Med funksjonen +30 SEK kan du 
forlenge ristetiden med 30 sekunder.

Hvis valgt under ristingssyklusen:

•  LED-indikatoren +30 sek vil blinke. 
Den aktuelle nedtellingen for 
bruningsgraden vil bli pauset. 
Når 30-sekunders syklusen er 
fullført, vil den opprinnelig valgte 
bruningss}klusen3g�enopptasù

Hvis valgt etter at ristesyklusen er 
fullført:

•  LED-indikatoren +30 sek vil lyse og 
innstillingen for bruningsgrad vil 
forsvinne. Når ristingen starter, vil 
indikatoren +30 sek blinke til tiden er 
gått.
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TIPS OG RÅD
Merknader om bruning

Risting er en kombinasjon av steking og 
tørking av brødet. Derfor kan forskjeller 
i fuktighetsnivå fra ett produkt til et 
annet føre til varierende ristetider.

 •  For lettere, luftigere eller litt tørre 
brød, bruk en lavere innstilling enn 
normalt.

 •  For veldig ferskt brød, bruk 
innstillingen Rye / Brown.

 •33For3brød3med3ujevn3over¤ateú3bruk3
innstillingen3(Engelsk3mu¡n)ù

 •  For tykkere, tettere eller veldig 
ferskt brød, bruk en høyere 
innstilling enn normalt. Veldig tykke 
skiver kan kreve en ekstra runde.

 •  Når du rister brød med rosiner eller 
annen frukt, må du fjerne løse 
rosiner3osvù3fra3over¤aten3av3brødet3
før du legger det i brødristeren. 
Dette vil forhindre at fruktbiter 
faller ned i brødristeren eller setter 
seg fast på ledningene i sporene.

For best resultat

 •  Press aldri mat inn i 
ristingssporene. Maten skal passe 
fritt mellom styreskinnene.

 •  Ikke legg smurt brød i brødristeren, 
da3dette3kan3utg�øre3en3brannfareù

 •  Ujevn ristning skyldes vanligvis at 
skivene har ulik tykkelse.

RENGJØRING OG VEDLIKE
 1.  La brødristeren avkjøles helt før 

reng�øringù
 2.  Koble alltid brødristeren fra 

strømuttaket før rengjøring.
3­ù3 3Ikke3bruk3slipende3reng�øringsmidlerù3

Tørk bare av utsiden med en ren, 
fuktig klut og tørk grundig.

 4.  For å fjerne smuler, skyv ut 
smulebrettet og kast smulene. Tørk 
av3og3sett3på3plass3ig�enù3Bruk3aldri3
brødristeren uten at smulebrettet er 
på plass.

 5.  Ikke stikk harde eller skarpe 
gjenstander inn i sporene, da dette 
kan skade brødristeren og utgjøre 
en sikkerhetsrisiko.

 6.  Ikke vikle ledningen rundt utsiden av 
brødristeren. Bruk ledningsholderne 
på undersiden av brødristeren.

 7.  All annen service må utføres av en 
autorisert servicerepresentant.
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FEILSØKING

PROBLEM LØSN

Hvorfor slår ikke enheten 
seg på?

Kontroller at enheten er koblet til en fungerende 
stikkontakt.

Hvorfor går brødet opp og 
ned3g�entatte3ganger3og�
eller viser displayet «E» 
mens brødristeren piper?

Brødet kan ha satt seg fast. Dette skjer oftest når 
brødet er for tykt for spalten. Koble brødristeren 
fra strømnettet, la den avkjøles og sjekk at 
brødet ikke sitter fast, og prøv å kjøre en 
brødrister-syklus uten brød. 
Hvis problemet vedvarer, kontakt kundeservice 
via vår nettside.

Hvorfor slås begge 
varmeelementene på når jeg 
velger 1 Slice?

Det er normalt at begge varmeelementene slås 
på. De er internt programmert til å justere 
intensiteten og tiden når 1 skive er valgt.

Kan jeg legge til tid under 
ristingen?

Ja, du kan legge til tid til ristesyklusen ved å øke 
fargegraden eller trykke på +30 sek-knappen.

Jeg får ikke tilbakestilt 
minneinnstillingene, hva 
skal3jeg3g�øre�

Prøv å følge trinn 1-3 på side 5 i denne 
bruksanvisningen. 
Sørg for at du trykker på knappene BREAD TYPE 
og MEMORY mens du kobler enheten til 
strømuttaket.
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WAŻNE 
ZABEZPIECZENIA
Les nøye gjennom alle instruksjoner før 
du bruker apparatet, og oppbevar dem 
på et trygt sted for fremtidig referanse.

•    FORSIKTIG: FARE FOR 
FORBRENNING – Varm 
overflate.

•    Temperaturen på 
tilgjengelige overflater kan 
være høy når apparatet er i 
bruk.

•    Dette apparatet er kun beregnet for 
innendørs bruk.

•    Flytt apparatet kun ved å løfte det i 
basen. Å løfte det i brettene i stedet 
for basen kan føre til elektrisk støt 
hvis apparatet er strømførende.

•    Stikk aldri harde, skarpe eller 
metalliske gjenstander inn i sporene, 
da dette kan skade brødristeren og 
utgjøre en sikkerhetsrisiko. Fare for 
elektrisk støt hvis metallgjenstander 
settes inn mens apparatet er 
tilkoblet.

•    Siden brød kan brenne, må ikke 
brødristeren brukes i nærheten av 
eller under brennbare materialer 
som gardiner eller kjøkkenskap.

•    Dette apparatet er kun ment 
for husholdningsbruk og skal 
ikke brukes i miljøer som: 
personalekjøkken i butikker, kontorer 
og andre arbeidsplasser; gårdsbruk; 
av gjester på hoteller, moteller og 
andre boligmiljøer; bed & breakfast-
steder.

•    Hvis strømkabelen er skadet, må 
den byttes ut av produsenten, deres 
kundeservice eller en tilsvarende 
kvalifisert fagperson for å unngå 
fare.

•    Dette apparatet er ikke ment for 
bruk av personer (inkludert barn) 
med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske 

eller mentale evner, eller mangel på 
erfaring og kunnskap, med mindre 
de er under tilsyn eller har fått 
instruksjoner av en person som er 
ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet. Barn 
må holdes under oppsyn for å sikre 
at de ikke leker med apparatet.

•    La apparatet avkjøles helt og trekk 
ut støpselet før rengjøring. Tørk 
utsiden av brødristeren med en 
ren, fuktig klut, og tørk deretter 
grundig. For å fjerne smuler, trekk 
ut smulebrettet og tøm det, og 
sett det deretter tilbake. Ikke bruk 
brødristeren uten smulebrett. For 
å fjerne gjenværende biter, snu 
brødristeren opp ned og rist den 
forsiktig.

•    Ikke plasser apparatet på eller 
i nærheten av varme apparater. 
Ikke bruk det på varmefølsomme 
overflater.

•    Ikke la apparatet være uten tilsyn 
når det er i bruk.

•    Trekk alltid ut støpselet etter bruk 
og før rengjøring. La aldri apparatet 
være tilkoblet uten tilsyn. Trekk i 
støpselet, ikke i ledningen.

•    Apparatet skal ikke brukes med 
ekstern timer eller separat 
fjernkontrollsystem.

•    Ikke bruk apparatet hvis det har falt 
ned eller ser skadet ut..

ELEKTRISK SIKKERHET
Apparatet er ikke ment å brukes med ekstern 
timer eller separat fjernkontrollsystem.

ADVARSEL: Polyetylenposene rundt 
produktet eller emballasjen kan 
være farlige. Hold disse posene 
utenfor rekkevidde for babyer og 

barn. Bruk dem aldri i sprinkelsenger, 
barnesenger, barnevogner eller lekegrinder. 
Den tynne plastfilmen kan feste seg til nese 
og munn og hindre pusting. En pose er ikke 
en leke.
Avhending av elektriske og elektroniske 
apparater ved slutten av levetiden
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Dette symbolet på produktet eller 
emballasjen indikerer at produktet 
ikke må behandles som 
husholdningsavfall. Det skal leveres 
til et innsamlingspunkt for 

resirkulering av elektrisk og elektronisk 
utstyr. Ved å sørge for korrekt avhending 
bidrar du til å forhindre potensielt skadelige 
konsekvenser for miljø og helse. Kontakt din 
kommune eller avfallshåndteringstjeneste for 
mer informasjon.

ZACHOWAJ 
NINIEJSZĄ 
INSTRUKCJĘ
TYLKO DO 
UŻYTKU 
DOMOWEGO
PRZED PIERWSZYM 
UŻYCIEM
Pr�ed3pierws�}m3u�}ciem3Digital3
Toaster3usuń3kur�3�3c�asu3transportuú3
w}cierając3jednostkę3wilgotn}m3
ręc�nikiem3��obac�3c�}s�c�enie3i3
konserwację3na3stronie3±³�ù
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A.    Podwójne otwory do opiekania 
S�erokie3otwor}3po�walają3na3wło�enie3
ró�n}ch3rod�ajów3piec�}waù

B.    Cyfrowy wyświetlacz 
Pokazuje wybrane ustawienia stopnia 
opiec�enia3i3rod�aju3piec�}waú3funkcję3
pamięci3ora�3odlic�a3c�asú3d�ięki3c�emu3
wies�ú3kied}3tost}3będą3gotoweù

C.    Przycisk wyboru rodzaju pieczywa 
Naciśnijú3ab}3w}brać3�ądaną3funkcję3
piec�enia3chleba3�biał}ú3bajgielú3owocow}ú3
na3�akwasieú3�}tni�brą�ow}3i3�bo�ow}�ù3
W}bran}3rod�aj3piec�}wa3będ�ie3migać3
podc�as3programowania3i3świecić3się3
światłem3ciągł}m3podc�as3opiekaniaù

D.    Przycisk stopnia opiekania 
Naciśnijú3ab}3w}brać3�ądan}3po�iom3
opiekania3�«�±�ù3W}świetli3się3aktualnie3
wybrane ustawienie opiekania.

E.    Przycisk pamięci 
Funkcja3Memor}Set3umo�liwia3
zaprogramowanie do 4 ulubionych 
ustawieńù3Więcej3informacji3�najduje3się3
na stronie 5.

F.    Pasek aktywacji opcji opiekania/
anulowania  
Ab}3włąc�}ć3funkcję3opiekaniaú3naciśnij3
pasek3w3dół3w3kierunku3TOASTü3silnik3
opuści3tost}3do3komor}3opiekaniaù3
Naciśnij3pasek3w3górę3w3kierunku3
CANCELú3ab}3�atr�}mać3proces3opiekania3
i3automat}c�nie3podnieść3tost}ù

G.   Sygnał dźwiękowy (nie pokazany) 
S}gnali�uje3�akońc�enie3opiekaniaù

H.   Przycisk mrożenia 
Umo�liwia3opiekanie3�amro�onego3chlebaù3
Po3w}braniu3tej3opcji3�apali3się3dioda3
LED.

I.    Przycisk „Slice” 
Reguluje3temperaturę3środkow}ch3
elementówú3ab}3równomiernie3opiekać3
jedną3kromkę3chlebaù3Wska�nik3LED3świeci3
się3po3w}braniu3tej3funkcjiù3Nie3u�}wać3do3
bajgli.

J.   Przycisk QuickView 
Naciśnij3podc�as3opiekaniaú3ab}3chwilowo3
podnieść3chleb3i3sprawd�ić3stopień3
opieczenia bez przerywania cyklu 
opiekaniaù3Więcej3s�c�egółów3�najd�ies�3
na stronie 6.

K.   Przycisk „ ” +30 sekund 
Mo�na3u�}ć3do3opiekania3pr�e�3­ª3sekund3
lub3do3pr�edłu�enia3pierwotnie3
wybranego ustawienia stopnia opiekania o 
dodatkowe 30 sekund.

L.   Wysuwana tacka na okruchy (nie 
pokazana) 
W}jmowana3tacka3�najdująca3się3�3t}łu3
tosteraú3która3�biera3okruch}3i3w}suwa3się3
w3celu3łatwego3c�}s�c�eniaù

M.   Schowek na przewód (nie pokazany) 
Owijają3nadmiar3pr�ewoduú3ab}3utr�}mać3
por�ądek3na3blacieù

CZĘŚCI I FUNKCJE
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INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI
1.   Włóż kromki chleba
2.  Wybierz żądane opcje pieczenia i/lub 

funkcje 
Wybierz ustawienie odpowiednie do 
rod�aju3piec�}wa3�3białegoú3bajglaú3
chleba owocowego, chleba na 
�akwasieú3chleba3�}tniego�brą�owego3
i3chleba3�bo�owegoù3W}bier�3opcję3
#3#Krojenie3%3lub3#Mro�one%ú3jeśli3
to3koniec�neù3Mo�es�3te�3u�}ć3
pr�}cisku3pamięciú3�eb}3w}brać3jedno3
�3®3�apisan}ch3ustawieńù3Naciskaj3
pr�}cisk3pamięciú3a�3pojawi3się3
�ądane3ustawienie3�jeśli3w}bier�es�3
tę3opcjęú3pr�ejd�3do3kroku3®�ù

3.  Ustaw stopień opiekania 
Za3pomocą3pr�}cisku3#Stopień3
opiec�enia%3w}bier�3�ądane3
ustawienie stopnia opieczenia. 
W}świetli3się3numer3stopnia3
przypieczenia. Zakres jest 
następując}û

  USTAWIENIE KOLOR
  1–2  jasny

3 3 ­�¯3 3 średni
  6–7  ciemny

4.  Aby rozpocząć opiekanie 
Nac3i3śnij3pr�}cisk3akt}wacji3w3
kierunku3opcji3#Tost}%ù3Silnik3opuści3
toster, a chleb zostanie umieszczony 
w3komor�e3opiekaniaù3Zac�nie3się3
odliczanie czasu opiekania.

5.  Aby zatrzymać cykl opiekania 
Po3�akońc�eniu3c}klu3opiekania3
tost}3�ostaną3podniesioneù3Jeśli3
chces�3�atr�}mać3c}kl3pr�ed3jego3
�akońc�eniemú3po3prostu3naciśnij3
d�wignię3akt}wac}jną3w3górę3w3
kierunku CANCEL.

°ù33Po3u�}ciu3odłąc�3toster3od3gnia�dka3
elektrycznego.

UWAGA:3Po3­3minutach3be�c�}nności3
toster3pr�ejd�ie3w3tr}b3uśpieniaú3a3
w}świetlac�3c}frow}3w}łąc�}3sięù3
Naciśnij3dowoln}3pr�}cisk3lub3pchnij3w3
dół3pasek3akt}wac}jn}ú3a3w}świetlac�3
c}frow}3włąc�}3sięù

FUNKCJA MEMORYSET
Funkcja3Memor}Set3umo�liwia3łatwe3
�apisanie3do3®3preferowan}ch3ustawień3
tostera.

Aby zaprogramować ustawienia 
pamięci:
«ù333W}bier�3�ądane3opcje3piec�enia3
chleba3i�lub3funkcje3ora�3stopień3
opieczenia.

¬ù33Naciśnij3i3pr�}tr�}maj3pr�}cisk3
pamięciú3a�3na3w}świetlac�u3�aświeci3
się3litera3M3i3�ac�nie3migać3c}fra3«ù

­ù33W}bier�3�ądan}3numer3ustawienia3
pamięciú3naciskając3pr�}cisk3Memor}ú3
a�3�ac�nie3migać3�ądan}3numer3�«�®�ù

®ù33Potwierd�ú3ponownie3naciskając3i3
pr�}tr�}mując3pr�}cisk3pamięciú3a�3
pr�estanie3migaćù3Jeśli3nie3naciśnies�3
�adnego3pr�}cisku3pr�e�3­3sekund}ú3
miganie3�atr�}ma3się3automat}c�nieú3
a3ustawienia3�ostaną3�apisaneù

UWAGA:3Ka�de3ustawienie3funkcji3
pamięci3mo�na3�mienićú3powtar�ając3
pow}�s�e3kroki3i3�astępując3bie�ące3
ustawienie.

UWAGA:3Ustawienia3pamięci3po�ostaną3
�apisane3nawet3po3odłąc�eniu3tostera3
od zasilania.

Aby łatwo skasować wszystkie 
ustawienia pamięci:
«ù333Odłąc�3toster3od3�asilaniaù
¬ù33Naciśnij3i3pr�}tr�}maj3jednoc�eśnie3

przyciski BREAD TYPE i MEMORY.

3.  Trzymaj przyciski BREAD TYPE i 
MEMORY3wciśnięteú3podłąc�ając3
toster do gniazdka zasilania. Po 
tr�ech3s}gnałach3d�więkow}chú3
zwolnij przyciski, a wszystkie 
ustawienia3pamięci3powinn}3powrócić3
do3wartości3dom}śln}ch3�biał}3chlebú3
stopień3opiec�enia3®�ù
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FUNKCJE
Funkcja3BREAD3TYPE3słu�}3do3opiekania3
ró�n}ch3rod�ajów3piec�}wa3�w3
połąc�eniu3�3ustawieniem3FROZEN�3w3
�ale�ności3od3ich3właściwościù3Niektóre3
rod�aje3piec�}wa3w}magają3dłu�s�ego3
lub krótszego czasu opiekania ze 
w�ględu3na3gęstośćú3�awartość3cukru3i3
inne czynniki.

Funkcja WHITE BREAD jest przeznaczona 
do3miękkichú3biał}ch3piec�}wa3
kanapkowego. Pieczywo to jest 
w}twar�ane3głównie3�3ra£nowanej3
mąki3ps�ennej3i3�nane3jako3piec�}wo3
krojonegoú3pakowanegoú3które3mo�na3
�nale�ć3w3supermarketachù
Ustawienie BAGEL aktywuje dodatkowe 
ogr�ewanie3�ewnętr�nego3elementu3
gr�ejnegoú3ab}3opiekać3wier�ch3bułec�ek3
i3lekko3opiekać3spódù

Ab}3opiekać3crumpet}ú3umieść3je3w3
toster�e3górną3c�ęścią3skierowaną3
na3�ewnątr�ù

Ikona kierunkowa umieszczona na górze 
tostera3wska�uje3prawidłow}3sposób3
wkładania3bułec�ekù
Funkcje RYE / BROWN &amp; GRAIN3są3
przeznaczone do nieprzetworzonego, 
bogatego3w3składniki3od�}wc�e3piec�}wa3
w}konanego3w3«ªª%3�3pełnego3�iarna3
lub3głównie3�3pełnego3�iarnaú3w3t}m3
odmian3takich3jak3pełno�iarnisteú3
w}sokobłonnikoweú3owsianeú3lniane3itpù3
Funkcja FRUIT BREAD (chleb owocowy) 
skraca3c�as3c}klu3opiekaniaú3poniewa�3
chleb3owocow}3�a�w}c�aj3�awierają3
więcej3cukruú3a3�atem3do3u�}skania3
po�ądanego3odcienia3w}starc�}3króts�e3
opiekanie.

Mrożone
Funkcja mrożonego3piec�enia3to3dłu�s�}3
c}kl3pr�e�nac�on}3do3ro�mro�eniaú3a3
następnie3opiekania3chleba3do3u�}skania3
po�ądanego3stopnia3�rumienieniaù3Po3
w}braniu3funkcji3�apala3się3dioda3LEDù

  Przycisk

  Przycisk Slice dostosowuje 
temperaturęú3ab}3równomiernie3opiekać3
jedną3kromkę3chlebaù3Po3w}braniu3tej3
opcji3�apala3się3dioda3LEDù3 

UWAGA: Podczas gdy oba gniazda 
nagr�ewają3sięú3gr�ałki3automat}c�nie3
dostosowują3c�as3i3intens}wnośćú3
ab}3�apewnić3doskonałe3re�ultat}3i3
równomierne opiekanie z obu stron. Nie 
u�}waj3tego3ustawienia3do3opiekania3
crumpetsów3ani3angielskich3mu¡nekù

QuickView™

Funkcja QuickView™3po�wala3sprawd�ić3
postęp3opiekania3be�3pr�er}wania3c}kluù3
W}starc�}3nacisnąć3pr�}cisk3podc�as3
opiekaniaú3ab}3chwilowo3podnieść3
chleb3i33sprawd�ić3stopień3opiec�eniaù3
Chleb3automat}c�nie3opuści3się3i3będ�ie3
kont}nuował3opiekanie3be�3pr�er}wania3
cyklu.

UWAGA:3Funkcja3QuickView™3mo�e3
b}ć3akt}wowana3maks}malnie3tr�}3
razy podczas jednego cyklu opiekania. 
Wielokrotne3u�}cie3funkcji3QuickView™3
wpł}nie3na3kolor3tostówù

+30 sekund

Funkcja +30 SEKUND3po�wala3w}dłu�}ć3
czas opiekania o 30 sekund.

Jeśli3funkcja3�ostanie3w}brana3podc�as3
cyklu opiekania:

•33Wska�nik3LED3_­ª3sekund3będ�ie3
migaćù3Odlic�anie3aktualnego3stopnia3
opieczenia zostanie wstrzymane. 
Po3�akońc�eniu3­ª�sekundowego3
cyklu zostanie wznowiony pierwotnie 
wybrany cykl opiekania.

Jeśli3w}brano3po3�akońc�eniu3c}klu3
opiekania:

•33Wska�nik3LED3_­ª3sekund3�aświeci3sięú3
a ustawienie stopnia opiekania zniknie. 
Po3ro�poc�ęciu3opiekania3wska�nik3_­ª3
sekund3będ�ie3migać3do3upł}wu3c�asuù
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WSKAZÓWKI I PORADY 
DOTYCZĄCE FUNKCJI 
Uwagi dotyczące opieki nad 
urządzeniem
Opiekac�3to3połąc�enie3piec�enia3i3
sus�enia3chlebaù3Dlatego3ró�nice3w3
wilgotności3pos�c�ególn}ch3kawałków3
mogą3powodować3ró�ne3c�as}3
opiekania.

 •33W3pr�}padku3chleba3l�ejs�egoú3
bardziej puszystego lub lekko 
suchego3nale�}3ustawić3ni�s�}3
stopień3opalania3ni�3�w}kleù

 •33W3pr�}padku3bard�o3świe�ego3
piec�}wa3nale�}3u�}ć3ustawienia3
#R}e3�3Brown%3�Ż}tni3�3Brą�ow}�ù

 •  W przypadku pieczywa o nierównej 
powier�chni3nale�}3u�}ć3ustawienia3
#English3Mu¡n%ù

 •33W3pr�}padku3grubs�egoú3gęsts�ego3
lub3bard�o3świe�ego3piec�}wa3
nale�}3ustawić3w}�s�}3stopień3
opiekania3ni�3normalnieù3Bard�o3
grube3kromki3mogą3w}magać3
drugiego cyklu opiekania.

 •  Podczas opiekania chleba z 
rodzynkami lub innymi owocami 
nale�}3usunąć3lu�ne3rod�}nki3
itp. z powierzchni chleba przed 
wło�eniem3go3do3tosteraù3
Zapobiegnie to wpadaniu 
kawałków3owoców3do3tostera3lub3
przywieraniu ich do prowadnic w 
szczelinach.

Aby uzyskać najlepsze wyniki
 •  Nigdy nie wciskaj produktów do 

otworów tostera. Produkty powinny 
swobodnie3mieścić3się3międ�}3
prowad�ąc}mi3drutamiù

 •33Nie3wkładaj3do3tostera3chleba3
posmarowanego3masłemú3poniewa�3
mo�e3to3spowodować3po�arù

 •  Nierównomierne opiekanie wynika 
�a�w}c�aj3�3wło�enia3kromek3o3
nierównej3grubościù

CZYSZCZENIE I 
KONSERWACJA
URZĄDZENIA 
3«ù3 3Pr�ed3c�}s�c�eniem3nale�}3�aws�e3

poc�ekaćú3a�3toster3całkowicie3
ostygnie.

 2.  Przed czyszczeniem należy zawsze 
odłączyć toster od gniazdka 
elektrycznego.

3­ù3 3Nie3u�}waj3środków3c�}s�c�ąc}ch3o3
d�iałaniu3ściern}mù3W}starc�}3
pr�etr�eć3obudowę3c�}stąú3wilgotną3
ścierec�ką3i3dokładnie3w}sus�}ćù

3®ù3 3Ab}3usunąć3okruch}ú3w}suń3tackę3na3
okruch}3i3w}r�uć3okruch}ù3W}tr�}j3
do3c�}sta3i3włó�3�3powrotemù3Nigd}3
nie3u�}waj3tostera3be�3tacki3na3
okruchy.

 5.  Nigdy nie wkładaj do otworów 
tostera twardych ani ostrych 
przedmiotów, ponieważ może to 
spowodować uszkodzenie tostera i 
zagrożenie bezpieczeństwa.

3°ù3 3Nigd}3nie3owijaj3pr�ewodu3wokół3
�ewnętr�nej3c�ęści3tosteraù3U�}j3
uchwytów do przechowywania 
pr�ewodu3�najdując}ch3się3na3
spodzie tostera.

3±ù3 3Ws�elkie3inne3c�}nności3serwisowe3
powinn}3b}ć3w}kon}wane3pr�e�3
autoryzowanego przedstawiciela 
serwisu.
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ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW
PROBLEM ROZWIĄZANIE

Why won’t my unit turn on? Upewnij3sięú3�e3ur�ąd�enie3jest3podłąc�one3do3
d�iałającego3gnia�dkaù

Dlac�ego3tost}3podnos�ą3
się3i3opadają3wielokrotnie3i�
lub3na3w}świetlac�u3
pojawia3się3litera3#E%ú3a3
toster3w}daje3s}gnał3
d�więkow}�

B}ć3mo�e3chleb3utknąłù3D�ieje3się3tak3najc�ęściejú3
gd}3chleb3jest3�b}t3grub}3dla3s�c�elin}ù3Odłąc�3
toster3od3�asilaniaú3poc�ekajú3a�3ost}gnieú3
sprawd�ú3c�}3chleb3nie3utknąłú3a3następnie3
uruchom cykl opiekania bez chleba. 
Jeśli3problem3nadal3w}stępujeú3skontaktuj3się3�3
obsługą3klienta3�a3pośrednictwem3nas�ej3stron}3
internetowej.

Dlaczego po wybraniu opcji 
«3Slice3włąc�ają3się3oba3
grzejniki?

Włąc�enie3obu3gr�ałek3jest3�jawiskiem3
normaln}mù3Są3one3�aprogramowane3wewnętr�nie3
takú3ab}3dostosować3intens}wność3i3c�as3
d�iałania3po3w}braniu3opcji3«3kromkaù

C�}3mogę3w}dłu�}ć3c�as3
podczas cyklu opiekania?

Takú3mo�na3dodać3c�as3do3c}klu3opiekaniaú3
�więks�ając3po�iom3opalania3lub3naciskając3
przycisk +30 sekund.

Nie3mogę3�resetować3
ustawień3pamięciú3co3mam3
�robić�

Spróbuj3w}konać3c�}nności3opisane3w3punktach3
«�­3na3stronie3¯3niniejs�ej3instrukcji3obsługiù 
Upewnij3sięú3�e3podc�as3podłąc�ania3ur�ąd�enia3
do gniazdka naciskasz przyciski BREAD TYPE i 
MEMORY.
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ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW
ROZWIĄZANIE

Upewnij3sięú3�e3ur�ąd�enie3jest3podłąc�one3do3
d�iałającego3gnia�dkaù

Dlac�ego3tost}3podnos�ą3
się3i3opadają3wielokrotnie3i�
lub3na3w}świetlac�u3
pojawia3się3litera3#E%ú3a3
toster3w}daje3s}gnał3
d�więkow}�

B}ć3mo�e3chleb3utknąłù3D�ieje3się3tak3najc�ęściejú3
gd}3chleb3jest3�b}t3grub}3dla3s�c�elin}ù3Odłąc�3
toster3od3�asilaniaú3poc�ekajú3a�3ost}gnieú3
sprawd�ú3c�}3chleb3nie3utknąłú3a3następnie3

Jeśli3problem3nadal3w}stępujeú3skontaktuj3się3�3
obsługą3klienta3�a3pośrednictwem3nas�ej3stron}3

«3Slice3włąc�ają3się3oba3
Włąc�enie3obu3gr�ałek3jest3�jawiskiem3
normaln}mù3Są3one3�aprogramowane3wewnętr�nie3
takú3ab}3dostosować3intens}wność3i3c�as3
d�iałania3po3w}braniu3opcji3«3kromkaù

C�}3mogę3w}dłu�}ć3c�as3 Takú3mo�na3dodać3c�as3do3c}klu3opiekaniaú3
�więks�ając3po�iom3opalania3lub3naciskając3

Nie3mogę3�resetować3
ustawień3pamięciú3co3mam3
�robić�

Spróbuj3w}konać3c�}nności3opisane3w3punktach3
«�­3na3stronie3¯3niniejs�ej3instrukcji3obsługiù
Upewnij3sięú3�e3podc�as3podłąc�ania3ur�ąd�enia3
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ENGLISH : CUISINART guarantees easier contact with its customer 
services in every country. For details of the customer services in 
your area, call:
FRANÇAIS : CUISINART vous garantit une mise en relation facilitée 
avec ses services consommateurs de tous les pays. Pour connaître 
les coordonnées de votre service consommateur, composez le :
ITALIANO : CUISINART garantisce in ogni paese un facile contatto 
con i propri servizi di assistenza ai consumatori. Per conoscere i 
dettagli del vostro servizio consumatori, telefonate al numero:
ESPAÑOL : CUISINART le facilita la comunicación con los servicios 
de atención al cliente de todos los países. Para conocer los datos 
de su servicio de atención al cliente, marque el:
DEUTSCH : CUISINART gewährleistet Ihnen eine unkomplizierte 
Kontaktaufnahme mit den Kundendienststellen in allen Ländern. 
Um die Adresse Ihres Kundendienstes zu erfahren, wählen Sie:
NEDERLANDS : CUISINART garandeert u een eenvoudig contact 
met de klantenservice in alle landen. Om telefonisch contact met de 
klantenservice te verkrijgen, raadpleegt u het volgende nummer:
POLSKI : Firma CUISINART zapewnia Państwu łatwy kontakt 
ze swoim działem obsługi klientów we wszystkich krajach. Aby 
uzyskać dane kontaktowe działu obsługi klientów w Państwa 
kraju, należy wybrać numer:
FINNISH : CUISINART takaa, että sen asiakaspalveluun on helpompi 
ottaa yhteyttä kaikissa maissa. Pyydä oman alueesi asiakaspalvelua 
koskevat lisätiedot soittamalla seuraavaan numeroon:
DANISH : CUISINART garanterer nem kontakt med sin kundeservice 
i hvert land. For nærmere oplysninger om kundeservice i dit 
område skal du ringe på:
NORWEGIAN : CUISINART forsikrer deg om at det er enkelt å 
komme i kontakt med kundeservicen vår i alle land. For mer 
informasjon om tilgangen til kundeservice der du bor, ring:
SWEDISH : CUISINART garanterar enklare kontakt med kundtjänst 
i varje land. För information om kundtjänst i ditt område, ring:

•  Merci de conserver cette carte de garantie avec l’original de votre preuve d’achat. 
•  Please keep this warranty card with your original proof of purchase.
•  Bitte bewahren Sie diese Garantiekarte zusammen mit dem Original Ihres Kaufbelegs auf.
•  Bewaar deze garantiekaart goed, samen met uw originele aankoopbewijs 
•  Conservare il presente attestato di garanzia con l’originale della prova d’acquisto. 
•  Debe conservar este certificado de garantía junto con el original de su prueba de compra. 
• Conserve este certificado de garantia com o original do comprovativo de compra.
• Proszę zachować tę kartę gwarancyjną z oryginałem dowodu zakupu.

N°VERT 00 800 2011 2014France

Deutschland

Italia

España

Portugal

Polska

+31 (79) 363 4242Nederland

00 800 5000 6000GREEN
NUMBER

Belgique, België, 
Belgien 

00 800 5000 6000GREEN
NUMBER

00 800 5000 6000GREEN
NUMBER

00 800 5000 6000GREEN
NUMBER

00 800 5000 6000GREEN
NUMBER

00 800 5000 6000GREEN
NUMBER

Hot Line: 00 800 5000 6000

cuisinart_international@conair.com
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ENGLISH: GUARANTEE
Cuisinart o�ers you a 3-year warranty. We o�er a standard exchange of the 
appliance (identical or equivalent) during this period. To bene�t from the war-
ranty, the original proof of purchase (sales ticket or receipt) must be attached 
to this warranty slip along with your full contact details. The warranty does not 
cover damage resulting from misuse, falls, dismantling, or repair by unautho-
rized persons. This guarantee in no way a�ects your rights under statutory law.  

FRANÇAIS : GARANTIE (pays autres que la France) 
Cuisinart vous o�re 3 ans de garantie contre tout défaut de fabrication. Un 
échange standard (produit identique ou à défaut produit équivalent) du pro-
duit sera e�ectué pendant cette période. Pour en béné�cier, le présent bon 
doit comporter l’original de la preuve d’achat (ticket de caisse ou facture) 
ainsi que vos coordonnées complètes. La garantie exclut les détériorations 
résultant d’une mauvaise utilisation, d’une chute, de démontage ou de répa-
ration par des personnes non autorisées. Cette garantie contractuelle vient 
en complément de la garantie légale. 

ITALIANO: GARANZIA 
Cuisinart vi o�re 3 anni di garanzia. Durante tale periodo sarà e�ettuato uno 
scambio standard (prodotto identico o, in mancanza, prodotto equivalente). 
Per bene�ciare della garanzia, il presente buono deve essere accompagnato 
dall’originale della prova di acquisto (scontrino o fattura) e dai vostri dati 
completi. Dalla garanzia sono esclusi deterioramenti dovuti ad un errato 
utilizzo, a cadute, a smontaggio o riparazione eseguiti da personale non 
autorizzato. La presente garanzia non in�uisce in alcun modo sui vostri diritti 
in base alle normative vigenti.

ESPAÑOL: GARANTíA
Cuisinart le ofrece 3 años de garantía. Durante este periodo se llevará a cabo un 
cambio estándar (producto idéntico o, en su defecto, producto equivalente). 
Para utilizarla, debe adjuntar a este bono el original de la prueba de compra 
(tique de caja o factura), así como sus datos completos. La garantía excluye 
el deterioro derivado de una utilización incorrecta, una caída, el desmontaje 
o la reparación realizados por personal no autorizado. Lo dispuesto en este 
contrato de garantía no puede afectar en modo alguno a los derechos que 
le otorga la legislación de su país.

DEUTSCH: GARANTIE
Cuisinart bietet 3 Jahre Garantie. In diesem Zeitraum erfolgt ein 
Standardumtausch des Geräts (identisches Produkt oder gegebenenfalls 
gleichwertiges Produkt). Um auf diese Garantie zurückgreifen zu können, 
muss dem vorliegenden Garantieschein das Original des Einkaufsbelegs 
(Kassenzettel oder Rechnung) beigelegt werden. Die Garantie schließt 
Schäden aufgrund einer unsachgemäßen Verwendung, eines Sturzes, eines 
Zerlegens oder einer Reparatur durch nicht autorisierte Personen aus. Diese 
Garantie schränkt auf keinen Fall Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte ein.

NEDERLANDS: GARANTIE
Cuisinart biedt u 3 jaar garantie. Tijdens eventuele reparatie wordt standaard 
een vervangend product (een zelfde of vergelijkbaar apparaat) beschikbaar 
gesteld. Om hiervan gebruik te kunnen maken dient u deze volledig ingevulde 
bon en het originele aankoopbewijs te overleggen. De garantie omvat niet 
beschadigingen voortvloeiend uit een verkeerd gebruik, een val, demontage 
of herstelling door onbevoegde personen. Deze garantie heeft op geen enkele 
manier invloed op uw rechten volgens de statutaire wet.

POLSKI: GWARANCJA 
Firma Cuisinart udziela gwarancji 3-letniej dotyczącej wad produkcyjnych. 
W tym okresie przeprowadzona zostanie standardowa wymiana (na pro-
dukt identyczny lub równoważny). Aby z niej skorzystać, niniejszy bon musi 
zawierać oryginalny dowód zakupu (paragon lub fakturę) oraz Państwa pełne 
dane identy�kacyjne. Gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodzeń wynikających z 
niewłaściwego użytkowania, upadku, demontażu lub przeprowadzenia 
naprawy przez osoby nieupoważnione. Niniejsza gwarancja umowna stanowi 
uzupełnienie gwarancji prawnej.

FINNISH: GUARANTEE 
Cuisinart tarjoaa sinulle 3 vuoden takuun. Tarjoamme tänä aikana laitteen 
tavanomaisen vaihto-oikeuden (samaan tai vastaavaan laitteeseen). Takuun 
hyödyntäminen edellyttää, että tämän takuulipukkeen mukaan on liitettävä 
alkuperäinen ostotodistus (kuitti) ja täydelliset yhteystietosi. Takuu ei kata 
vahinkoja, jotka ovat seurausta laitteen väärinkäytöstä, putoamisesta tai 
purkamisesta tai valtuuttamattomien henkilöiden suorittamasta korjauksesta. 
Tämä takuu ei vaikuta lakisääteisiin oikeuksiisi.

DANISH: GUARANTEE 
Cuisinart tilbyder tre års garanti. Vi tilbyder standardudskiftning af apparatet 
(identisk eller tilsvarende) i denne periode. For at udnytte garantien skal du 
vedlægge det originale bevis på købet (købsbevis eller kvittering) med denne 
garantiseddel sammen med dine fulde kontaktoplysninger. Denne garanti 
dækker ikke skader, som er forårsaget af misbrug, fald, demontering eller 
reparationer, der er udført at uautoriseret personale. Denne garanti påvirker 
på ingen måde dine lovbestemte rettigheder.

NORWEGIAN: GUARANTEE 
Cuisinart tilbyr deg en 3-års garanti. Vi tilbyr standard bytte av apparatet 
(identisk eller tilsvarende) i denne perioden. For å dra nytte av denne garan-
tien, må det originale kjøpsbeviset (salgsbillett eller kvittering) legges ved 
denne garantiseddelen sammen med kontaktopplysningene dine. Garantien 
dekker ikke skader som skyldes feil bruk, fall, demontering eller reparasjon 
av uautoriserte personer. Denne garantien påvirker på ingen måte dine lo-
vbestemte rettigheter.

SWEDISH: GUARANTEE 
Cuisinart ger dig tre års garanti. Under denna tid erbjuder vi standard utbyte av 
apparaten (identisk eller likvärdig). För att utnyttja garantin måste ursprungligt 
köpbevis (kvitto) bifogas denna garantitalong tillsammans med dina fullstän-
diga kontaktuppgifter. Garantin täcker inte skada som orsakats av felaktig 
användning, fall, isärmontering eller reparation utförd av icke auktoriserad 
person. Denna garanti har ingen inverkan på dina lagstadgade rättigheter.
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